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  Please read all instructions before 
using this product. 
Keep these instructions for future 
reference.

Product description
The Ready-to-Use Symphony pump set 
with PersonalFit PLUS breast shield for use 
in hospitals is an accessories kit for limited 
use in combination with a Symphony 
breast pump. It contains:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS breast shield 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS connector with  
(3) lid with integrated tab and  
(4) yellow membrane (separation of milk 
and vacuum) 
(5) Symphony cap with PVC tubing
See also the quick instruction that sticks  
to the PVC tubing.
The pump set is compatible with any  
Medela hospital bottle.

Intended use
The Ready-to-Use Symphony pump  
set with PersonalFit PLUS breast shield  
is intended to express human milk by  
lactating women with the Symphony 
breast pump.
The pump set is a single-user product, 
intended for a limited number of uses – up 
to 8 pumping sessions within 24 hours.

Indications for use
The pump set together with the Symphony 
breast pump is indicated to alleviate the 
symptoms of engorgement by expressing 
milk. In cases of mastitis, it supports the 
healing process by removing breast milk 
from the affected breast.
It is indicated to relieve sore and cracked 
nipples and to bring out flat or inverted 
nipples.
Also, it enables mothers to provide breast 
milk for babies who cannot feed directly  
at the breast for a variety of reasons,  
such as latch-on problems, cleft palate  
or premature babies.

Contraindications
There are no known contraindications  
for the pump set and the Symphony  
breast pump.

Important safety information

 CAUTION
• This is a disposable product intended to 

be used by only one mother. Use by more 
than one mother may be a health risk 
and could cause cross-contamination.

• Do not use when package is opened  
or damaged prior to first use. All  
components are delivered non-sterile.

• Do not use the Medela Symphony pump 
sets with a non-compatible breast pump.

• Do not modify any parts of the pump set.
• Supervision is necessary when the  

Symphony breast pump is used in the 
vicinity of children.

Additional information
• This is a Ready-to-Use pump set. It is not 

necessary to clean it before first time use. 
However, the pump set needs to be 
cleaned after each use. 

• Make sure to use the correct breast 
shield size. It is an essential component 
of effective pumping, helping to optimise 
milk flow. For breast shield fitting  
guidelines refer to Symphony instructions 
for use.

• Use a breast milk bottle according  
to the individual needs (various bottle 
sizes available).

• Use Medela original accessories only.
• It is not possible to autoclave the pump 

set.
• For further information refer to Symphony 

instructions for use.

Use and cleaning

First assembly
1. Wash hands thoroughly with soap and 

water.
2. Open the sealed packaging of the 

pump set that includes breast shield, 
connector with integrated lid and  
membrane and the Symphony cap  
with tubing.

3. Check all parts for damage. Replace 
damaged or worn parts, or use a new 
pump set.

4. Carefully push the breast shield into  
the connector. 
The oval breast shields can be rotated 
(360°) and placed in the desired position 
to have the most comfortable fit for you.

5. Plug in the tubing end into the  
corresponding opening in the  
connector lid.

6. Screw a Medela hospital bottle into the 
connector.

7. Connect the pump set to the Symphony 
breast pump. 
See Symphony instructions for use for 
further details on connecting the pump 
set and on operating the pump and 
pump set for expression.

You can now start your pumping session.

After use
Clean parts that come in contact with the 
breast and breast milk (breast shield, 
connector and membrane) immediately 
after use. Do not clean cap and tubing.

Disassembly (after each use)
Disassemble the pump set into its individual 
parts.
1. Pull the breast shield out of the connector.
2. Unplug the tubing from the lid of the 

connector.
3. Open the lid to expose the yellow  

membrane for cleaning. Do not pull  
the membrane away from the lid and 
do not remove the membrane from  
the two connection points.

The tubing and the Symphony cap do not 
need to be separated.

Manual cleaning of parts
During cleaning, the membrane should 
remain attached to the lid.
1. Rinse the breast shield, the connector 

and the yellow membrane (on the lid), 
under running cold, clear drinking- 
quality water (approx. 20 °C) to remove 
proteins.

2. Clean these parts with plenty of warm, 
soapy water (approx. 30 °C) to wash  
off fat. Use a commercially available 
washing-up liquid, preferably without 

artificial fragrances and colouring 
(5–15% anionic tenside, nonionic  
tenside, pH neutral).

3. Rinse the parts under running cold, 
clear, drinking-quality water (approx. 
20 °C).

4. Dry with a clean cloth or leave to dry 
on a clean cloth.

5. Put the clean parts in a clean storage 
bag or a clean environment. It is  
important that all residual moisture 
dries.

Do not store parts in an airtight container/
bag.

Reassembly (after each cleaning, prior to 
next use)
You can use the pump set up to 8 times 
within 24 hours. 
After cleaning and drying you need to 
reassemble the pump set.
1. Wash hands thoroughly with soap  

and water.
2. Close the connector by pressing the  

lid near the tab until you hear a click.
3. Make sure that the whole membrane 

forms a seal between the connector 
and the lid.

4. Carefully push the breast shield into  
the connector. 

5. Plug in the tubing end into the  
corresponding opening in the  
connector lid.

6. Screw a new bottle into the connector.
7. Connect the pump set to the Symphony 

breast pump. 
See Symphony instructions for use  
for further details on connecting the 
pump set and on operating the pump 
and pump set for expression.

You can now start your next pumping 
session.

Notes for cleaning and hygiene

Important:
• Use drinking water quality for cleaning.
• Clean all parts that come in contact with 

the breast and breast milk (breast shield, 
connector, membrane) immediately after 
use to avoid drying up of milk residues 
and to prevent growth of bacteria.

• Do not use abrasive washing-up liquids/
detergents when cleaning the pump set 
parts.

• Use of sanitising methods (e.g. cold  
water disinfection) is not recommended 
and may damage some parts.

Storing/thawing breast milk
For storing/thawing guidelines refer to 
Symphony instructions for use or check 
with your hospital for specific instructions.

Material
Polypropylene, polyvinyl chloride  
(DEHP free), thermoplastic elastomer.

Disposal
According to local regulations.

Meaning of symbols

General safety alert symbol, 
points to information related  
to safety.
CAUTION 
Can lead to minor injury.

Identifies the manufacturer.

Indicates the date of  
manufacturing.

Indicates the part number  
of the product.

Indicates the lot/batch number.

 

Indicates the expiry date.

Indicates that the product  
has not been sterilised.

Do not use if the package  
is damaged.

Read and follow the instructions 
for use.

The packaging contains  
products intended to come  
in contact with food according 
regulation 1935/2004.

Keep away from sunlight.

Compliance with the essential 
requirements of Council  
Directive 93/42/EEC of  
14 June 1993 concerning  
medical devices.

ENGLISH

  Lisez toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser ce produit. 
Conservez ces instructions pour  
les consulter ultérieurement.

Description du produit
Le set Ready-to-Use pour tire-lait 
Symphony avec téterelle PersonalFit PLUS 
à usage hospitalier désigne un ensemble 
d’accessoires à usage limité compatible 
avec le tire-lait Symphony. Il contient :
(1) Téterelle PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Connecteur PersonalFit PLUS avec  
(3) couvercle à languette intégrée et  
(4) membrane jaune (séparation des  
flux de lait et d’air) 
(5) Capsule Symphony avec tubulure  
en PVC
Consultez également les instructions 
rapides collées à la tubulure en PVC.
Le set pour tire-lait est compatible avec 
tous les biberons Medela à usage 
hospitalier.

Utilisation prévue
Le set Ready-to-Use pour tire-lait 
Symphony avec téterelle PersonalFit PLUS 
est destiné à l’expression du lait maternel 
chez les femmes allaitantes au moyen  
du tire-lait Symphony.
Le set pour tire-lait, produit réservé à un 
usage personnel, est conçu pour un nombre  
d’utilisations limité : max. 8 séances 
d’expression en 24 heures.

Indications d’utilisation
Le set pour tire-lait et le tire-lait Symphony 
sont indiqués pour soulager les symptômes  
d’engorgement par l’expression du lait.  
En cas de mastite, il sert à extraire le lait 
maternel du sein affecté, ce qui facilite  
le processus de guérison.
Il est conseillé pour soulager les mamelons 
douloureux et présentant des crevasses,  
et pour faire ressortir les mamelons plats 
ou ombiliqués.
Il permet également aux mères 
d’administrer le lait maternel à leur bébé 
lorsque celui-ci ne peut pas être nourri 
directement au sein pour de multiples 
raisons, comme des difficultés à positionner  
correctement au sein, une fente palatine 
ou lorsque le bébé est prématuré.

Contre-indications
Il n’y a aucune contre-indication connue au  
set pour tire-lait et au tire-lait Symphony.

Recommandations importantes  
en matière de sécurité

 MISE EN GARDE
• Ce produit jetable doit être utilisé par 

une seule mère. L’utilisation par plusieurs 
mères expose à un risque sanitaire et  
de contamination croisée.

• N’utilisez pas le produit si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou endommagé avant la 
première utilisation. Tous les composants 
sont fournis non stériles.

• N’utilisez pas les sets pour tire-lait 
Medela Symphony avec un tire-lait 
incompatible.

• Ne modifiez pas les pièces du set pour 
tire-lait.

• Une surveillance est nécessaire lorsque le  
tire-lait Symphony est utilisé à proximité 
d’enfants.

Informations complémentaires
• Il s’agit d’un set pour tire-lait Ready- 

to-Use. Il n’est pas nécessaire de le 
nettoyer avant sa première utilisation. 
Toutefois, le set pour tire-lait doit être 
nettoyé après chaque utilisation. 

• Veillez à utiliser la bonne taille de 
téterelle. Cet élément est primordial  
pour l’efficacité de l’expression car il 
aide à optimiser l’écoulement de lait. 
Retrouvez les conseils pour bien 
positionner la téterelle dans le mode 
d’emploi du tire-lait Symphony.

• Utilisez un biberon pour lait maternel 
adapté à vos besoins particuliers 
(plusieurs tailles de biberons disponibles).

• Utilisez uniquement des accessoires 
Medela d’origine.

• Il est impossible de passer le set pour 
tire-lait à l’autoclave.

• Pour plus d’informations, sur l’utilisation 
du tire-lait, veuillez vous référer au mode 
d’emploi du Symphony.

Utilisation et nettoyage

Premier assemblage
1. Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains  

au savon et à l’eau.
2. Ouvrez l’emballage scellé du set  

pour tire-lait qui contient une téterelle, 
un connecteur avec son couvercle 
intégré et sa membrane ainsi que  
la capsule Symphony avec tubulure.

3. Vérifiez qu’aucune pièce n’est 
endommagée. Remplacez les pièces 
endommagées ou usées, ou utilisez  
un nouveau set pour tire-lait.

4. Poussez la téterelle sur le connecteur 
avec précaution. 
Vous pouvez faire pivoter (360°) la 
téterelle ovale afin de la placer dans la 
position la plus confortable pour vous.

5. Connectez l’extrémité de la tubulure 
dans l’orifice prévu à cet effet sur le 
couvercle du connecteur.

6. Vissez un biberon Medela à usage 
hospitalier sur le connecteur.

7. Raccordez le set pour tire-lait au  
tire-lait Symphony. 
Consultez le mode d’emploi du tire- 
lait Symphony pour en savoir plus sur  
la connexion du set pour tire-lait et sur 
le fonctionnement du tire-lait et du set 
pour tire-lait lors de l’expression.

Vous pouvez maintenant démarrer votre 
séance d’expression.

Après utilisation
Nettoyez toutes les pièces qui entrent  
en contact avec le sein et le lait maternel 
(téterelle, connecteur et membrane) 
immédiatement après utilisation. Ne 
nettoyez pas la capsule et la tubulure.

Démontage (après chaque utilisation)
Démontez chaque pièce du tire-lait.
1. Retirez la téterelle du connecteur.
2. Débranchez la tubulure du couvercle 

du connecteur.
3. Ouvrez le couvercle pour exposer la 

membrane jaune afin de la nettoyer. 
Ne détachez pas la membrane du 
couvercle et ne retirez pas la membrane 
des deux points de liaison.

Il n’est pas nécessaire de séparer la 
tubulure et la capsule Symphony.

Nettoyage manuel des pièces
Pendant le nettoyage, la membrane doit 
rester attachée au couvercle.
1. Rincez la téterelle, le connecteur et  

la membrane jaune (sur le couvercle)  
à l’eau claire, potable et froide (environ 
20 °C) afin d’éliminer les protéines.

2. Nettoyez ces pièces abondamment  
à l’eau savonneuse et chaude (environ 
30 °C) pour éliminer les matières 
grasses. Utilisez un produit à vaisselle 
du commerce, de préférence sans 
parfum ni colorant artificiel (5 à 15 % 
d’agents tensioactifs anioniques,  
non ioniques, de pH neutre).

3. Rincez les pièces à l’eau courante, 
potable et froide (env. 20 °C).

4. Séchez avec un chiffon propre ou 
laissez sécher sur un chiffon propre.

5. Placez les pièces propres dans un  
sac de conservation propre ou dans  
un endroit propre. Il est important  
que toute l’humidité résiduelle sèche.

Ne stockez pas de pièces dans un 
conteneur ou un sac hermétique.

Remontage (après chaque nettoyage, 
avant l’utilisation suivante)
Vous pouvez utiliser le set pour tire-lait 
jusqu’à 8 fois en 24 heures. 
Après nettoyage et séchage, remontez  
le set pour tire-lait.
1. Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains  

au savon et à l’eau.
2. Refermez le connecteur en appuyant 

sur le couvercle près de la languette 
jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

3. Assurez-vous que la membrane est 
positionnée de façon hermétique  
entre le connecteur et le couvercle.

4. Poussez la téterelle sur le connecteur 
avec précaution. 

5. Connectez l’extrémité de la tubulure 
dans l’orifice prévu à cet effet sur le 
couvercle du connecteur.

6. Vissez un nouveau biberon sur le 
connecteur.

7. Raccordez le set pour tire-lait au  
tire-lait Symphony. 
Consultez le mode d’emploi du tire- 
lait Symphony pour en savoir plus sur  
la connexion du set pour tire-lait et sur 
le fonctionnement du tire-lait et du set 
pour tire-lait lors de l’expression.

Vous pouvez maintenant démarrer votre 
séance d’expression suivante.

Remarques relatives au nettoyage 
et à l’hygiène

Important :
• Utilisez de l’eau potable pour le 

nettoyage.
• Nettoyez toutes les pièces qui entrent  

en contact avec le sein et le lait maternel 
(téterelle, connecteur et membrane) 
immédiatement après utilisation pour 
éviter que des résidus de lait ne sèchent 
et pour empêcher la prolifération de 
bactéries.

• N’utilisez aucun produit de nettoyage 
abrasif ou détergent pour nettoyer les 
pièces du set pour tire-lait.

• Le recours à des méthodes d’aseptisation 
(par ex. désinfection à l’eau froide) n’est 
pas recommandé et peut endommager 
certaines pièces.

Conservation/décongélation  
de lait maternel

Pour les instructions de conservation/
décongélation, consultez le mode 
d’emploi du tire-lait Symphony ou 
demandez les consignes spécifiques  
à votre hôpital.

Matière
Polypropylène, chlorure de polyvinyle 
(sans DEHP), élastomère thermoplastique.

Mise au rebut
Conformément aux prescriptions locales.

Signification des symboles

Symbole d’alerte générale  
de sécurité, souligne des  
informations relatives  
à la sécurité.
PRUDENCE 
Peut provoquer des blessures 
légères.

Identifie le fabricant.

Indique la date de fabrication.

Indique la référence du produit.

Indique le numéro de lot/paquet.

 

Indique la date d’expiration.

Indique que le produit n’a pas 
été stérilisé.

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage  
est endommagé.

Lire et respecter le mode  
d’emploi.

L’emballage contient des  
produits destinés à entrer  
en contact avec des denrées 
alimentaires conformément  
au règlement N°1935/2004.

Conserver à l’abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil.

Conformité aux exigences  
essentielles de la Directive  
du Conseil 93/42/CEE du  
14 juin 1993 relative aux  
dispositifs médicaux.

  Leia todas as instruções antes  
de utilizar este produto. 
Guarde estas instruções para  
consulta futura.

Descrição do produto
O kit de extração Symphony com funil 
PersonalFit PLUS Ready-to-Use para 
utilização em hospitais é um kit de 
acessórios para utilização limitada em 
combinação com um extrator de leite 
Symphony. Contém:
(1) Funil PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Conector PersonalFit PLUS com  
(3) tampa com patilha integrada e  
(4) membrana amarela (separação  
do leite e vácuo) 
(5) Tampa Symphony com tubo em PVC
Leia também a instrução rápida afixada 
no tubo em PVC.
O kit de extração é compatível com 
qualquer frasco hospitalar da Medela.

Utilização prevista
O kit de extração Symphony com funil 
PersonalFit PLUS Ready-to-Use destina-se 
à extração de leite humano por mulheres 
lactantes, com o extrator de leite 
Symphony.
O kit de extração é um produto para  
uma única utilizadora, destinado a ser 
usado por um número limitado de vezes 
- até 8 sessões de extração em 24 horas.

Indicações de utilização
O kit de extração, juntamente com o 
extrator de leite Symphony, é indicado 
para aliviar os sintomas de 
ingurgitamento, pela extração do leite 
materno. Em casos de mastite, ajuda  
no processo de recuperação removendo 
o leite materno da mama afetada.
É indicado para aliviar os mamilos doridos 
e gretados e corrigir os mamilos planos  
ou invertidos.
Além disso, permite às mães darem  
leite materno a bebés que não podem  
ser amamentados diretamente por uma 
série de razões, tais como problemas  
em agarrar a mama, fissura palatina  
ou nascimento prematuro.

Contraindicações
Não existem contraindicações conhecidas 
para o uso do kit de extração e do extrator  
de leite Symphony.

Informações de segurança 
importantes

 ATENÇÃO
• Este produto é descartável e destina-se 

a ser utilizado apenas por uma mãe.  
A utilização por mais de uma mãe pode 
representar um risco para a saúde  
e causar contaminação cruzada.

• Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou danificada antes da primeira 
utilização. Todos os componentes são 
fornecidos não estéreis.

• Não utilize os kits de extração Symphony 
da Medela com um extrator de leite 
incompatível.

• Não modifique quaisquer peças do kit 
de extração.

• É preciso vigilância quando o extrator  
de leite Symphony é utilizado na 
proximidade de crianças.

Informação adicional
• Este kit de extração é Ready-to-Use. 

Não é necessário limpá-lo antes da 
primeira utilização. No entanto, o kit de 
extração necessita de ser limpo depois 
de cada utilização. 

• Certifique-se de que utiliza um funil com o  
tamanho correto. Este é um componente  
essencial para uma extração eficaz, que 
ajuda a otimizar o fluxo de leite. Para 
obter orientações quanto ao tamanho 
do funil, consulte as instruções de 
utilização do Symphony.

• Utilize um frasco de leite materno de 
acordo com as necessidades individuais 
(existem vários tamanhos disponíveis).

• Utilize exclusivamente acessórios 
originais Medela.

• Não é possível a autoclavagem do kit  
de extração.

• Para mais informações, consulte as 
instruções de utilização do Symphony.

Utilização e limpeza

Primeira montagem
1. Lave muito bem as mãos com água  

e sabão.
2. Abra a embalagem selada do kit de 

extração que inclui o funil, o conector 
com tampa integrada e membrana  
e a tampa Symphony com tubo.

3. Verifique todas as peças quanto a 
danos. Substitua as peças danificadas 
ou com desgaste, ou utilize um kit  
de extração novo.

4. Empurre o funil cuidadosamente  
para dentro do conector. 
Os funis ovais podem ser girados 
(360º) e colocados na posição 
desejada para ter o encaixe mais 
confortável para si.

5. Ligue a extremidade do tubo à abertura  
correspondente na tampa do conector.

6. Enrosque um frasco hospitalar Medela 
no conector.

7. Ligue o kit de extração ao extrator  
de leite Symphony. 
Consulte as instruções de utilização do 
Symphony para obter mais informação 
sobre a ligação do kit de extração e  
o funcionamento do extrator e do kit 
para a extração.

Já pode iniciar a sua sessão de extração.

Após cada utilização
Lave as peças que entram em contacto 
com a mama e o leite materno (funil, 
conector e membrana) imediatamente 
após a utilização. Não lave a tampa  
e o tubo.

Desmontagem (depois de cada utilização)
Desmonte o kit de extração nas suas peças  
individuais.
1. Puxe o funil para fora do conector.
2. Solte o tubo da tampa do conector.
3. Abra a tampa para expor e limpar  

a membrana amarela. Não puxe  
a membrana da tampa e não retire a 
membrana dos dois pontos de ligação.

O tubo e a tampa Symphony não precisam 
de ser separados.

Lavagem manual das peças
Durante a limpeza, a membrana deve 
permanecer presa à tampa.
1. Enxague o funil, o conector e a 

membrana amarela (na tampa)  
com água potável limpa e fria (cerca 
de 20 °C) para remover as proteínas.

2. Lave estas peças com bastante água 
morna com sabão (cerca de 30 °C) 
para eliminar a gordura. Utilize um 
detergente líquido disponível no 
mercado, de preferência sem 
fragrâncias artificiais e corantes  
(5-15 % tensioativos aniónicos, 
tensioativos não iónicos, pH neutro).

3. Enxague as peças sob água corrente 
potável, fria e limpa (cerca de 20 °C).

4. Seque com um pano limpo ou deixe 
secar ao ar sobre um pano limpo.

5. Coloque as peças limpas num saco  
de armazenamento limpo ou num 
ambiente limpo. É importante que  
toda a humidade residual seque.

Não armazene as peças num recipiente/
saco hermético.

Montar de novo (depois de cada limpeza 
e antes da utilização seguinte)
Pode utilizar o kit de extração até 8 vezes 
em 24 horas. 
Depois de limpar e secar, precisa de 
montar de novo o kit de extração.
1. Lave muito bem as mãos com água  

e sabão.
2. Feche o conector, pressionando  

a tampa junto da patilha até ouvir  
um clique.

3. Certifique-se de que toda a membrana 
forma uma vedação entre o conector  
e a tampa.

4. Empurre o funil cuidadosamente para 
dentro do conector. 

5. Ligue a extremidade do tubo à abertura 
correspondente na tampa do conector.

6. Enrosque um frasco novo no conector.
7. Ligue o kit de extração ao extrator  

de leite Symphony. 
Consulte as instruções de utilização do 
Symphony para obter mais informação 
sobre a ligação do kit de extração e  
o funcionamento do extrator e do kit 
para a extração.

Já pode iniciar a sua próxima sessão de 
extração.

Notas sobre limpeza e higiene

Importante:
• Utilize água de qualidade potável para 

limpar.
• Lave todas as peças que entram  

em contacto com a mama e o leite 
materno (funil, conector, membrana) 
imediatamente após a utilização, para 
evitar a secagem de resíduos de leite  
e para prevenir o desenvolvimento  
de bactérias.

• Não lave as peças do kit de extração 
com detergentes abrasivos.

• O uso de processos de desinfeção  
(por exemplo, desinfeção com água  
fria) não é aconselhável e pode danificar 
algumas peças.

Guardar/descongelar leite materno
Para orientações sobre como guardar/
descongelar o leite materno consulte as 
instruções de utilização do Symphony, ou 
consulte o hospital para obter instruções 
específicas.

Material
Polipropileno, policloreto de vinilo (isento 
de DEHP), elastómero termoplástico.

Eliminação
Conforme regulamentação local.

Significado dos símbolos

Símbolo de alerta de segurança 
geral, aponta para informação 
relacionada com a segurança.
ATENÇÃO 
Pode causar lesões menores.

Identifica o fabricante.

Indica a data de fabrico.

Indica o número de peça  
do produto.

Indica o número de lote/ 
remessa.

 

Indica a data de validade.

Indica que o produto não foi 
esterilizado.

Não utilize se a embalagem 
estiver danificada.

Leia e siga as instruções  
de utilização.

A embalagem contém  
produtos destinados a entrar 
em contacto com os alimentos 
em conformidade com o  
regulamento 1935/2004.

Mantenha ao abrigo da luz 
solar.

Conformidade com os  
requisitos essenciais da Diretiva 
do Conselho 93/42/CEE de  
14 de junho de 1993, relativa  
a dispositivos médicos.

  Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
πριν να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το 
προϊόν. 
Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες ώστε  
αν χρειαστεί να μπορείτε να  
ανατρέξετε σ’ αυτές μελλοντικά.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το σετ άντλησης Symphony Ready-to-Use 
(έτοιμο προς χρήση) με χοάνη PersonalFit 
PLUS για χρήση σε μαιευτήρια είναι ένα 
κιτ ανταλλακτικών που προορίζεται για 
περιορισμένη χρήση με το θήλαστρο 
Symphony. Το σετ περιλαμβάνει:
(1) Χοάνη PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Συνδετικό PersonalFit PLUS με  
(3) καπάκι με ενσωματωμένη προεξοχή και  
(4) κίτρινη μεμβράνη (διαχωρισμός  
γάλακτος και αναρρόφησης) 
(5) Κάλυμμα Symphony με σωλήνωση PVC
Ανατρέξτε επίσης στις σύντομες οδηγίες 
που αφορούν τη σωλήνωση PVC.
Το σετ άντλησης είναι συμβατό με  
όλες τις φιάλες μητρικού γάλακτος  
νοσοκομειακού τύπου της Medela.

Χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται
Το σετ άντλησης Symphony Ready-to-Use 
(έτοιμο προς χρήση) με χοάνη PersonalFit 
PLUS προορίζεται για άντληση μητρικού 
γάλακτος από τις θηλάζουσες γυναίκες 
με το θήλαστρο Symphony.
Το σετ άντλησης είναι ένα προϊόν για 
έναν μόνο χρήστη και προορίζεται για 
περιορισμένο αριθμό χρήσεων – μέχρι 8 
αντλήσεις μητρικού γάλακτος μέσα σε 
24 ώρες.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Το σετ άντλησης, σε συνδυασμό με το 
θήλαστρο Symphony, ενδείκνυται για  
την ανακούφιση των συμπτωμάτων  
σπαργώματος μέσω της άντλησης  
γάλακτος. Σε περιπτώσεις μαστίτιδας, 
υποστηρίζει τη διαδικασία ίασης με την 
αφαίρεση του μητρικού γάλακτος από 
τον προσβεβλημένο μαστό.
Προορίζεται για την ανακούφιση από  
τις πληγωμένες και σκασμένες θηλές, 
καθώς και για την επαναφορά επίπεδων 
ή εισεχουσών θηλών.
Επίσης, επιτρέπει στις μητέρες να  
παρέχουν μητρικό γάλα σε βρέφη που δεν  
μπορούν να θηλάσουν απευθείας για  
διάφορους λόγους, όπως π.χ. προβλήματα 
προσκόλλησης στη θηλή, υπερωιοσχιστίας 
ή στην περίπτωση πρόωρων νεογνών.

Αντενδείξεις
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις για το  
σετ άντλησης και το θήλαστρο Symphony.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες περί 
ασφαλείας

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• Αυτό το προϊόν είναι αναλώσιμο και 

προορίζεται για χρήση από μία μόνο 
μητέρα. Τυχόν χρήση από περισσότερες 
της μίας μητέρες μπορεί να εκθέσει 
την υγεία τους σε κινδύνους και να 
προκαλέσει επιμολύνσεις.

• Εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά, πριν από την πρώτη 
χρήση, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. 
Όλα τα εξαρτήματα παραδίδονται  
μη αποστειρωμένα.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα σετ άντλησης 
για το θήλαστρο Symphony της 
Medela με άλλο μη συμβατό θήλαστρο.

• Μην τροποποιείτε οποιοδήποτε  
εξάρτημα του σετ άντλησης.

• Όταν το θήλαστρο Symphony  
χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε παιδιά,  
είναι απαραίτητο να επιτηρείται.

Πρόσθετες πληροφορίες
• Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ένα σετ άντλησης 

Ready-to-Use (έτοιμο προς χρήση)  
και προορίζεται για άμεση χρήση.  
Δεν χρειάζεται να το καθαρίσετε πριν 
από την πρώτη χρήση. Ωστόσο, το σετ 
άντλησης θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται 
μετά από κάθε χρήση. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι θα χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το κατάλληλο μέγεθος χοάνης. Η 
χοάνη αποτελεί ένα σημαντικό εξάρτημα 
για την αποτελεσματική άντληση και 
τη βελτιστοποίηση της ροής γάλακτος. 
Για οδηγίες σχετικά με την τοποθέτηση 
της χοάνης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του Symphony.

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μια φιάλη μητρικού 
γάλακτος, ανάλογα με τις εκάστοτε 
ανάγκες (οι φιάλες διατίθενται σε 
διάφορα μεγέθη).

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα αυθεντικά 
παρελκόμενα της Medela.

• Δεν επιτρέπεται η αποστείρωση  
του σετ άντλησης σε αυτόκλειστο.

• Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες,  
ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης  
του θηλάστρου Symphony.

Χρήση και καθαρισμός

Συναρμολόγηση για πρώτη φορά
1. Πλύντε σχολαστικά τα χέρια σας με 

νερό και σαπούνι.
2. Ανοίξτε τη σφραγισμένη συσκευασία 

του σετ άντλησης που περιλαμβάνει 
χοάνη, συνδετικό με ενσωματωμένο 
καπάκι και μεμβράνη και κάλυμμα 
Symphony με σωλήνωση.

3. Ελέγξτε όλα τα εξαρτήματα για  
τυχόν ζημιές. Αντικαταστήστε τυχόν 
κατεστραμμένα ή φθαρμένα μέρη  
ή χρησιμοποιήστε καινούριο σετ 
άντλησης.

4. Πιέστε προσεκτικά τη χοάνη ώστε  
να εισέλθει στο συνδετικό. 
Οι οβάλ σχήματος χοάνες μπορούν  
να περιστραφούν (κατά 360°) και να 
τοποθετηθούν στην επιθυμητή θέση 
που σας προσφέρει τη μέγιστη δυνατή 
άνεση.

5. Εισαγάγετε το άκρο της σωλήνωσης 
στο κατάλληλο άνοιγμα στο καπάκι 
του συνδετικού.

6. Βιδώστε μια νοσοκομειακού τύπου 
φιάλη της Medela στο συνδετικό.

7. Συνδέστε το σετ άντλησης στο  
θήλαστρο Symphony. 
Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες σχετικά  
με τη σύνδεση του σετ άντλησης και 
το χειρισμό της αντλίας και του σετ 
άντλησης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του Symphony.

Τώρα μπορείτε να αρχίσετε την άντληση.

Μετά από τη χρήση
Καθαρίζετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα, που 
έρχονται σε επαφή με το μητρικό γάλα 
και το στήθος (χοάνη, συνδετικό και 
μεμβράνη), αμέσως μετά τη χρήση. Μην 
καθαρίζετε το κάλυμμα και τη σωλήνωση.

Αποσυναρμολόγηση (μετά από κάθε 
χρήση)
Αποσυναρμολογήστε το θήλαστρο  
στα επιμέρους εξαρτήματά του.

1. Τραβήξτε τη χοάνη ώστε να εξέλθει 
από το συνδετικό.

2. Αφαιρέστε τη σωλήνωση από το  
καπάκι του συνδετικού.

3. Ανοίξτε το καπάκι για να εμφανιστεί  
η κίτρινη μεμβράνη και να την  
καθαρίσετε. Μην αποσπάτε την  
μεμβράνη από το καπάκι και μην την  
αφαιρείτε από τα δύο σημεία σύνδεσης.

Δεν χρειάζεται να αφαιρέσετε τη  
σωλήνωση από το κάλυμμα Symphony.

Καθαρισμός μερών με το χέρι
Κατά τον καθαρισμό η μεμβράνη πρέπει 
να παραμένει στερεωμένη στο καπάκι.
1. Ξεβγάλτε τη χοάνη, το συνδετικό  

και την κίτρινη μεμβράνη (πάνω στο 
καπάκι) με κρύο, καθαρό, πόσιμο  
νερό (θερμοκρασίας 20 °C περίπου), 
για την απομάκρυνση των πρωτεϊνών.

2. Καθαρίστε τα μέρη αυτά με άφθονο 
χλιαρό νερό με σαπούνι (θερμοκρασίας 
30 °C περίπου), για την απομάκρυνση 
των λιπών. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα υγρό 
πιάτων του εμπορίου, κατά προτίμηση 
χωρίς τεχνητές αρωματικές ύλες και 
χρωστικές (5–15 % ανιονικό τασιενεργό,  
μη ιονικό τασιενεργό, ουδέτερου pH).

3. Ξεβγάλτε τα μέρη με τρεχούμενο, 
κρύο, καθαρό, πόσιμο νερό  
(θερμοκρασίας 20 °C περίπου).

4. Στεγνώστε με καθαρό πανί ή αφήστε 
να στεγνώσουν πάνω σε καθαρό πανί.

5. Τοποθετήστε τα καθαρά μέρη μέσα 
σε καθαρή θήκη αποθήκευσης ή σε 
καθαρό περιβάλλον. Είναι σημαντικό 
να έχει στεγνώσει κάθε υπόλειμμα 
υγρασίας.

Μην φυλάσσετε τα μέρη σε αεροστεγές 
δοχείο ή θήκη.

Επανασυναρμολόγηση (μετά από κάθε 
καθαρισμό, πριν από την επόμενη χρήση)
Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε το σετ 
άντλησης έως 8 φορές μέσα σε 24 ώρες. 
Μετά τον καθαρισμό και το στέγνωμα, 
θα πρέπει να επανασυναρμολογείτε το 
σετ άντλησης.
1. Πλύντε σχολαστικά τα χέρια σας με 

νερό και σαπούνι.
2. Κλείστε το συνδετικό πιέζοντας το 

καπάκι κοντά στην προεξοχή, μέχρι να 
ακουστεί ένα χαρακτηριστικό «κλικ».

3. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλη η επιφάνεια της 
μεμβράνης εφαρμόζει αεροστεγώς  
με το συνδετικό και το καπάκι.

4. Πιέστε προσεκτικά τη χοάνη ώστε  
να εισέλθει στο συνδετικό. 

5. Εισαγάγετε το άκρο της σωλήνωσης 
στο κατάλληλο άνοιγμα στο καπάκι 
του συνδετικού.

6. Βιδώστε μια νέα φιάλη στο συνδετικό.
7. Συνδέστε το σετ άντλησης στο  

θήλαστρο Symphony. 
Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες σχετικά 
με τη σύνδεση του σετ άντλησης και 
το χειρισμό της αντλίας και του σετ 
άντλησης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του Symphony.

Τώρα μπορείτε να αρχίσετε την επόμενη 
άντληση.

Επισημάνσεις για τον καθαρισμό 
και την υγιεινή

Σημαντικό:
• Για τον καθαρισμό, χρησιμοποιείτε 

πόσιμο νερό.
• Καθαρίζετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα, που 

έρχονται σε επαφή με το στήθος και  
το μητρικό γάλα (χοάνη, συνδετικό, 
μεμβράνη), αμέσως μετά τη χρήση, 
προκειμένου να μην στεγνώσουν  
τυχόν υπολείμματα γάλακτος και να 
αποτραπεί η ανάπτυξη βακτηριδίων.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε δραστικά υγρά/
απορρυπαντικά για τον καθαρισμό  
των εξαρτημάτων του σετ άντλησης.

• Η εφαρμογή μεθόδων απολύμανσης 
(π.χ. απολύμανση σε κρύο νερό) δεν 
συνιστάται και μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά σε κάποια εξαρτήματα.

Φύλαξη/Απόψυξη μητρικού 
γάλακτος

Για οδηγίες σχετικά με τη φύλαξη και την 
απόψυξη μητρικού γάλακτος, ανατρέξτε 
στις οδηγίες χρήσης των θηλάστρων 
Symphony ή ζητήστε ειδικές οδηγίες  
από το νοσοκομείο.

Υλικό κατασκευής
Πολυπροπυλένιο, πολυβινυλοχλωρίδιο 
(χωρίς DEHP), θερμοπλαστικό ελαστομερές.

Απόρριψη
Σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

Επεξήγηση συμβόλων

Το γενικό σύμβολο  
προειδοποίησης ασφάλειας 
υποδηλώνει πληροφορίες που 
σχετίζονται με την ασφάλεια.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
Μπορεί να προκαλέσει  
ελάσσονες σωματικές βλάβες.

Υποδεικνύει τον κατασκευαστή 
της συσκευής.

Υποδεικνύει την ημ/νία  
παραγωγής.

Υποδεικνύει τον αριθμό  
εξαρτήματος του προϊόντος.

Υποδεικνύει τον αριθμό  
παρτίδας.

 
Υποδεικνύει την ημ/νία λήξης.

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν 
είναι αποστειρωμένο.

Εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά, μη χρησιμοποιήσετε τη 
συσκευή.

Διαβάστε και τηρείτε τις  
οδηγίες χρήσης.

Η συσκευασία περιέχει προϊόντα 
τα οποία προορίζονται να  
έρθουν σε επαφή με τρόφιμα, 
σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό 
(ΕΚ) 1935/2004.

Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή  
μακριά από την άμεση  
ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

Το σύμβολο αυτό υποδηλώνει ότι  
η συσκευή αυτή συμμορφούται 
με τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις 
της Ευρωπαϊκής Οδηγίας 
93/42/ΕΟΚ του Συμβουλίου 
της 14ης Ιουνίου 1993 περί 
ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων.

  Læs alle instruktioner igennem,  
før produktet tages i brug. 
Gem denne vejledning til senere brug.

Produktbeskrivelse
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpesættet 
med PersonalFit PLUS brysttragt til 
hospitalsbrug er et tilbehørssæt til 
begrænset anvendelse i kombination med 
en Symphony brystpumpe. Det indeholder:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS brysttragt 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS konnektor med  
(3) låg med integreret flig og  
(4) gul membran (adskillelse af mælk  
og vakuum) 
(5) Symphony hat med PVC-slange
Se også Quickguiden, som er placeret  
på PVC-slangen.
Pumpesættet kan anvendes sammen med 
alle Medela flasker til hospitalsbrug.

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpesæt med 
PersonalFit PLUS brysttragt er beregnet til 
kvinder, der producerer brystmælk og som 
skal pumpe ud med Symphony brystpumpe.
Pumpesættet er beregnet til én bruger 
samt til et begrænset antal anvendelser 
– op til 8 pumpeforløb inden for 24 timer.

Indikationer
Sammen med Symphony brystpumpen  
er pumpesættet indiceret til lindring  
af symptomer på brystspænding ved 
pumpning af brystmælk.  
Ved brystbetændelse hjælper den helings-
processen ved at fjerne brystmælk fra det 
påvirkede bryst.
Det er indiceret til at lindre ømme og 
revnede brystvorter og til at få flade  
eller indadvendte brystvorter frem.
Det giver også mødre mulighed for at give 
brystmælk til spædbørn, som af forskellige 
årsager ikke kan ammes direkte ved 
brystet, f.eks. ved problemer med at få fat, 
læbe-/ganespalte eller for tidligt fødte.

Kontraindikationer
Der er ingen kendte kontraindikationer for 
pumpesættet og Symphony brystpumpen.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation

 FORSIGTIG
• Dette er et et-døgnsprodukt, der er 

beregnet til kun af blive anvendt af én mor. 
Hvis udstyret anvendes af mere end én 
mor, kan det udgøre en sundhedsrisiko 
og forårsage krydskontaminering.

• Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er 
åben eller beskadiget før første brug. 
Alle komponenter leveres ikke-sterile.

• Brug ikke Medela Symphony 
pumpesættet sammen med en ikke-
kompatibel brystpumpe.

• Undlad at ændre delene til pumpesættet.
• Hvis Symphony brystpumpen anvendes  

i nærheden af børn, skal de være under 
opsyn.

Yderligere oplysninger
• Dette er et Ready-to-Use pumpesæt.  

Det er ikke nødvendigt at rengøre det, 
før det bruges første gang. Pumpesættet 
skal dog rengøres efter hver brug. 

• Sørg for at bruge den rigtige størrelse 
brysttragt. Det er en meget vigtig del af 
effektiv pumpning og bidrager til at 
optimere mælkeflowet. Se retningslinjerne 
for valg af brysttragtstørrelse  
i brugsanvisningen til Symphony.

• Brug en brystmælkflaske, der passer  
til de individuelle behov (flaskerne fås  
i forskellige størrelser).

• Brug kun originalt tilbehør fra Medela.
• Det er ikke muligt at autoklavere 

pumpesættet.
• Yderligere oplysninger kan findes  

i brugsanvisningen til Symphony.

Brug og rengøring

Første samling
1. Vask hænderne grundigt med vand  

og sæbe.
2. Åbn den forseglede emballage til 

pumpesættet, der indeholder brysttragt, 
konnektor med integreret låg og 
membran samt Symphony hatten  
med slange.

3. Efterse alle delene for skader.  
Udskift beskadigede eller slidte  
dele, eller brug et nyt pumpesæt.

4. Skub forsigtigt brysttragten ind  
i konnektoren. 
De ovale brysttragte kan drejes  
(360°) og placeres i den position,  
der er mest behagelig for dig.

5. Sæt slangen ind i den tilsvarende 
åbning i konnektorens låg.

6. Skru en Medela flaske til hospitalsbrug 
ind i konnektoren.

7. Tilslut pumpesættet til Symphony 
brystpumpen. 
Se brugsanvisningen til Symphony  
for at få flere oplysninger om,  
hvordan pumpesættet tilkobles,  
og om anvendelse af pumpen  
og pumpesættet ved pumpning.

Du kan nu begynde pumpeforløbet.

Efter brug
Rengør dele, der kommer i kontakt med 
brystet og brystmælken (brysttragt, 
konnektor og membran), umiddelbart 
efter brug. Rengør ikke hætte og slange.

Demontering (efter hver brug)
Skil pumpesættet ad i dets enkeltdele.
1. Træk brysttragten ud af konnektoren.
2. Tag slangen af konnektorens låg.
3. Åbn låget for at få adgang til den  

gule membran, så den kan rengøres. 
Træk ikke membranen væk fra låget, 
og fjern ikke membranen fra de to 
tilslutningspunkter.

Slangen og Symphony hatten behøver ikke  
at blive skilt ad.

Manuel rengøring af delene
Under rengøring skal membranen forblive 
fastgjort til låget.
1. Skyl brysttragten, konnektoren og den 

gule membran (på låget) med rindende 
koldt vand af drikkevandskvalitet  
(ca. 20 °C) for at fjerne proteiner.

2. Rengør disse dele med rigelige 
mængder varmt sæbevand (ca. 30 °C) 
for at afvaske fedt. Brug et kommercielt 
tilgængeligt opvaskemiddel, helst  
uden kunstige parfume- og farvestoffer 
(5-15 % anionisk tensid, nonionisk tensid, 
pH-neutral).

3. Skyl delene med rindende, koldt  
og rent vand af drikkevandskvalitet  
(ca. 20 °C).

4. Tør dem med en ren klud, eller læg  
dem til tørre på en ren klud.

5. Læg de rene dele i en ren 
opbevaringspose, eller opbevar  
dem i rene omgivelser. Det er vigtigt,  
at al tilbageværende fugt tørrer helt.

Opbevar ikke delene i en lufttæt beholder/
pose.

Samling (efter hver rengøring, før næste 
brug)
Du kan bruge pumpesættet op til 8 gange 
inden for 24 timer. 
Efter rengøring og tørring skal du samle 
pumpesættet igen.
1. Vask hænderne grundigt med vand  

og sæbe.
2. Luk konnektoren ved at trykke på  

låget nær fligen, indtil der lyder et klik.
3. Kontrollér, at hele membranen danner 

en forsegling mellem konnektoren  
og låget.

4. Skub forsigtigt brysttragten ind  
i konnektoren. 

5. Sæt slangen ind i den tilsvarende 
åbning i konnektorens låg.

6. Skru en ny flaske ind i konnektoren.
7. Tilslut pumpesættet til Symphony 

brystpumpen. 
Se brugsanvisningen til Symphony  
for at få flere oplysninger om,  
hvordan pumpesættet tilkobles,  
og om anvendelse af pumpen  
og pumpesættet ved pumpning.

Du kan nu begynde det næste pumpeforløb.

Bemærkninger vedrørende 
rengøring og hygiejne

Vigtigt:
• Brug drikkevand til at rengøre flasken.
• Rengør alle dele, der kommer i kontakt 

med brystet og brystmælken (brysttragt, 
konnektor, membran), umiddelbart efter 
brug for at undgå, at mælkerester tørrer 
ind, og for at forhindre bakterievækst.

• Brug ikke slibende opvaskemidler/
rengøringsmidler til rengøring af 
pumpesættets dele.

• Brug af desinfektionsmetoder (f.eks. 
koldtvandsdesinfektion) anbefales  
ikke og kan beskadige visse af delene.

Opbevaring/optøning af brystmælk
Retningslinjer for opbevaring/optøning kan 
findes i brugsanvisningen til Symphony. 
Specifikke anvisninger fås ved henvendelse 
til hospitalet.

Materiale
Polypropylen, polyvinylchlorid (DEHP-fri), 
termoplastisk elastomer.

Bortskaffelse
I henhold til lokale forskrifter.

Symbolernes betydning

Generelt sikkerhedssymbol, 
henviser til sikkerhedsrelaterede 
oplysninger.
FORSIGTIG 
Kan medføre mindre skader.

Identificerer producenten.

Angiver produktionsdatoen.

Angiver produktets varenummer.

Angiver parti-/batchnummer.

 

Angiver udløbsdatoen.

Angiver, at produktet ikke er 
blevet steriliseret.

Må ikke anvendes, hvis  
emballagen er beskadiget.

Læs og følg brugsanvisningen.

Pakningen indeholder produkter, 
der er bestemt til kontakt  
med fødevarer i henhold til 
forordning 1935/2004.

Må ikke udsættes for sollys.

Overholder de væsentlige  
krav i Europarådets direktiv 
93/42/EØF af 14. juni 1993 
vedrørende medicinsk udstyr.

הוראות שימוש
ערכת שאיבה  ®Ready-to-Use Symphony עם מגן 

PersonalFit PLUS לשד

  נא לקרוא את כל ההוראות לפני השימוש 
 במוצר.

יש לשמור את ההוראות לצורך עיון עתידי.
תיאור המוצר

ערכת השאיבה Ready-to-Use Symphony עם מגן 
לשד PersonalFit PLUS לשימוש בבתי חולים היא 

ערכת אביזרים לשימוש חד פעמי בשילוב עם משאבת 
חלב Symphony. היא מכילה:

PersonalFit PLUS (1) מגן שד 
 (2) מחבר PersonalFit PLUS עם 

 (3) מכסה עם לשונית משולבת ו-
 (4) ממברנה צהובה (הפרדה של חלב וואקום).

PVC עם צינור Symphony (5) מכסה
.PVC-ראי גם את ההוראה המהירה המודבקת על צינור ה

 Medela ערכת השאיבה מתאימה בבתי החולים
בקבוקי.

שימוש מיועד
ערכת השאיבה Ready-to-Use עם מגן לשד 

PersonalFit PLUS של Symphony מיועדת לשאיבת 
חלב אם על ידי נשים מניקות עם משאבת החלב של 

.Symphony
ערכת השאיבה מיועדת למשתמשת יחידה ולמספר 
מוגבל של שימושים - עד 8 מחזורי שאיבה בתוך 

24 שעות.

הנחיות לשימוש
ערכת השאיבה ביחד עם משאבת החלב של 

Symphony מותוות להקלת תסמיני גודש על ידי 
שאיבת החלב. במקרים של דלקת בשד, משאבות החלב 
מסייעות לתהליך הריפוי בכך שהן מוציאות חלב מהשד.
המשאבות נועדו להקל על פטמות כואבות וסדוקות וכן 

להוציא פטמות שטוחות או שקועות.
משאבות חלב אף מאפשרות לאימהות לספק חלב אם 
לתינוקות שאינם יכולים לינוק ישירות מהשד מסיבות 

שונות, כגון עקב בעיות אחיזה בפטמה, חך שסוע 
או פגים.

התוויות נגד
אין התוויות נגד ידועות לגבי השימוש בערכת השאיבה 

.Symphony ובמשאבת החלב

מידע בטיחות חשוב
 זהירות

 זהו מוצר חד-פעמי שנועד לשמש רק אם אחת. 	 
 שימוש בידי יותר מאם אחת עלול להוות 

סיכון בריאותי ולהוביל לזיהום צולב.
אין להשתמש אם אריזת המוצר פתוחה או פגומה 	 

לפני השימוש הראשון. כל הרכיבים נמסרים לא-
סטריליים.

 	 Medela אין להשתמש בערכות השאיבה של
Symphony עם משאבת חלב לא תואמת.

אין לשנות חלקים כלשהם של ערכת השאיבה.	 
יש צורך בהשגחה בעת שימוש במשאבת החלב 	 

Symphony בקרבת ילדים.

מידע נוסף
זוהי ערכת שאיבה מוכנה לשימוש. אין צורך לנקות 	 

 אותה לפני השימוש הראשון. עם זאת, יש לנקות 
את ערכת השאיבה לאחר כל שימוש. 

ודאי שאת משתמשת במידה הנכונה של מגן השד. 	 
זהו מרכיב חיוני התורם לשאיבה יעילה, שמסייע 
 למטב את זרימת החלב. להנחיות להתאמת מגן 
.Symphony השד, עייני בהוראות השימוש של

 השתמשי בבקבוק בהתאם לצרכים האישיים 	 
(זמינים גדלים שונים של בקבוקים).

השתמשי באביזרים מקוריים מתוצרת Medela בלבד.	 
לא ניתן לנקות את ערכת השאיבה במכשיר עיקור.	 
 	.Symphony למידע נוסף ראי את הוראות השימוש של

שימוש וניקוי
הרכבה ראשונה

שטפי את ידייך היטב בסבון ובמים.. 	
פתחי את האריזה האטומה של ערכת השאיבה . 	

שכוללת מגן שד, מחבר עם מכסה משולב וממברנה 
.Symphony וצינור וכיפה של

בדקי את כל החלקים לאיתור פגמים. החליפי . 	
חלקים פגומים או בלויים או השתמשי בערכת 

שאיבה חדשה.
 הצמידי בעדינות את מגן השד למחבר.. 	

מגני השד האליפטיים ניתנים לסיבוב (360°) 
ולהנחה במיקום הרצוי והנוח ביותר.

הכניסי את מתאם הצינור לתוך הפתח התואם . 	
במכסה המחבר.

	 . Medela הבריגי את בקבוק בית החולים של
למחבר.

חברי את ערכת השאיבה למשאבת החלב . 	
.Symphony 

 Symphony ראי את הוראות השימוש של 
 לפרטים נוספים על חיבור ערכת השאיבה 

ועל הפעלת המשאבה וערכת השאיבה.
את יכולה להתחיל בשאיבה.

לאחר השימוש
 נקי חלקים שבאו במגע עם השד ועם חלב האם 

 מיד לאחר השימוש (מגן השד, המחבר והממברנה). 
אל תנקי את הצינור והמכסה.

פירוק )לאחר כל שימוש(
פרקי את ערכת המשאבה לחלקיה הבודדים.

הוציאי את מגן השד מהמחבר.. 	
נתקי את הצינורית ממכסה המחבר.. 	
פתחי את המכסה כדי להסיר את הממברנה הצהובה . 	

לצורך ניקוי. אל תמשכי את הממברנה מהמכסה ואל 
תסירי את הממברנה משתי נקודות החיבור.

.Symphony אין צורך להפריד בין הצינורית למכסה

ניקוי ידני של החלקים
במהלך הניקוי, הממברנה צריכה להישאר מחוברת 

למכסה.
שטפי את מגן השד, המחבר והממברנה הצהובה . 	

(על המכסה) במים נקיים קרים (כ-C° 20 ) באיכות 
שתייה כדי להסיר חלבונים.

 נקי חלקים אלה בשפע של מי סבון חמימים . 	
(כ-30°C ) כדי לנקות שומן. השתמשי בנוזל שטיפת 

כלים מסחרי, עדיף ללא ניחוח וצבע מלאכותיים 
 (חומר פעיל שטח אניוני 5–15%, 

חומר פעיל שטח לא אניוני, pH ניטרלי).
שטפי את כל החלקים במים נקיים קרים באיכות . 	

.( 20°C-כ) שתייה
יבשי באמצעות מטלית נקייה או הניחי לייבוש . 	

על-גבי מטלית  נקייה.
הניחי את החלקים הנקיים בשקית אחסון נקייה . 	

או בסביבה נקייה. חשוב לייבש את כל שאריות 
הרטיבות.

אין לאחסן את החלקים בשקיות/מכלים אטומים.

הרכבה מחדש )לאחר כל ניקוי, לפני השימוש הבא(
ניתן להשתמש בערכת השאיבה עד 8 פעמים במהלך 

24 שעות. 
לאחר הניקוי והייבוש, עלייך להרכיב מחדש את ערכת 

השאיבה.
שטפי את ידייך היטב בסבון ובמים.. 	
סגרי את המחבר על-ידי לחיצה על המכסה סמוך . 	

ללשונית עד שתשמעי נקישה.
ודאי שהממברנה יוצרת אטימה בין המחבר למכסה.. 	
הצמידי בעדינות את מגן השד למחבר. . 	
הכניסי את מתאם הצינור לתוך הפתח התואם . 	

במכסה המחבר.
הבריגי בקבוק חדש למחבר.. 	
חברי את ערכת השאיבה למשאבת החלב . 	

.Symphony 
 Symphony ראי את הוראות השימוש של 
 לפרטים נוספים על חיבור ערכת השאיבה 

ועל הפעלת המשאבה וערכת השאיבה.
את יכולה להתחיל בפעולת השאיבה הבאה.

הערות לניקוי והיגיינה
חשוב:

השתמשי במים באיכות מי שתייה לניקוי.	 
נקי את כל החלקים שנגעו בשד ובחלב (מגן השד, 	 

מחבר, ממברנה) מיד לאחר השימוש כדי למנוע 
התייבשות שיירי חלב והתפתחות חיידקים.

אין להשתמש בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים בשטיפה/סבון 	 
נוזלי בעת ניקוי חלקי ערכת השאיבה.

השימוש בשיטות סניטציה אחרות (כגון חיטוי במים 	 
קרים) אינו מומלץ ועלול לפגום בחלקים מסוימים.

אחסון והפשרה של חלב אם
להנחיות לגבי אחסון/הפשרה עייני בהוראות השימוש 

של Symphony או בדקי עם בית החולים שלך להוראות 
ספציפיות.

חומר
פוליפרופילן, פוליויניל-כלוריד (ללא DEHP), אלסטומר 

תרמופלסטי.

השלכת ציוד
בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות.

משמעות הסמלים

 סמל התראת בטיחות כללית, 
מצביע על מידע הקשור לבטיחות.

 זהירות
עשוי לגרום לפציעה קלה.

מזהה את היצרן.

מציין את תאריך הייצור.

מציין את מק"ט של המוצר.

מציין את מספר האצווה.

מציין את תאריך התפוגה.

   
מציין שהמוצר לא עבר עיקור.

אין להשתמש אם האריזה ניזוקה.

קראי ופעלי בהתאם להוראות השימוש.

האריזה מכילה מוצרים המיועדים למגע 
עם מזון בהתאם לתקנה 1935/2004.

יש להרחיק מאור שמש.

ציות לדרישות המהותיות של הנחיית 
   93/42/EEC המועצה האירופית

מתאריך 14 ביוני 1993 בנוגע למכשירים 
רפואיים.

  Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor 
dem Gebrauch dieses Produktes. 
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Produktbeschreibung
Das Ready-to-Use Symphony Pumpset  
mit PersonalFit PLUS Brusthaube für den 
Krankenhausgebrauch ist ein Zubehörset 
für eine begrenzte Anzahl von Abpump-
vorgängen mit der Milchpumpe  
Symphony. Es enthält:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS Brusthaube 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS Verbindungsstück mit 
(3) Deckel mit integrierter Lasche und  
(4) gelber Membran (Trennung von  
Milch und Vakuum) 
(5) Symphony Kappe mit PVC-Schlauch
Siehe auch die am PVC-Schlauch  
befestigte Kurzanleitung.
Das Pumpset kann mit allen Medela  
Krankenhaus-Flaschen verwendet werden.

Verwendungszweck
Das Ready-to-Use Symphony Pumpset 
PersonalFit PLUS Brusthaube wird von 
laktierenden Frauen verwendet, um  
Muttermilch mit der Milchpumpe  
Symphony abzupumpen.
Das Pumpset ist ein Produkt für nur eine 
Anwenderin und darf nur für eine begrenz-
te Anzahl Abpumpvorgänge verwendet 
werden – maximal 8 Abpumpvorgänge 
innerhalb von 24 Stunden.

Indikationen zur Nutzung
Das Pumpset soll zusammen mit der  
Milchpumpe Symphony die Symptome 
einer Brustdrüsenschwellung durch das 
Abpumpen von Milch lindern. Auch im 
Falle einer Mastitis unterstützt es den 
Heilungsprozess durch Entleeren der 
Muttermilch aus der betroffenen Brust.
Es ist zudem dazu geeignet, Beschwerden 
durch wunde oder rissige Brustwarzen  
zu lindern und Flach- oder Hohlwarzen 
hervorzuholen.
Des Weiteren bietet es Müttern die  
Möglichkeit, auch solche Babys mit  
Muttermilch zu versorgen, die aufgrund 
verschiedener Ursachen nicht an der Brust 
gestillt werden können, z. B. aufgrund von 
Saugproblemen, Gaumenspalten oder 
nach einer Frühgeburt.

Kontraindikationen
Es gibt keine bekannten Kontraindikationen 
für das Pumpset und die Milchpumpe  
Symphony.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

 VORSICHT
• Dies ist ein Einweg-Produkt, das nur von 

einer Mutter verwendet werden darf. Die 
Benutzung durch mehrere Mütter kann 
ein Gesundheitsrisiko darstellen und  
eine Kreuzkontamination verursachen.

• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
vor der ersten Nutzung geöffnet oder 
beschädigt ist. Alle Bestandteile werden 
unsteril geliefert.

• Verwenden Sie die Medela Symphony 
Pumpsets nur mit der Symphony  
Milchpumpe.

• Führen Sie keine Änderungen an Teilen 
des Pumpsets durch.

• Bei Verwendung der Milchpumpe  
Symphony in der Nähe von Kindern  
ist eine entsprechende Beaufsichtigung 
notwendig.

Zusätzliche Hinweise
• Dies ist ein Ready-to-Use Pumpset.  

Es ist nicht notwendig, das Pumpset  
vor dem ersten Gebrauch zu reinigen. 
Das Pumpset muss jedoch nach jedem 
Gebrauch gereinigt werden. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die richtige 
Brusthaubengröße verwenden.  
Dies trägt wesentlich zum effektiven 
Abpumpen und zur Optimierung des 
Milchflusses bei. Hinweise zur Passform 
der Brusthaube finden Sie in der  
Gebrauchsanweisung der Symphony.

• Verwenden Sie eine Muttermilchflasche 
nach persönlichem Bedarf (verschiedene 
Flaschengrößen erhältlich).

• Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehör  
von Medela.

• Das Pumpset kann nicht autoklaviert 
werden.

• Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung der Symphony.

Anwendung und Reinigung

Erster Zusammenbau
1. Hände gründlich mit Wasser und Seife 

waschen.
2. Öffnen Sie die versiegelte Verpackung 

des Pumpsets, das eine Brusthaube,  
ein Verbindungsstück mit integriertem 
Deckel und Membran und die  
Symphony Kappe mit Schlauch enthält.

3. Alle Teile auf Beschädigung  
kontrollieren. Ersetzen Sie beschädigte 
oder abgenutzte Teile oder verwenden 
Sie ein neues Pumpset.

4. Stecken Sie die Brusthaube vorsichtig  
in das Verbindungsstück. 
Die ovale Brusthaube kann gedreht 
werden (360°) und in die Position  
gebracht werden, die für Sie am  
angenehmsten ist.

5. Stecken Sie das Schlauchende in die 
entsprechende Anschlussöffnung im 
Deckel des Verbindungsstücks.

6. Schrauben Sie eine Krankenhaus- 
Flasche von Medela auf das  
Verbindungsstück.

7. Schließen Sie das Pumpset an  
die Symphony Milchpumpe an. 
Weitere Details zum Anschluss des 
Pumpsets und Betrieb der Pumpe und 
des Pumpsets zum Abpumpen finden 
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung der 
Symphony.

Sie können nun mit dem Abpumpen  
beginnen.

Nach dem Gebrauch
Reinigen Sie sofort nach Gebrauch die 
Teile, die mit der Brust und mit Muttermilch 
(Brusthaube, Verbindungsstück und  
Membran) in Berührung kommen.  
Kappe und Schlauch nicht reinigen.

Auseinanderbauen (nach jedem  
Gebrauch)
Zerlegen Sie das Pumpset in seine  
Einzelteile.
1. Brusthaube aus dem Verbindungsstück 

herausziehen.

2. Schlauch vom Deckel des Verbindungs-
stücks abziehen.

3. Öffnen Sie den Deckel, um die gelbe 
Membran zum Reinigen freizulegen. 
Ziehen Sie die Membran nicht vom 
Deckel ab und trennen Sie die  
Membran nicht von den beiden  
Verbindungsstellen.

Der Schlauch und die Symphony Kappe 
müssen nicht separiert werden.

Manuelle Reinigung der Teile
Die Membran muss während der  
Reinigung am Deckel befestigt bleiben.
1. Die Brusthaube, das Verbindungsstück 

und die gelbe Membran (am Deckel) 
unter laufendem kaltem und klarem 
Wasser in Trinkwasserqualität  
(ca. 20 °C) abspülen, um Proteine  
zu entfernen.

2. Anschließend diese Teile mit viel  
warmem Seifenwasser (ca. 30 °C)  
reinigen, um das Fett abzuwaschen. 
Verwenden Sie ein handelsübliches 
Reinigungsmittel, vorzugsweise ohne 
künstliche Duft- und Farbstoffe (5-15 % 
anionische Tenside, nichtionische  
Tenside, pH-neutral).

3. Spülen Sie die Teile unter kaltem,  
klarem Wasser in Trinkwasserqualität 
(ca. 20 °C) ab.

4. Mit einem sauberen Tuch abtrocknen 
oder auf einem sauberen Tuch trocknen 
lassen.

5. Legen Sie die gereinigten Teile in  
einen sauberen Aufbewahrungsbeutel 
oder an einen sauberen Ort. Es ist 
wichtig, dass keine Restfeuchte mehr 
vorhanden ist.

Bewahren Sie die Teile nicht in einem 
luftdichten Behälter/Beutel auf.

Erneuter Zusammenbau (nach jeder 
Reinigung, vor dem nächsten Gebrauch)!
Sie können das Pumpset bis zu achtmal 
innerhalb 24 Stunden verwenden. 
Nach dem Reinigen und Trocknen müssen 
Sie das Pumpset wieder zusammenbauen.
1. Hände gründlich mit Wasser und Seife 

waschen.
2. Schließen Sie das Verbindungsstück, 

indem Sie in der Nähe der Lasche auf 
den Deckel drücken, bis ein Klicken  
zu hören ist.

3. Achten Sie darauf, dass die ganze 
Membran zwischen dem Verbindungs-
stück und dem Deckel dichtet.

4. Stecken Sie die Brusthaube vorsichtig  
in das Verbindungsstück. 

5. Stecken Sie das Schlauchende in die 
entsprechende Anschlussöffnung im 
Deckel des Verbindungsstücks.

6. Schrauben Sie eine neue Flasche  
in das Verbindungsstück.

7. Schließen Sie das Pumpset an  
die Symphony Milchpumpe an. 
Weitere Details zum Anschluss des 
Pumpsets und Betrieb der Pumpe und 
des Pumpsets zum Abpumpen finden 
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung  
der Symphony.

Sie können nun erneut Abpumpen.

Hinweise zur Reinigung  
und Hygiene

Wichtig:
• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung Wasser  

in Trinkwasserqualität.
• Reinigen Sie alle Teile, die mit der  

Brust und mit Muttermilch in Berührung 
kommen (Brusthaube, Verbindungsstück, 
Membran), sofort nach dem Abpumpen, 
um das Eintrocknen von Milchresten  
und das Wachstum von Bakterien zu 
verhindern.

• Verwenden Sie beim Reinigen von  
Bestandteilen des Pumpsets keine  
scheuernden Spül-/Reinigungsmittel.

• Die Anwendung von Desinfektions-
methoden (z. B. Kaltwasser-Desinfektion) 
wird nicht empfohlen und kann manche 
Einzelteile beschädigen.

Aufbewahren/Auftauen von 
Muttermilch

Hinweise zur Aufbewahrung und zum 
Auftauen von Muttermilch finden Sie in  
der Gebrauchsanweisung der Symphony, 
oder wenden Sie sich an Ihr Krankenhaus.

Material
Polypropylen, Polyvinylchlorid (DEHP-frei), 
thermoplastisches Elastomer.

Entsorgung
Gemäß lokalen Vorschriften.

Symbolbedeutung

Allgemeines Sicherheits- 
Warnsymbol, verweist auf Infor-
mationen bezüglich Sicherheit.
VORSICHT 
Kann zu leichten Verletzungen 
führen.

Identifiziert den Hersteller.

Zeigt das Herstellungsdatum 
an.

Zeigt die Katalognummer  
des Produktes an.

Zeigt die Los-/Chargennummer 
an.

 

Zeigt das Ablaufdatum an.

Zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht 
sterilisiert wurde.

Nicht verwenden falls Packung 
beschädigt ist.

Gebrauchsanweisung lesen  
und befolgen.

Die Verpackung enthält  
Produkte, die gemäß Verord-
nung 1935/2004 dazu geeignet 
sind, mit Lebensmitteln in  
Berührung zu kommen.

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen.

Entspricht den wesentlichen 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie 
93/42/EWG des Rates vom  
14. Juni 1993 über Medizin-
produkte.

  Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima  
di utilizzare questo prodotto. 
Conservare queste istruzioni  
per consultazioni future.

Descrizione del prodotto
Il set Ready-to-Use per tiralatte Symphony 
con coppa per il seno PersonalFit PLUS  
a uso ospedaliero è un kit di accessori a 
uso limitato da utilizzare in combinazione 
con il tiralatte Symphony. Contiene:
(1) Coppa per il seno PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Connettore PersonalFit PLUS con  
(3) tappo con linguetta integrata e  
(4) membrana gialla (separazione  
di latte e vuoto) 
(5) Coperchio Symphony con tubicino  
in PVC
Leggere anche le istruzioni brevi riportate 
sull’adesivo del tubicino in PVC.
Il set per tiralatte è compatibile con tutte  
le bottiglie ospedaliere Medela.

Uso previsto
Il set Ready-to-Use per tiralatte Symphony 
con coppa per il seno PersonalFit PLUS  
è ideato per l’estrazione di latte umano 
con il tiralatte Symphony da parte  
di donne che allattano.
Il set per tiralatte è un prodotto per 
singolo utente, previsto per un utilizzo 
limitato – fino a 8 sessioni di estrazione  
in 24 ore.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Il set per tiralatte usato in combinazione 
con il tiralatte Symphony è indicato per 
alleviare i sintomi di ingorgo durante 
l’estrazione di latte. Nei casi di mastite, 
contribuisce al processo di guarigione 
estraendo il latte materno dal seno 
interessato.
È indicato per dare sollievo ai capezzoli 
screpolati e doloranti e per portare nella 
posizione corretta i capezzoli appiattiti  
o introflessi.
Inoltre, consente alle madri di nutrire con 
latte materno i neonati che non possono 
essere allattati direttamente al seno per 
vari motivi, ad esempio per problemi di 
attaccamento, di palatoschisi o perché 
nati prematuri.

Controindicazioni
Non esistono controindicazioni note per  
il set per tiralatte e il tiralatte Symphony.

Importanti informazioni di sicurezza

 ATTENZIONE
• È un prodotto ad utilizzo limitato indicato 

per l’uso da parte di un’unica madre. 
L’uso da parte di più madri può 
presentare un rischio per la salute  
e potrebbe provocare una 
contaminazione crociata.

• Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta 
o danneggiata prima del primo utilizzo. 
Tutti i componenti sono forniti non sterili.

• Non utilizzare i set per tiralatte 
Symphony Medela con un tiralatte  
non compatibile.

• Non modificare nessun componente  
del set per tiralatte.

• È necessaria una supervisione se  
il tiralatte Symphony viene usato  
in prossimità di bambini.

Ulteriori informazioni
• Questo è un set per tiralatte Ready-to-

Use. Non è necessario pulirlo prima del 
primo utilizzo. Tuttavia, il set per tiralatte 
deve essere pulito dopo ogni utilizzo. 

• Verificare che la coppa per il seno sia 
della misura corretta. Si tratta di un 
componente essenziale per garantire 
un’estrazione efficace, in quanto 
ottimizza il flusso del latte. Per le linee 
guida sulle dimensioni delle coppe per  
il seno fare riferimento alle istruzioni  
per l’uso di Symphony.

• Utilizzare una bottiglia per latte materno 
corrispondente alle esigenze individuali 
(sono disponibili bottiglie di varie misure).

• Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori 
originali Medela.

• Non è possibile pulire il set per tiralatte 
in autoclave.

• Per ulteriori informazioni fare riferimento 
alle istruzioni per l’uso di Symphony.

Uso e pulizia

Primo montaggio
1. Lavarsi accuratamente le mani con 

acqua e sapone.
2. Aprire la confezione sigillata del set  

per tiralatte contenente la coppa per il 
seno, il connettore con tappo integrato, 
la membrana e il coperchio di 
Symphony con il tubicino.

3. Controllare l’eventuale 
danneggiamento dei componenti. 
Sostituire i componenti danneggiati  
o logorati oppure utilizzare un nuovo 
set per tiralatte.

4. Spingere delicatamente la coppa per  
il seno nel connettore. 
La coppa per il seno ovale può essere 
ruotata di 360° e indossata nella 
posizione che risulta più confortevole.

5. Inserire l’estremità del tubicino 
nell’apposita apertura nel tappo del 
connettore.

6. Avvitare una bottiglia ospedaliera 
Medela nel connettore.

7. Collegare il set per tiralatte al tiralatte 
Symphony. 
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso di 
Symphony per ulteriori dettagli su come 
collegare il set per tiralatte e su come 
utilizzare il tiralatte e il set per tiralatte 
per l’estrazione.

È ora possibile iniziare la sessione di 
estrazione.

Dopo l’uso
Pulire tutte le parti che entrano a contatto 
con il seno o con il latte materno (coppa 
per il seno, connettore e membrana) 
subito dopo l’uso. Non pulire coperchio  
e tubicino.

Smontaggio (dopo ogni uso)
Smontare il set per tiralatte nei singoli 
componenti.
1. Estrarre la coppa per il seno  

dal connettore.
2. Scollegare il tubicino dal tappo  

del connettore.
3. Aprire il tappo per esporre la 

membrana gialla e pulirla. Non 
staccare la membrana dal tappo  
e non rimuoverla dai due punti  
di collegamento.

Il tubicino e il coperchio Symphony non 
devono essere separati.

Pulizia manuale dei componenti
Durante la pulizia, la membrana deve 
rimanere attaccata al tappo.
1. Risciacquare la coppa per il seno,  

il connettore e la membrana gialla  
(sul tappo) con acqua potabile pulita 
fredda (20 °C circa) per rimuovere  
le proteine.

2. Pulire tutti i componenti con 
abbondante acqua saponata tiepida 
(30 °C circa) per eliminare il grasso. 
Utilizzare un comune detersivo per 
stoviglie, preferibilmente senza profumi 
e coloranti artificiali (5–15% tensioattivi 
anionici, tensioattivi non ionici,  
pH neutro).

3. Risciacquare i componenti sotto 
l’acqua potabile corrente pulita  
e fredda (20 °C circa).

4. Asciugare con un panno pulito o 
lasciare asciugare su un panno pulito.

5. Riporre i componenti detersi in una 
sacca per la conservazione pulita  
o in un ambiente pulito. È importante 
far asciugare tutta l’umidità residua.

Non conservare i componenti in 
contenitori/borse a chiusura ermetica.

Rimontaggio (dopo ogni pulizia e prima 
del successivo utilizzo)
È possibile utilizzare il set per tiralatte fino 
a un massimo di 8 volte nell’arco di 24 ore. 
Dopo averlo pulito e asciugato, rimontare 
il set per tiralatte.
1. Lavarsi accuratamente le mani con 

acqua e sapone.
2. Chiudere il connettore premendo  

il tappo vicino alla linguetta finché  
non si sente un clic.

3. Assicurarsi che l’intera membrana 
aderisca completamente tra connettore 
e tappo.

4. Spingere delicatamente la coppa  
per il seno nel connettore. 

5. Inserire l’estremità del tubicino 
nell’apposita apertura nel tappo  
del connettore.

6. Avvitare una nuova bottiglia nel 
connettore.

7. Collegare il set per tiralatte al tiralatte 
Symphony. 
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso di 
Symphony per ulteriori dettagli su come 
collegare il set per tiralatte e su come 
utilizzare il tiralatte e il set per tiralatte 
per l’estrazione.

È ora possibile iniziare la successiva 
sessione di estrazione.

Note riguardanti pulizia  
e misure igieniche

Importante
• Usare acqua potabile per la pulizia.
• Pulire tutte le parti che entrano in 

contatto con il seno e con il latte materno 
(coppa per il seno, connettore, 
membrana) subito dopo l’uso per evitare 
l’essiccazione dei residui di latte e 
prevenire la formazione di batteri.

• Non utilizzare saponi liquidi/detergenti 
per stoviglie abrasivi per pulire  
i componenti del set per tiralatte.

• Si sconsiglia l’uso di sistemi di 
sanificazione (ad es. acqua fredda)  
che potrebbero danneggiare alcuni 
componenti.

Conservazione/scongelamento  
del latte materno

Per le linee guida sulla conservazione/ 
lo scongelamento fare riferimento  
alle istruzioni per l’uso di Symphony  
o rivolgersi all’ospedale per istruzioni 
specifiche.

Materiale
Polipropilene, cloruro di polivinile  
(senza DEHP), elastomero termoplastico.

Smaltimento
Conformemente alle disposizioni locali.

Significato dei simboli

Simbolo generale di avverti-
mento; indica informazioni 
relative alla sicurezza.
ATTENZIONE 
Può comportare lesioni  
non gravi.

Identifica il produttore.

Indica la data di produzione.

Indica il numero di catalogo  
del prodotto.

Indica il numero del lotto/ 
della partita.

 

Indica la data di scadenza.

Indica che il prodotto non  
è stato sterilizzato.

Non utilizzare se la confezione  
è danneggiata.

Leggere e seguire le istruzioni 
per l’uso.

La confezione contiene prodotti 
destinati a venire a contatto con 
alimenti secondo il regolamento 
1935/2004.

Tenere lontano dalla luce  
solare.

Conformità ai requisiti  
fondamentali della Direttiva  
del Consiglio 93/42/CEE del  
14 giugno 1993 concernente  
i dispositivi medici.

  Lees voor gebruik van dit product 
eerst alle instructies. 
Bewaar deze instructies voor  
toekomstig gebruik.

Productomschrijving
De Ready-to-Use Symphony afkolfset met 
PersonalFit PLUS borstschild voor gebruik 
in ziekenhuizen is een accessoireset voor 
beperkt gebruik in combinatie met een 
Symphony borstkolf. Deze bevat:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS borstschild 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS connector met  
(3) deksel met geïntegreerd lipje en  
(4) geel membraan (scheiding van melk  
en vacuüm) 
(5) Symphony kap met pvc-slang
Raadpleeg ook de beknopte instructie  
die aan de pvc-slang is bevestigd.
De afkolfset kan worden gebruikt met  
alle ziekenhuisflesjes van Medela.

Beoogd gebruik
De Ready-to-Use Symphony afkolfset met 
PersonalFit PLUS borstschild is bedoeld 
voor het afkolven van moedermelk door 
lacterende moeders, met de Symphony 
borstkolf.
De afkolfset is een product voor één 
gebruiker, dat is ontwikkeld voor beperkt 
gebruik – maximaal 8 afkolfsessies 
binnen 24 uur.

Gebruiksindicaties
De afkolfset wordt samen met de 
Symphony borstkolf geïndiceerd om de 
symptomen van stuwing te verzachten 
door het afkolven van moedermelk. In 
gevallen van mastitis ondersteunt deze set 
het genezingsproces door moedermelk  
uit de aangedane borst te kolven.
De set is geïndiceerd om verlichting te 
bieden bij tepels met wondjes en kloven 
en voor het naar buiten brengen van 
vlakke of ingetrokken tepels.
Bovendien biedt de set moeders de 
gelegenheid om moedermelk te geven 
aan baby’s die om diverse redenen niet 
rechtstreeks aan de borst kunnen drinken, 
zoals bij problemen met aanleggen, een 
gespleten gehemelte of in geval van 
premature baby’s.

Contra-indicaties
Er zijn geen contra-indicaties bekend voor 
de afkolfset en de Symphony borstkolf.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

 WAARSCHUWING
• Dit disposable product is bedoeld voor 

gebruik door één moeder. Gebruik  
door meer dan één moeder kan een 
gezondheidsrisico vormen en 
kruisbesmetting tot gevolg hebben.

• Niet gebruiken als de verpakking  
vóór het eerste gebruik is geopend  
of beschadigd. Alle onderdelen worden 
niet-steriel geleverd.

• Gebruik de Medela Symphony afkolfsets 
niet met een niet-compatibele borstkolf.

• Pas geen onderdelen van de afkolfset 
aan.

• Er is toezicht vereist als de Symphony 
borstkolf in de buurt van kinderen  
wordt gebruikt.

Aanvullende informatie
• Dit is een Ready-to-Use afkolfset.  

Hij hoeft vóór het eerste gebruik niet  
te worden gereinigd. Hij moet echter  
wel na elk gebruik worden gereinigd. 

• Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste maat 
borstschild gebruikt. Dit is essentieel om 
effectief te kunnen kolven; het helpt de 
melkstroom te optimaliseren. Raadpleeg 
voor het kiezen van de juiste maat 
borstschild de gebruiksaanwijzing van 
de Symphony.

• Gebruik een moedermelkflesje naar 
keuze (verschillende maten verkrijgbaar).

• Gebruik alleen originele accessoires  
van Medela.

• Het is niet mogelijk om de afkolfset  
te autoclaveren.

• Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
de Symphony voor meer informatie.

Gebruik en reiniging

Eerste keer in elkaar zetten
1. Was uw handen grondig met zeep  

en water.
2. Open de verzegelde verpakking van 

de afkolfset. Die bevat het borstschild, 
een connector met geïntegreerd deksel 
en membraan, en de Symphony kap 
met slang.

3. Controleer alle onderdelen op 
beschadiging. Vervang beschadigde  
of versleten onderdelen, of gebruik  
een nieuwe afkolfset.

4. Druk het borstschild voorzichtig op  
de connector. 
De ovale borstschilden kunnen worden 
gedraaid (360°), zodat u zelf kunt 
bepalen wat comfortabeler voelt.

5. Steek het uiteinde van de slang in  
de overeenkomstige opening van  
het connectordeksel.

6. Schroef een ziekenhuisfles van Medela 
op de connector.

7. Sluit de afkolfset aan op de Symphony 
borstkolf. 
Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 
Symphony voor meer informatie over 
het aansluiten van de afkolfset en  
de bediening van de borstkolf en 
afkolfset tijdens het afkolven.

U kunt nu een afkolfsessie starten.

Na het gebruik
Maak alle onderdelen die in aanraking 
komen met de borst en moedermelk 
(borstschild, connector en membraan) 
onmiddellijk na het gebruik schoon.  
Maak de kap en slang niet schoon.

Uit elkaar halen (na elk gebruik)
Haal de afkolfset tot losse onderdelen  
uit elkaar.
1. Trek het borstschild uit de connector.
2. Trek de slang uit het connectordeksel.
3. Open het deksel om het gele 

membraan bloot te leggen om het te 
reinigen. Trek het membraan niet van 
het deksel en verwijder het niet van  
de twee bevestigingspunten.

U hoeft de slang en Symphony kap  
niet van elkaar los te koppelen.

Handmatige reiniging van onderdelen
Tijdens het reinigen moet het membraan 
aan het deksel bevestigd blijven.
1. Spoel het borstschild, de connector en 

het gele membraan (op het deksel) met 
koud, schoon water van drinkkwaliteit 
van circa 20 °C om eiwitten te 
verwijderen.

2. Maak deze delen schoon in ruim warm 
zeepwater van circa 30 °C om het  
vet te verwijderen. Gebruik een in de 
handel verkrijgbaar afwasmiddel, bij 
voorkeur zonder kunstmatige geur- en 
kleurstoffen (5-15% anionisch tenside, 
niet-ionisch tenside, pH-neutraal).

3. Spoel de onderdelen onder stromend 
koud, schoon water van drinkkwaliteit 
(circa 20 °C).

4. Droog de onderdelen af met een 
schone doek of leg ze op een schone 
doek om te drogen.

5. Bewaar de schone onderdelen in een 
schone bewaarzak of in een schone 
omgeving. Het is belangrijk dat al  
het achtergebleven vocht opdroogt.

Bewaar de onderdelen niet in een 
luchtdichte verpakking/zak.

Hermontage (na elke reiniging,  
voor het volgende gebruik)
U kunt de afkolfset binnen 24 uur 
maximaal 8 keer gebruiken. 
Nadat u hem hebt gereinigd en gedroogd, 
dient u de afkolfset opnieuw te monteren.
1. Was uw handen grondig met zeep  

en water.
2. Sluit de connector door bij het lipje  

op het deksel te drukken totdat u  
een klik hoort.

3. Zorg ervoor dat het hele membraan 
een afdichting tussen de connector  
en het deksel vormt.

4. Druk het borstschild voorzichtig in  
de connector. 

5. Steek het uiteinde van de slang in  
de overeenkomstige opening van  
het connectordeksel.

6. Schroef een nieuwe fles in de 
connector.

7. Sluit de afkolfset aan op de Symphony 
borstkolf. 
Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 
Symphony voor meer informatie over 
het aansluiten van de afkolfset en de 
bediening van de borstkolf en afkolfset 
tijdens het afkolven.

U kunt nu de volgende afkolfsessie starten.

Opmerkingen voor reiniging  
en hygiëne

Belangrijk:
• Gebruik voor de reiniging altijd water 

van drinkwaterkwaliteit.
• Maak alle onderdelen die in aanraking 

komen met de borst en moedermelk 
(borstschild, connector, membraan) 
onmiddellijk na het gebruik schoon om  
te voorkomen dat melkresten opdrogen 
en om de groei van bacteriën tegen  
te gaan.

• Gebruik geen schurende afwas-/
reinigingsmiddelen om de onderdelen 
van de afkolfset te reinigen.

• Het gebruik van desinfectiemethoden 
(zoals koudwaterdesinfectie) is niet  
aan te bevelen en kan bepaalde  
delen beschadigen.

Moedermelk bewaren/ontdooien
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor  
de Symphony voor richtlijnen voor het 
bewaren/ontdooien van de melk of vraag 
bij uw ziekenhuis om specifieke instructies.

Materiaal
Polypropyleen, polyvinylchloride (DEHP-
vrij), thermoplastisch elastomeer.

Afvalverwijdering
Volgens lokale voorschriften.

Betekenis van de symbolen

Algemeen veiligheids-
waarschuwingssymbool,  
verwijst naar informatie  
betreffende de veiligheid.
WAARSCHUWING 
Kan leiden tot lichte  
verwondingen.

Geeft de fabrikant aan.

Geeft de datum van productie 
aan.

Geeft het onderdeelnummer 
van het product aan.

Geeft het partij-/batchnummer 
aan.

 

Geeft de vervaldatum aan.

Geeft aan dat het product  
niet gesteriliseerd is.

Niet gebruiken als de  
verpakking beschadigd is.

Lees en volg de gebruiks-
aanwijzingen.

De verpakking bevat producten 
die zijn goedgekeurd om  
in contact te komen met  
levensmiddelen conform  
verordening 1935/2004.

Plaats het product niet  
in zonlicht.

In overeenstemming met de 
essentiële vereisten van Richtlijn 
93/42/EEG van de Raad van  
14 juni 1993 betreffende  
medische hulpmiddelen.

  Lea todas las instrucciones antes  
de utilizar este producto. 
Guarde estas instrucciones  
para futuras consultas.

Descripción del producto
El set de extracción Ready-to-Use 
Symphony con embudo PersonalFit PLUS 
para uso hospitalario es un kit de 
accesorios de uso limitado combinado 
con un extractor de leche Symphony. 
Contiene:
(1) Embudo PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Conector PersonalFit PLUS, que incluye 
(3) tapa con pestaña integrada y  
(4) membrana amarilla (separación  
de la leche y el vacío) 
(5) Tapa de Symphony con tubo de PVC
Consulte también la instrucción rápida 
adherida al tubo de PVC.
El set de extracción es compatible con 
cualquier biberón de hospital de Medela.

Uso previsto
El set de extracción Ready-to-Use 
Symphony con embudo PersonalFit PLUS 
está diseñado para la extracción de leche 
materna de mujeres lactantes con el 
extractor de leche Symphony.
El set de extracción es un producto para 
uso individual, diseñado para un número 
limitado de usos (hasta 8 sesiones de 
extracción en 24 horas).

Indicaciones de uso
El set de extracción, en combinación  
con el extractor de leche Symphony,  
está indicado para aliviar los síntomas de 
congestión provocados por la extracción 
de la leche. En casos de mastitis, favorece 
el proceso de curación al extraer la leche 
materna del pecho afectado.
Está indicado para aliviar los pezones 
agrietados e irritados, y hacer salir los 
pezones invertidos o planos.
Además, permite el suministro de leche 
materna a bebés que no pueden ser 
alimentados directamente con el pecho, 
por ejemplo, debido a problemas de 
agarre, a fisuras palatinas o porque  
son prematuros.

Contraindicaciones
No hay ninguna contraindicación 
conocida para el set de extracción  
y el extractor de leche Symphony.

Información importante en materia 
de seguridad

 PRECAUCIÓN
• Se trata de un producto desechable 

diseñado para ser utilizado solo por  
una sola madre. El uso por parte de más 
de una madre puede entrañar un riesgo 
para la salud y puede producir 
contaminación cruzada.

• No utilice este producto si el paquete 
está abierto o dañado antes del primer 
uso. Todos los componentes se 
suministran no estériles.

• No utilice los sets de extracción 
Symphony de Medela con extractores  
de leche que no sean compatibles.

• No altere ninguna pieza del set de 
extracción.

• Si se utiliza el extractor de leche 
Symphony mientras hay niños alrededor, 
será necesario tenerlo controlado en 
todo momento.

Información adicional
• Este es un set de extracción Ready-to-

Use. No es necesario limpiarlo antes  
de su primer uso. No obstante, el set  
de extracción se debe limpiar después 
de cada uso. 

• Asegúrese de utilizar un embudo de  
la talla correcta. Es un componente 
esencial para una extracción eficaz  
y ayuda a optimizar el flujo de leche.  
Si desea obtener directrices sobre la 
adaptación del embudo, consulte las 
instrucciones de uso de Symphony.

• Utilice un biberón para leche materna  
de acuerdo con sus necesidades 
particulares (varios tamaños de biberón 
disponibles).

• Utilice solamente accesorios originales 
de Medela.

• No es posible esterilizar el set  
de extracción en autoclave.

• Si desea obtener información adicional, 
consulte las instrucciones de uso  
de Symphony.

Uso y limpieza

Primer montaje
1. Lávese minuciosamente las manos  

con agua y jabón.
2. Abra el embalaje sellado del set  

de extracción, que incluye embudo, 
conector con tapa integrada, 
membrana y tapa de Symphony  
con tubo.

3. Compruebe todas las piezas para 
detectar desperfectos. Sustituya las 
piezas que estén dañadas o gastadas, 
o utilice un set de extracción nuevo.

4. Ajuste con cuidado el embudo en  
el conector. 
Los embudos ovalados pueden girarse 
(360°) y colocarse en la posición 
deseada que le permita estar más 
cómoda.

5. Fije el extremo del tubo al orificio 
correspondiente de la tapa del 
conector.

6. Enrosque un biberón de hospital  
de Medela en el conector.

7. Conecte el set de extracción al 
extractor de leche Symphony. 
Consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
Symphony para obtener más detalles 
acerca de la conexión del set de 
extracción y del funcionamiento  
del extractor de leche y del set de 
extracción de leche.

A continuación, puede iniciar la sesión  
de extracción.

Después de su uso
Limpie las piezas que estén en contacto 
con el pecho y la leche materna (embudo, 
conector y membrana) inmediatamente 
tras su uso. No limpie ni la tapa ni el tubo.

Desmontaje (después de cada uso)
Desmonte el set de extracción en piezas 
individuales.
1. Extraiga el embudo del conector.
2. Desconecte el tubo de la tapa del 

conector.

3. Abra la tapa para acceder a la 
membrana amarilla y limpiarla. No 
quite la membrana de la tapa ni la 
retire de los dos puntos de conexión.

No es necesario separar el tubo y la tapa 
de Symphony.

Limpieza manual de las piezas
Durante la limpieza, la membrana debe 
permanecer conectada a la tapa.
1. Enjuague el embudo, el conector y la 

membrana amarilla (en la tapa) con 
agua potable limpia y fría (a unos 
20 °C) para eliminar las proteínas.

2. Limpie estas piezas con abundante 
agua jabonosa tibia (a unos 30 °C) 
para eliminar las grasas. Utilice un 
líquido lavavajillas disponible en 
tiendas, preferiblemente sin aromas ni 
colorantes artificiales (5-15 % agentes 
tensioactivos aniónicos, agentes 
tensioactivos no iónicos, pH neutro).

3. Enjuague las piezas con agua potable 
limpia y fría (a unos 20 °C).

4. Seque las piezas con un paño limpio  
o déjelas secar sobre un paño limpio.

5. Deposite las piezas limpias en una 
bolsa de almacenamiento limpia o en 
un entorno limpio. Es importante que  
se seque toda la humedad residual.

No almacene las piezas en una bolsa o 
recipiente herméticos.

Montaje (después de cada limpieza, 
antes del siguiente uso)
Puede utilizar el set de extracción hasta  
un máximo de 8 veces durante un periodo 
de 24 horas. 
Después de limpiarlo y secarlo,  
debe montar el set de extracción.
1. Lávese minuciosamente las manos  

con agua y jabón.
2. Cierre el conector presionando la tapa 

junto a la pestaña hasta que oiga  
un clic.

3. Asegúrese de que la totalidad de  
la membrana quede bien ajustada 
entre el conector y la tapa.

4. Ajuste con cuidado el embudo en  
el conector. 

5. Fije el extremo del tubo al orificio 
correspondiente de la tapa del 
conector.

6. Enrosque un nuevo biberón en  
el conector.

7. Conecte el set de extracción al 
extractor de leche Symphony. 
Consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
Symphony para obtener más detalles 
acerca de la conexión del set de 
extracción y del funcionamiento  
del extractor de leche y del set de 
extracción de leche.

A continuación, puede iniciar la siguiente 
sesión de extracción.

Notas acerca de la limpieza e 
higiene

Importante:
• Utilice agua potable para la limpieza.
• Limpie todas las piezas que estén en 

contacto con el pecho y la leche materna 
(embudo, conector, membrana) 
inmediatamente tras su uso para evitar 
que se sequen los restos de leche y para 
evitar el desarrollo de bacterias.

• No utilice líquidos lavavajillas/
detergentes abrasivos para limpiar  
las piezas del set de extracción.

• No es recomendable utilizar métodos  
de esterilización (por ejemplo, la 
desinfección con agua fría), ya que 
algunas piezas podrían sufrir daños.

Conservación y descongelación de 
la leche materna

Si desea obtener más información sobre  
el almacenamiento y la descongelación, 
consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
Symphony o solicite información en  
su hospital.

Material
Polipropileno, cloruro de polivinilo  
(sin DEHP), elastómero termoplástico.

Eliminación
Según las normativas locales.

Significado de los símbolos

Símbolo de alerta general de 
seguridad, indica información 
relacionada con la seguridad.
PRECAUCIÓN 
Puede causar lesiones leves.

Identifica al fabricante.

Indica la fecha de fabricación.

Indica el número de artículo  
del producto.

Indica el número de lote.

 

Indica la fecha de caducidad.

Indica que el producto no  
se ha esterilizado.

Si el envase está dañado,  
no utilice el producto.

Lea y siga las instrucciones  
de uso.

El envase contiene productos 
destinados a entrar en  
contacto con alimentos según  
el reglamento 1935/2004.

Mantener el producto alejado 
de la luz solar.

Conformidad con los requisitos 
esenciales de la Directiva 
93/42/CEE del Consejo, de  
14 de junio de 1993, relativa  
a los productos sanitarios.

  Läs alla instruktioner innan  
du börjar använda produkten. 
Behåll instruktionerna för  
framtida bruk.

Produktbeskrivning
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpset med 
PersonalFit PLUS brösttratt för sjukhusbruk 
är ett tillbehörsset för ett begränsat antal 
användningar i kombination med en 
Symphony bröstpump. Setet innehåller:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS brösttratt 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS anslutningsenhet med 
(3) lock med integrerad flik och  
(4) gult membran (separering  
av mjölk och vakuum) 
(5) Symphony hatt med PVC-slang
Se även snabbguiden som är fäst vid 
PVC-slangen.
Pumpsetet är kompatibelt med alla 
Medelas flaskor för sjukhusbruk.

Avsedd användning
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpset med 
PersonalFit PLUS brösttratt är avsett för 
urpumpning av bröstmjölk hos ammande 
kvinnor med Symphony bröstpump.
Pumpsetet är en produkt avsedd för en 
användare och för ett begränsat antal 
användningar – upp till 8 pumpnings-
tillfällen inom 24 timmar.

Bruksanvisning
Pumpsetet i kombination med Symphony 
bröstpump är avsett att lindra symptom  
på stockning genom urpumpning av 
bröstmjölk. Vid mastit främjar det 
läkningsprocessen genom att pumpa ut 
bröstmjölk från det inflammerade bröstet.
Det kan användas för att lindra ömma  
och spruckna bröstvårtor och för att  
dra ut plana eller inåtvända bröstvårtor.
Det gör det också möjligt för mammor att 
ge bröstmjölk till barn som inte kan amma 
direkt från bröstet av olika orsaker, t.ex. 
vid problem med suggrepp, gomspalt  
eller till för tidigt födda barn.

Kontraindikationer
Det finns inga kända kontraindikationer 
för pumpsetet och Symphony bröstpump.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation

 FÖRSIKTIGHET
• Det här är en engångsprodukt som är 

avsedd för användning av endast en 
mamma. Om mer än en mamma 
använder produkten innebär det en 
hälsorisk och risk för smittoöverföring.

• Använd inte produkten om 
förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats 
före första användningen. Alla delar 
levereras icke-sterila.

• Använd inte Medela Symphony pumpset 
med en icke-kompatibel bröstpump.

• Ändra inte på någon av pumpsetets 
delar.

• Lämna inte Symphony bröstpump utan 
uppsikt när den används i närheten  
av barn.

Ytterligare information
• Detta är ett Ready-to-Use-pumpset.  

Det behöver inte rengöras före första 
användningen. Pumpsetet måste dock 
rengöras efter varje användningstillfälle. 

• Använd alltid brösttrattar i rätt storlek. 
Det är avgörande för att pumpningen 
ska bli effektiv och mjölkflödet optimalt. 
Riktlinjer för hur du väljer storlek på 
brösttratten finns i bruksanvisningen  
för Symphony.

• Använd en bröstmjölksflaska utifrån 
individuella behov (olika flaskstorlekar 
finns tillgängliga).

• Använd endast Medela originaltillbehör.
• Pumpsetet kan inte autoklaveras.
• Ytterligare information finns  

i bruksanvisningen för Symphony.

Användning och rengöring

Första monteringen
1. Tvätta händerna noggrant med  

tvål och vatten.
2. Öppna den förseglade förpackning 

som innehåller pumpsetet med 
brösttratt, anslutningsenhet med 
integrerat lock och membran samt 
Symphony hatt med slang.

3. Kontrollera att delarna inte är skadade. 
Byt ut delar som är skadade eller 
utslitna eller använd ett nytt pumpset.

4. Tryck försiktigt in brösttratten  
i anslutningsenheten. 
Den ovala brösttratten kan vridas 
(360°) och placeras på det sätt  
som är mest bekvämt för dig.

5. Sätt i slangänden i den motsvarande 
öppningen på anslutningsenhetens 
lock.

6. Skruva i en Medela-flaska för 
sjukhusbruk i anslutningsenheten.

7. Anslut pumpsetet till Symphony 
bröstpump. 
Se bruksanvisningen för Symphony för 
mer information om hur man ansluter 
pumpsetet och använder pumpen  
och pumpsetet för urpumpning.

Nu kan du påbörja pumpningen.

Efter användning
Rengör delar som kommer i kontakt  
med bröstet och bröstmjölken (brösttratt, 
anslutningsenhet och membran) 
omedelbart efter användning.  
Rengör inte hatten och slangen.

Isärtagning (efter varje användning)
Montera isär pumpsetets enskilda delar.
1. Dra ut brösttratten ur 

anslutningsenheten.
2. Koppla från slangen från 

anslutningsenhetens lock.
3. Öppna locket för att kunna komma  

åt det gula membranet för rengöring. 
Dra inte av membranet från locket  
och avlägsna inte membranet från  
de två anslutningspunkterna.

Slangen och Symphony hatt behöver  
inte separeras.

Manuell rengöring av delar
Under rengöring ska membranet förbli fäst 
vid locket.
1. Rengör brösttratten, 

anslutningsenheten och det gula 
membranet (på locket) under rinnande 
kallt, rent kranvatten (ca 20 °C) för att 
avlägsna protein.

2. Rengör dessa delar i rikligt med varmt 
vatten och diskemedel (ca 30 °C) för att 
tvätta bort fett. Använd ett kommersiellt 
tillgängligt diskmedel, företrädesvis 

utan konstgjorda doftämnen och 
färgämnen (5–15 % anjoniska tensider, 
nonjoniska tensider, pH-neutralt).

3. Skölj delarna i kallt, rent kranvatten  
(ca 20 °C).

4. Torka med en ren handduk eller låt 
delarna torka på en ren handduk.

5. Förvara alla rena delar i en ren 
förvaringsväska eller i en ren miljö.  
Det är viktigt att delarna torkar helt  
och hållet.

Förvara inte delarna i en lufttät behållare/
väska.

Montering (efter varje rengöring,  
före nästa användningstillfälle)
Pumpsetet kan användas upp till åtta 
gånger per dygn. 
Efter rengöring och torkning måste  
du montera pumpsetet på nytt.
1. Tvätta händerna noggrant med  

tvål och vatten.
2. Stäng anslutningsenheten genom  

att trycka på locket nära fliken tills  
du hör ett klick.

3. Se till att hela membranet utgör en tät 
försegling mellan anslutningsenheten 
och locket.

4. Tryck försiktigt in brösttratten  
i anslutningsenheten. 

5. Sätt i slangänden i den motsvarande 
öppningen på anslutningsenhetens 
lock.

6. Skruva fast en ny flaska i anslutnings-
enheten.

7. Anslut pumpsetet till Symphony 
bröstpump. 
Se bruksanvisningen för Symphony för 
mer information om hur man ansluter 
pumpsetet och använder pumpen  
och pumpsetet för urpumpning.

Nu kan du påbörja nästa pumpning.

Anmärkningar om rengöring  
och hygien

Viktigt:
• Använd kranvatten vid rengöring.
• Rengör alla delar som kommer i kontakt 

med bröstet och bröstmjölken (brösttratt, 
anslutningsenhet och membran) 
omedelbart efter användning för att 
undvika att mjölkrester torkar in och  
för att förhindra bakterietillväxt.

• Använd inga slipande disk-/
rengöringsmedel vid rengöring av 
pumpsetets delar.

• Användning av steriliseringsmetoder  
(t.ex. kallvattendesinficering) 
rekommenderas inte och kan leda till  
att vissa delar skadas.

Förvara/tina upp bröstmjölk
Riktlinjer för förvaring/upptining finns  
i bruksanvisningen för Symphony. Du kan 
också vända dig till din vårdkontakt om  
du behöver specifika anvisningar.

Material
Polypropylen , polyvinylklorid (DEHP-fri), 
termoplastisk elastomer.

Avfallshantering
Enligt lokala bestämmelser

Symboler

Allmän säkerhetssymbol för att 
uppmärksamma information 
som gäller säkerhet.
FÖRSIKTIGHET 
Kan leda till mindre skador.

Identifierar tillverkaren  
av produkten.

Anger tillverkningsdatum.

Anger produktens  
artikelnummer.

Anger serie-/batchnummer.

 

Anger bäst före-datum.

Anger att produkten inte  
är steriliserad.

Använd inte produkten om 
förpackningen är skadad.

Läs och följ bruksanvisningen.

Förpackningen innehåller  
produkter som är avsedda att 
komma i kontakt med livsmedel 
enligt förordning 1935/2004.

Produkten ska inte utsättas  
för solljus.

Överensstämmer med de  
väsentliga kraven i rådets  
direktiv 93/42/EEG av den  
14 juni 1993 om medicin-
tekniska produkter.
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International Sales
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Phone +41 41 562 51 51
www.medela.com

Käyttöohjeet
Ready-to-Use Symphony® -pumppupakkaus  
PersonalFit PLUS -rintakupin kanssa

Használati utasítás
Ready-to-Use Symphony® szívókészlet  
PersonalFit PLUS szívófejjel

사용 설명서

PersonalFit PLUS 깔때기가 포함된 Ready-to-Use 
Symphony® 유축 세트

Instrukcja obsługi
Zestaw do odciągania pokarmu Symphony®  
Ready-to-Use z lejkiem PersonalFit PLUS

Kullanım talimatları
PersonalFit PLUS meme hunili  
Ready-to-Use Symphony® pompa seti

使用说明书

带 PersonalFit PLUS（升级版多选型）吸乳护罩的 
Ready-to-Use（即用型）Symphony®（心韵）吸乳配件

Bruksanvisning
Ready-to-Use Symphony® pumpesett  
med PersonalFit PLUS brysttrakt

Návod k použití
Odsávací souprava Symphony® Ready-to-Use  
s prsním nástavcem PersonalFit PLUS

使用說明書

Ready-to-Use Symphony® 新世代智慧型吸乳器即用 
型配件組搭配 PersonalFit PLUS 喇叭罩

Инструкция по применению

Комплект для сцеживания Ready-to-Use 
(готовый к использованию) Symphony® 
с воронкой PersonalFit PLUS

使用説明書
PersonalFit PLUS（パーソナルフィットプラス） 
搾乳口付き Ready-to-Use Symphony® 
（シンフォニー）ポンプセット

  يرُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات قبل 
 استخدام المنتج.

احتفظي بهذه التعليمات لتكون مرجعًا 
لكٍ في المستقبل.

وصف المنتج
 Ready-to-Use Symphony تعُد مجموعة مضخة

 PersonalFit PLUS المزودة بواقي الثدي
والمخصصة للاستخدام في المستشفيات طقم 

ملحقات للاستخدام المحدد بالاشتراك مع 
مضخة الثدي Symphony. وتحتوي على:

PersonalFit PLUS (1) واقي الثدي 
 (2) موصّل PersonalFit PLUS مع 
 (3) غطاء مزود بفتحة مدمجة و 

 (4) غشاء أصفر اللون (فصل الحليب والتفريغ)
PVC بأنبوب Symphony (5) غطاء

راجعي كذلك التعليمات السريعة التي تخص 
.PVC أنبوب

مجموعة المضخة متوافقة مع أي زجاجة خاصة 
.Medela بالمستشفى من

الغرض من الاستخدام
 تسُتخدم مجموعة المضخة

Ready-to-Use Symphony المجهزة بواقي 
الثدي PersonalFit PLUS لإدرار الحليب البشري 
من النساء المرضعات باستخدام مضخة الثدي 

.Symphony
تعُد مجموعة المضخة منتجًا مخصصًا لمستخدم 

واحد، وهي مصممة لعدد محدد من مرات 
الاستخدام – يصل إلى 8 جلسات ضخ خلال 

24 ساعة.

دواعي الاستخدام
تسُتخدم مجموعة المضخة مع مضخة الحليب 

Symphony لتخفيف أعراض امتلاء الثدي بالحليب 
وتمدده عن طريق إدرار الحليب منه. وفي 

حالات التهاب الثدي، تدعم مجموعة المضخة 
عملية التئام الثدي المصاب من خلال إخراج 

حليب الأم منه.
ويتم استخدامها لتخفيف التهاب الحلمات 

المتقرحة والمتشققة، ولإبراز الحلمات المسطحة 
أو المقلوبة.

كما تتيح مضخات الثدي للأمهات توفير الحليب 
الطبيعي لأطفالهن الذين لا يمكن إرضاعهم 

مباشرةً من الثدي لأسباب عديدة مثل مشكلات 
خاصة بالتقاط الحلمة أو بانشقاق سقف الحلق 

أو في حالة الأطفال المبتسرين.

موانع الاستعمال
لا توجد موانع استعمال معروفة لمجموعة 

.Symphony المضخة ومضخة الثدي

معلومات مهمة عن السلامة
 تنبيه

هذا المنتج مخصص للاستخدام لمرة واحدة 	 
من جانب أم واحدة فقط. علمًا بأن الاستخدام 

من جانب أكثر من أم قد يشكل خطراً على 
الصحة وقد يسبب حدوث التلوث التبادلي.

تجنبي استخدام المنتج إذا كانت عبوته 	 
مفتوحة أو تالفة قبل استخدامها لأول مرة. 

تقُدم جميع المكونات غير معقمة.
لا تستخدمي مجموعات مضخة Symphony من 	 

Medela مع مضخة ثدي غير متوافقة معها.
لا تقومي بتعديل أي أجزاء من مجموعة 	 

المضخة.
إنّ الإشراف على مضخة الثدي Symphony عند 	 

استخدامها بالقرب من الأطفال أمر ضروري.

معلومات إضافية
 	 .Ready-to-Use هذه هي مجموعة المضخة

ليس من الضروري تنظيفها قبل الاستخدام 
لأول مرة. ومع ذلك، مجموعة المضخة بحاجة 
إلى أن يتم تنظيفها بعد الاستخدام كل مرة. 

تأكدي من استخدام حجم واقي الثدي 	 
الصحيح. فهو مكون ضروري للضخ بفاعلية، 

حيث يساعد على تحسين تدفق الحليب. 
للاطلاع على إرشادات تركيب واقي الثدي، 

.Symphony راجعي تعليمات استخدام
استخدمي زجاجة حليب الأم حسب الاحتياجات 	 

الفردية (تتوفر أحجام متنوعة من الزجاجات).
استخدمي ملحقات Medela الأصلية فقط.	 
ليس من الممكن تعقيم مجموعة المضخة.	 
لمعرفة المزيد من المعلومات، راجعي 	 

.Symphony تعليمات استخدام

الاستخدام والتنظيف
التجميع الأول

اغسلي يديك بعناية بواسطة الماء والصابون.  .1
افتحي العبوة المغلقة لمجموعة المضخة   .2
ل  التي تحتوي على واقي الثدي، والمُوصِّ

المزود بغطاء مدمج، وغشاء، وغطاء 
Symphony المزود بأنبوب.

تحققي من جميع الأجزاء بحثاً عن تلف.   .3
 استبدلي الأجزاء التالفة أو البالية، 

أو استخدمي مجموعة مضخة جديدة.
ل بحذر. ادفعي واقي الثدي داخل المُوصِّ  .4 

 يمكن تدوير حوامل الثدي البيضاوية 
(360 درجة) ووضعها في الموضع المطلوب 

لتحصلي على التوافق الأكثر راحة بالنسبة 
إليك.

قومي بتوصيل طرف الأنبوب في الفتحة   .5
ل. المقابلة في غطاء المُوصِّ

قومي بتثبيت الزجاجة الخاصة بالمستشفى   .6
ل. من Medela في المُوصِّ

قومي بتوصيل مجموعة المضخة بمضخة   .7
.Symphony الحليب 

 Symphony اطّلعي على تعليمات استخدام
لمعرفة المزيد من التفاصيل بشأن 

توصيل مجموعة المضخة وتشغيل المضخة 
ومجموعة المضخة من أجل عملية إدرار 

الحليب.
يمكنكِ الآن بدء جلسة الضخ الخاصة بكِ.

بعد الاستخدام
نظفي الأجزاء التي تلامس الثدي وحليب 

ل والغشاء) بعد  الأم (واقي الثدي والمُوصِّ
الاستخدام مباشرةً. لا تنظفي الغطاء والأنبوب.

فك الجهاز )بعد كل استخدام(
قومي بتفكيك مجموعة المضخة إلى أجزاء 

منفردة.
ل. اسحبي واقي الثدي من المُوصِّ  .1
ل. افصلي الأنبوب من غطاء المُوصِّ  .2

افتحي الغطاء لكشف الغشاء الأصفر من أجل   .3
تنظيفه. لا تسحبي الغشاء بعيدًا عن الغطاء ولا 

تقومي بإزالة الغشاء من نقطتي التوصيل.
لا توجد حاجة إلى فصل الأنبوب عن غطاء 

.Symphony

تنظيف الأجزاء اليدوي
في أثناء التنظيف، ينبغي أن يظل الغشاء متصلاً 

بالغطاء.
ل والغشاء  اشطفي واقي الثدي والمُوصِّ  .1

الأصفر (الموجود على الغطاء)، تحت المياه 
العذبة الجارية التي تكون صافية وباردة 
(درجة حرارة 20 درجة مئوية تقريباً) لإزالة 

البروتينات.
نظفي هذه الأجزاء بكميةٍ وافرةٍ من الماء   .2
الدافئ والصابون (درجة حرارة 30 درجة 
مئوية تقريباً) لإزالة الدهون. استخدمي 
سائل تنظيف متوفراً تجارياً، ويفُضل ألا 

 يحتوي على معطرات وألوان صناعية
 (5 إلى 15% مؤثر سطحي أنيوني، مؤثر 
سطحي غير أيوني، هيدروجيني محايد).

اشطفي جميع الأجزاء تحت المياه العذبة   .3
 الجارية التي تكون صافية وباردة 

(درجة حرارة 20 درجة مئوية تقريباً).
قومي بالتجفيف بقطعة قماش نظيفة أو   .4
اتركيها لتجف على قطعة القماش النظيفة.

ضعي الأجزاء النظيفة في حقيبة تخزين   .5 
 نظيفة أو في بيئة نظيفة. ومن المهم 

أن تجف جميع آثار الرطوبة المتبقية.

لا تقومي بتخزين أجزاء في حاوية/حقيبة مُحكمة 
الإغلاق.

إعادة تجميع الأجزاء )بعد كل عملية تنظيف، 
وقبل الاستخدام في المرة القادمة(

يمكنك استخدام مجموعة المضخة حتى ما يصل 
إلى 8 مرات في خلال الـ 24 ساعة. 

بعد إجراء عمليات التنظيف والتجفيف، أنتِ 
بحاجة إلى إعادة تجميع مجموعة المضخة.

اغسلي يديك بعناية بواسطة الماء والصابون.  .1
ل عن طريق الضغط على  أغلقي المُوصِّ  .2

الغطاء بالقرب من الفتحة إلى حين سماع 
صوت نقرة.

تأكدي من أن يقوم الغشاء بتكوين حاجز   .3
ل والغطاء. كامل بين المُوصِّ

ل بحذر.  ادفعي واقي الثدي داخل المُوصِّ  .4
قومي بتوصيل طرف الأنبوب في الفتحة   .5

ل. المقابلة في غطاء المُوصِّ
ل. قومي بتثبيت زجاجة جديدة في المُوصِّ  .6
قومي بتوصيل مجموعة المضخة بمضخة   .7

.Symphony الحليب 
 Symphony اطّلعي على تعليمات استخدام
لمعرفة المزيد من التفاصيل بشأن توصيل 

مجموعة المضخة وتشغيل المضخة ومجموعة 
المضخة من أجل عملية إدرار الحليب.

يمكنكِ الآن بدء جلسة الضخ التالية الخاصة بكِ.

ملاحظات مهمة عن التنظيف والتطهير
مهم:

استخدمي مياه عذبة صالحة للتنظيف.	 
نظفي جميع الأجزاء التي تتلامس مع الثدي 	 

ل والغشاء)  وحليب الأم (واقي الثدي والمُوصِّ
مباشرةً بعد الاستخدام لتجنب جفاف بقايا 

الحليب ولمنع نمو البكتيريا.
تجنبي استخدام سوائل/مواد تنظيف كاشطة 	 

عند تنظيف أجزاء مجموعة المضخة.
 لا يوصى باستخدام وسائل تعقيم أخرى 	 

 (مثل التطهير بالماء البارد) وقد تؤدي إلى 
تلف بعض الأجزاء.

تخزين/إذابة حليب الأم
لمعرفة تعليمات التخزين/الإذابة، راجعي تعليمات 

استخدام Symphony أو قومي بالتواصل مع 
المستشفى التي تترددين إليها للحصول على 

تعليمات محددة.

مواد الصُنع
البولي بروبيلين، كلوريد البولي فينيل (خالٍ من 

مركب DEHP)، مادة لدنة مقاومة للحرارة.

التخلص من المنتج
وفقًا للقوانين المحلية.

معاني الرموز

رمز تحذير السلامة العام، نقاط 
للمعلومات المتعلقة بالسلامة.

 تنبيه
يمكن أن يؤدي إلى إصابة طفيفة.

يقوم بالتعريف عن الجهة المُصنِّعة.

يشير إلى تاريخ التصنيع.

يشير إلى رقم الجزء الخاص بالمنتج.

يشير إلى رقم الشحنة/التشغيلة.

يشير إلى تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.
 

يشير إلى أنّ المنتج لم يتم تعقيمه.

تجنبي الاستخدام إذا كانت العبوة 
تالفة.

يرُجى قراءة واتباع تعليمات 
الاستخدام.

تحتوي العبوة على منتجات 
مخصصة للاستخدام بالقرب من 

الطعام بموجب اللائحة التوجيهية 
.2004/1935

احتفظي بالمنتج بعيدًا عن أشعة 
الشمس.

مطابق للمتطلبات الأساسية الخاصة 
بتوجيه المجلس EEC/42/93 بتاريخ 
14 يونيو 1993 فيما يتعلق بالأجهزة 

الطبية.

الاستخدام تعليمات 
 Ready-to-Use Symphony®  مجموعة مضخة

PersonalFit PLUS مع واقي الثدي

  使用本产品前，请阅读所有使用说
明。 
请妥善保存这些说明以供将来参
考。

产品说明
用于医院的带 PersonalFit PLUS（升级 
版多选型）吸乳护罩的 Ready-to-Use 
（即用型）Symphony（心韵）吸乳配件 
是仅限与 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器配套
使用的配件套件。 它包括：

(1) PersonalFit PLUS（升级版多选型） 
吸乳护罩
(2) PersonalFit PLUS（升级版多选型） 
连接器 
(3) 带集成卡舌的盖子  
(4) 黄色防溢出膜（分隔母乳和真空） 
(5) 带 PVC 软管的 Symphony（心韵）罩盖

另请参阅 PVC 软管上粘贴的速查手册。

该吸乳配件可搭配任意 Medela（美德乐）
医用奶瓶使用。

用途
带 PersonalFit PLUS（升级版多选型） 
吸乳护罩的 Ready-to-Use（即用型）
Symphony（心韵）吸乳配件适用于哺乳期
妇女使用 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器吸乳。

该吸乳配件是个人使用的产品，使用次数
有限 - 24 小时内最多吸乳 8 次。

使用说明
与 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器一起使用的
吸乳配件用于缓解吸乳时的肿胀症状。 
如果患有乳腺炎，可以使用吸乳器及吸乳
配件将母乳从感染的乳房中吸出，辅助治
疗过程。

吸乳器及吸乳配件可以缓解乳头疼痛、 
皲裂，而且能帮助扁平或凹陷的乳头凸 
出来。

另外，由于种种原因母亲无法亲喂，如衔
乳困难、唇腭裂或早产，吸乳器及吸乳配
件可以帮助母亲为宝宝提供母乳。

禁忌症
该吸乳配件和 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器
目前尚无已知禁忌症。

重要安全信息

 注意
•  这是一次性产品，仅适合一位妈妈使

用。 若多人使用，可能会带来健康风
险，并可能导致交叉感染。

•  第一次使用前如果发现包装已打开或
破损，请勿使用。 所有组件都是非灭
菌型。

•  请勿将 Medela（美德乐）Symphony 
（心韵）吸乳配件与不兼容的吸乳器 
一起使用。

• 请勿改装吸乳配件的任何部件。
•  如果将 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器放置

在儿童可触及的范围内，则需要成人 
看管。

附加信息
•  这是一款 Ready-to-Use（即用型）吸 

乳配件。 首次使用前不必对其进行清
洁。 但是，每次使用后都需要清洁该
吸乳配件。 

•  确保使用适合的吸乳护罩尺寸。 这 
是进行有效吸乳的重要组件，有助于 
促进乳汁流出。 有关吸乳护罩的安装
指南，请参阅 Symphony（心韵）使用
说明书。

•  视个人需求使用奶瓶（提供多种规格）。
•  只能使用 Medela（美德乐）原装配件。
• 吸乳配件不能进行高压灭菌。
•  详情请参阅 Symphony（心韵）吸乳器

的使用说明书。

使用与清洁

首次组装
1. 用肥皂和水彻底清洗双手。
2. 打开吸乳配件的密封包装，其中包含吸

乳护罩、带集成盖的连接器、防溢出膜
以及带导管的 Symphony（心韵）罩盖。

3. 检查所有部件有无损坏。 更换损坏 
或磨损的部件或使用新的吸乳配件。

4. 小心地将吸乳护罩装到连接器上。 
该椭圆形的吸乳护罩可旋转 (360°)  
并放置在您感觉舒适的理想位置。

5. 将导管端插入连接器盖中的相应开口。
6. 将 Medela（美德乐）医用奶瓶旋在连

接器上。
7. 将吸乳配件与 Symphony（心韵）吸乳

器连接。 
请参阅 Symphony（心韵）使用说明书，
了解吸乳配件的连接以及吸乳器的操
作和使用吸乳配件进行吸乳的详细说
明。

现在可以开始吸乳。

使用后
使用后立即清洁与乳房和乳汁接触的 
部件（吸乳护罩、连接器和防溢出膜）。 
请勿清洁罩盖和导管。

拆卸（每次使用后）
将吸乳器的吸乳配件分别拆开。

1. 将吸乳护罩与连接器拆开。
2. 将导管从连接器盖内拔出。
3. 打开连接器盖，露出黄色防溢出膜进

行清洁。 不要将防溢出膜从连接器 
盖上拉开，也不要将防溢出膜从两个 
连接点上取下。

导管及 Symphony（心韵）罩盖无需拆开。

手动清洁部件
清洁时要确保防溢出膜贴在连接器盖上。

1. 用干净的低温饮用品质水（约 20 °C）
冲洗吸乳护罩、连接器和黄色防溢出 
膜（连接器盖上），以清除蛋白质。

2. 用温热的肥皂水（约 30 °C）清洗这些
部件，以清洗掉油脂。 使用市面上可
购得的洗涤剂，不含人造香料和色素为
佳（5–15% 阴离子表面活性剂、非离子
表面活性剂、pH 值中性）。

3. 用干净的饮用水品质的低温流动水 
（约 20 °C）冲洗部件。

4. 用干净的布擦干，或放在干净的布上 
晾干。

5. 将洗净的部件放在干净的储藏袋或清
洁环境中。 请务必将所有残留水分晾
干。

请勿将部件存放在密封容器/储存袋中。

重新组装（每次清洁后，下次使用前）
该吸乳配件在 24 小时内最多可使用  
8 次。 

清洁并晾干吸乳配件后，您需要对其进行
重新组装。

1. 用肥皂和水彻底清洗双手。
2. 按下集成卡舌旁的连接器盖直到听到

咔嗒声，关闭连接器。
3. 确保连接器与连接器盖之间的整个防

溢出膜完全贴合。
4. 小心地将吸乳护罩装到连接器上。 
5. 将导管端插入连接器盖中的相应开口。
6. 将新奶瓶旋在连接器上。
7. 将吸乳配件与 Symphony（心韵）吸乳

器连接。 

请参阅 Symphony（心韵）使用说明
书，了解吸乳配件的连接以及吸乳器的
操作和使用吸乳配件进行吸乳的详细
说明。

现在可以开始下次吸乳。

清洁和卫生说明

重要事项：
• 清洁时应使用饮用水品质的水。
•  使用后立即清洁与乳房和乳汁接触的

部件（吸乳护罩、连接器、防溢出膜），
以避免残留乳汁变干，并防止细菌滋
生。

•  清洁吸乳配件部件时，请勿使用含研 
磨颗粒的清洗液/清洁剂。

•  不建议使用消毒方式（如冷水消毒），
否则可能会损坏某些配件。

储存/解冻母乳
如需母乳储存/解冻指南，请参考 
Symphony（心韵）吸乳器的使用说 
明书，或咨询医生了解特别要求。

材料
聚丙烯、聚氯乙烯（无 DEHP）、热塑性弹
性体。

废弃处理
依照当地法规。

符号含义

一般安全警示符号， 
指向安全相关的信息。

注意 
可能导致轻微伤害。

表示制造商。

表示制造日期。

表示该产品的零部件编号。

表示批号/批次号。

 

表示失效日期。

表示该产品尚未消毒。

包装如有破损，请勿使用。

请阅读并遵守使用说明书。

包装内含产品符合  
1935/2004 法规要求， 
可以直接接触食品。

远离光照。

符合 1993 年 6 月 14 日颁 
布的理事会指令 93/42/EEC  
中有关医疗器械的基本要求。

  使用本產品前請詳細閱讀使用說
明。 
請保存此說明書以備日後參考。

產品說明
Ready-to-Use Symphony 新世代智慧 
型吸乳器即用型配件組（附 PersonalFit 
PLUS 彈性柔感喇叭罩）為醫院專用， 
僅限與 Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳 
器搭配使用。 產品內容如下 ：

(1) PersonalFit PLUS 彈性柔感喇叭罩
(2) PersonalFit PLUS連接器，附有 
(3)含整體耳片的蓋子和 
(4)黃色膜（分離奶和真空）
(5) Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳器隔 
膜蓋與 PVC 吸管

亦可參照黏貼於 PVC 吸管上的簡易說
明。

此吸乳器配件組適用任何 Medela 美樂
醫用貯奶瓶。

用途
Ready-to-Use Symphony 新世代智慧型
吸乳器即用型配件組（附 PersonalFit  
PLUS 彈性柔感喇叭罩）供哺乳媽媽搭配 
Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳器以吸出 
母乳。

本吸乳器配件組為個人用衛生商品， 
有使用次數限制， 24 小時內最多吸乳  
8 次。

使用說明書
本吸乳器配件組搭配 Symphony 新世代
智慧型吸乳器，透過吸出母乳以緩解脹
奶症狀。 若有乳腺炎的症狀，則可藉由
將乳汁從發炎的乳房吸出以舒緩症狀。

本產品可舒緩因吸吮所造成的疼痛或乾
裂乳頭，也協助將平坦或凹陷的乳頭拉
出。

且本產品亦為許多含乳困難、唇顎裂或早
產而無法直接吸乳的嬰兒，提供了一個獲
得母乳的方法。

禁忌症
本吸乳器配件組與 Symphony 新世代智
慧型吸乳器並無任何已知禁忌症。

重要安全資訊

 注意事項
• 這是拋棄式產品，僅能由一位媽媽使
用。 若由多名母親使用則可能造成健
康風險與交叉污染。

• 包裝若是在初次使用前便已開啟或損
毀，請不要使用。 所有的配件出廠時 
為未滅菌。

• 請勿將 Medela Symphony 美樂新世代
智慧型吸乳器配件組與不相容的吸乳
器搭配使用。

• 請勿改裝吸乳器配件組的任何配件。
• 使用 Symphony新世代智慧型吸乳器時
若有孩童在附近玩耍，必須小心監看。

其他事項
• 本產品為 Ready-to-Use 即用型吸乳器
配件組。 初次使用前無須清潔。 但是
請於每次使用後清潔此吸乳器配件組。 

• 請確定使用正確的喇叭罩尺寸。 此步
驟為有效吸乳的必要條件，有助達到 
最佳的吸乳效果。 如有需要喇叭罩的
選用說明，請參閱 Symphony 新世代智
慧型吸乳器之使用說明。

• 依據個人需求選用母乳貯奶瓶 (提供 
各種不同容量的貯奶瓶以供選用)。

• 請用 Medela 美樂原廠配件。
• 本吸乳器配件組無法高壓滅菌。
• 若需要更進一步的資訊，請參考 

Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳器的使 
用說明書。

使用與清潔

請先組裝
1. 請用清水和肥皂徹底洗淨雙手。
2. 請打開吸乳器配件組的密封包裝。 

配件組內含喇叭罩、含整體接頭、 
薄膜、 Symphony 新世代智慧型吸 
乳器隔膜蓋與吸管。

3. 檢查所有零配件有無損壞。 更換已 
受損或破舊的零件，或使用新的吸乳
器配件組。

4. 輕推喇叭罩以連接至接頭。 
彈性柔感喇叭罩可旋轉 360°，並可 
依照您的需求擺放在最舒適的位置。

5. 將吸管一端插入接頭背蓋對應的開 
孔中。

6. 將接頭與 Medela 美樂醫用貯奶瓶 
旋緊。

7. 將吸乳器配件組連接至 Symphony  
新世代智慧型吸乳器。 
請參閱 Symphony 新世代智慧型吸 
乳器使用說明之詳細內容，連接吸乳
器配件組並操作吸乳器和配件組進 
行吸乳。

您現在可以開始吸乳。

使用後
使用後請立即清潔接觸到乳房與母乳的
配件 (喇叭罩、接頭和薄膜)。 請勿清潔
隔膜蓋和吸管。

拆解 (每次使用後)
將吸乳器配件個別拆開。

1. 將喇叭罩由接頭拉出。
2. 將吸管拔出接頭背蓋。
3. 打開蓋子，露出黃色膜以進行清潔。 

請勿將薄膜從背蓋上拉開，也不要從
兩個連接點取下薄膜。

無須分離 Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳
器隔膜蓋與吸管。

人工清潔零配件
在清潔過程中，薄膜應保持貼附在背蓋
上。

1. 用乾淨的飲用冷水 (大約 20 °C) 沖洗
喇叭罩、接頭與黃色薄膜（在背蓋上）
以清除蛋白質。

2. 以大量肥皂溫水 (大約 30 °C) 清潔這
些零配件以洗掉脂肪。 使用市售洗潔
液時，最好使用未含人工香精與色素 
(5–15% 陰離子界面活性劑、非離子界
面活性劑、酸鹼值為中性)。

3. 用乾淨的飲用冷水 (大約 20 °C)  
沖洗零配件。

4. 用乾淨的布擦乾，或放在乾淨的布 
上自然風乾。

5. 將乾淨配件放在乾淨的儲存袋中， 
或存放於乾淨的環境中。 務必風乾 
所有殘餘水分。

請勿將配件存放在密封的容器/袋子中。

重新組裝（每次清潔後，下次使用前）
您可以在 24 小時內使用本吸乳器配件
組達 8 次。 

清潔、乾燥後，需重新組裝本吸乳器配 
件組。

1. 請用清水和肥皂徹底洗淨雙手。
2. 按住耳片附近的背蓋，直到聽到喀 

噠一聲，然後關閉連接器。
3. 請確認整個薄膜在接頭和背蓋之間 

有密封。
4. 輕推喇叭罩以連接至接頭。 
5. 將吸管一端插入接頭背蓋對應的開 

孔中。

6. 將接頭與新貯奶瓶旋緊。
7. 將吸乳器配件組連接至 Symphony  

新世代智慧型吸乳器。 
請參閱 Symphony 新世代智慧型吸 
乳器使用說明之詳細內容，連接吸乳
器配件組並操作吸乳器和配件組進 
行吸乳。

您現在可以開始下一次的吸乳。

衛生清潔注意事項

重要事項：
• 請使用符合飲用水標準的清水。
• 使用後請立即清潔接觸到乳房與母乳
的所有配件 (喇叭罩、接頭和薄膜)， 
以避免殘留母乳變乾，防止細菌孳生。

• 在清潔吸乳器配件組零件時，請勿使 
用腐蝕性液體/清潔劑。

• 不建議使用消毒方式 (例如冷水消毒)，
因為可能會損壞某些配件。

貯藏/解凍母乳
針對母乳的貯存/解凍指示，可參考 
Symphony 新世代智慧型吸乳器的使用
說明書，或詢問醫院的專業護理人員。

材質
聚丙烯、聚氯乙烯（無 DEHP）、熱塑性
彈性體。

廢棄處理
根據當地法規。

符號含義

一般安全警告符號， 
註明安全相關資訊。

注意事項 
可能造成輕傷。

表示製造商。

表示製造日期。

表示本產品的零件代碼。

表示批號／批次號。

 

表示有效期限。

表示此產品未經消毒。

若包裝破損，請勿使用。

請閱讀說明書並依據說 
明使用本產品。

包裝內含產品符合  
1935/2004 法規要求， 
可以與食品直接接觸。

遠離陽光照射。

符合 1993 年 6 月 14  
日理事會指令 93/42/EEC  
(醫療器材相關指令) 的要求。

  이 제품을 사용하기 전에 모든  
사용 지침을 읽으십시오. 
향후 사용을 위해 이 지침을 
보관하십시오.

제품 설명

병원용 Ready-to-Use Symphony  
유축 세트 PersonalFit PLUS 깔때기는 
Symphony 유축기와 결합하여 
제한적으로 사용할 수 있는 부속품 
키트입니다. 구성품:

(1) PersonalFit PLUS 깔때기
(2) PersonalFit PLUS 커넥터 
(3) 탭이 결합된 덮개 
(4) 노란색 멤브레인 (모유 분리 및 
진공)
(5) PVC 튜브가 있는 Symphony 캡
PVC 튜브 부착에 대한 간편 지침 또한 
참조하십시오.

이 유축 세트는 Medela 의 모든 병원용 
젖병과 호환됩니다.

용도

PersonalFit PLUS 깔때기가 있는  
Ready-to-Use Symphony 유축 세트 
세트는 수유 여성이 Symphony 유축기로 
모유를 유축하도록 설계되었습니다.

이 유축 세트는 1인 사용자를 위한 
제품이며, 24시간 내에 사용할 수 있는 
유축 과정을 최대 8회로 제한하였습니다.

사용 용도

Symphony 유축기를 포함한 이 유축 
세트는 모유 유축 시 울혈 증상을 
경감하는 용도로 설계되었습니다. 
유선염이 있는 경우, 이 제품은 유선염이  
있는 유방에서 모유를 제거하여 치유 
과정을 도와줍니다.

유두 통증과 갈라진 유두를 완화하고 
편평 또는 함몰 유두를 개선하도록 
해줍니다.

또한 유두를 제대로 물 수 없거나 구개열  
또는 조산과 같은 다양한 이유로 인해 
직접적으로 모유를 먹을 수 없는 
아기에게 산모가 모유를 줄 수 있도록 
합니다.

금기 사항

이 유축 세트와 Symphony 유축기에 
대해 알려진 금기 사항은 없습니다.

중요 안전 정보

 주의
• 이 제품은 한 명의 산모만 사용해야 
합니다. 두 명 이상의 산모가 사용할 
경우 건강상의 위험 또는 교차오염을 
야기할 수 있습니다.

• 처음으로 사용하기 전 포장 물이 열려 
있거나 손상되어 있는 경우 사용하지 
마십시오. 모든 구성품은 멸균되지 
않은 채로 배송됩니다.

• Medela Symphony 유축 세트를 
호환되지 않는 유축기와 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 유축 세트 부품을 개조하지 마십시오.
• Symphony 유축기 사용 중 어린이가 
주변에 있는 경우 감독이 필요합니다.

추가 정보

• 이 유축 세트는 Ready-to-Use입니다. 
처음으로 사용하기 전에 세척할 
필요가 없습니다. 그러나 유축 세트는 
매번 사용 후 세척해야 합니다. 

• 올바른 크기의 깔때기를 
사용하십시오. 효과적인 유축을  
하기 위한 필수 구성품으로, 모유  
흐름 최적화에 도움을 줍니다.  
깔때기 착용 지침은 Symphony  
사용 설명서를 참조하십시오.

• 개별적으로 필요하다면 모유 젖병을 
사용하십시오(다양한 병 크기 가능).

• Medela 정품 부속품만 이용하십시오.
• 이 유축 세트는 고압멸균할 수 
없습니다.

• 자세한 정보는 Symphony 사용설명서를 
참조하십시오.

사용 및 세척

첫번째 조립
1. 손을 비누와 물로 철저히 씻으십시오.
2. 밀봉된 Symphony 유축 세트

(PersonalFit PLUS 깔때기, 덮개가 
장착된 커넥터 및 멤브레인,  
튜브가 있는Symphony 캡 포함) 
포장을 개봉하십시오.

3. 모든 부품의 파손 여부를 
점검하십시오. 파손 또는 마모된 
부품을 교체하거나 새 유축 세트를 
사용하십시오.

4. 깔때기를 커넥터로 조심스럽게  
밀어 넣습니다. 
타원형 깔때기는 회전할 수 있고
(360°) 원하는 가장 편안한 위치에 
놓을 수 있습니다.

5. 튜브 끝을 해당하는 커넥터 덮개의 
구멍에 꽂습니다.

6. Medela 병원용 젖병을 커넥터에 
돌려서 고정합니다.

7. 유축 세트를 Symphony 유축기에 
연결하십시오. 
유축기와 유축 세트 작동 및  
유축 세트 연결과 관련한 자세한 
설명은 Symphony 사용 설명서를 
참조하십시오.

이제 유축 과정을 시작할 수 있습니다.

사용 후
사용 후 유방 및 모유와 접촉한 부품 
(깔때기, 커넥터 및 멤브레인)을 바로 
세척하십시오. 캡과 튜브는 세척하지 
마십시오.

분해(각 사용 후)
유축 세트를 개별 부품으로 
분해하십시오.

1. 깔때기를 커넥터에서 떼어냅니다.
2. 커넥터 덮개에서 튜브를 분리합니다.
3. 덮개를 열어 노란색 멤브레인을 

드러내어 세척하십시오. 덮개에서 
멤브레인을 잡아당기지 마시고 두 
연결부에서 멤브레인을 분리하지 
마십시오.

튜브와 Symphony 캡은 분리할 필요가 
없습니다.

부품 수동 세척
세척 도중, 멤브레인은 반드시 덮개에 
부착되어 있어야 합니다.

1. 단백질을 제거하기 위해 깔때기, 
커넥터 및 (덮개가 있는) 노란색 
멤브레인을 차갑고 깨끗한 식수 
용도의 깨끗한 물(약 20 °C)로 
헹구어냅니다.

2. 지방을 씻어내기 위해 이러한 
부품들을 충분한 양의 미지근한 
세제물(약 30 °C)에서 깨끗이 씻습니다. 
 가급적 인공적인 향이나 색소가 
첨가되지 않은 세척 용액(5–15% 
음이온 계면활성제, 비이온성 
계면활성제, pH 중성)을 사용하십시오.

3. 부품들을 차갑고 깨끗한 식수 용도의 

물(약 20 °C)로 헹구어 냅니다.
4. 깨끗한 천으로 닦거나 깨끗한 천에서 

건조되게 둡니다.
5. 깨끗한 부품을 깨끗한 보관 주머니 

또는 깨끗한 환경에 놓으십시오. 
모든 잔여 수분이 건조되는 것이 
중요합니다.

부품을 밀폐된 용기/백에 보관하지 
마십시오.

재조립(매 세척 후 다음 번 사용 전)
유축 세트는 24시간 이내에 최대 8번 
사용할 수 있습니다. 

세척 및 건조 후에는 유축 세트를 
재조립해야 합니다.

1. 손을 비누와 물로 철저히 
씻으십시오.

2. 딸깍하는 소리가 들릴 때까지 탭 
주변에 있는 덮개를 눌러 커넥터를 
닫습니다.

3. 전체 멤브레인이 커넥터와 덮개 
사이를 밀폐시켜야 합니다.

4. 깔때기를 커넥터로 조심스럽게 밀어 
넣습니다. 

5. 튜브 끝을 해당하는 커넥터 덮개의 
구멍에 꽂습니다.

6. 새 젖병을 커넥터에 돌려서 
고정합니다.

7. 유축 세트를 Symphony 유축기에 
연결하십시오. 
유축기와 유축 세트 작동 및 유축 
세트 연결과 관련한 자세한 설명은 
Symphony 사용 설명서를 
참조하십시오.

이제 다음 유축 과정을 시작할 수 
있습니다.

세척 및 위생 관련 참고사항

중요:
• 세척을 위해 식수 정도의 깨끗한  
물을 이용하십시오.

• 모유 잔여물이 말라 붙어서 
박테리아가 증식하지 않도록 유방  
및 모유와 접촉하는 모든 부품(깔때기, 
커넥터 및 멤브레인)을 사용 후 즉시 
세척하십시오.

• 유축 세트 부품 세척 시 연마성 세척 
용액/세척제를 사용하지 마십시오.

• 예를 들어, 찬물 살균과 같은 소독 
방법은 권장되지 않으며 일부 부품을 
손상시킬 수도 있습니다.

모유 저장/해동

저장/해동 지침은 Symphony 사용설명서를 
참조하거나 특별한 지시사항이 있는지 
담당의와 상의합니다.

소재

폴리프로필렌, 폴리 염화 비닐 
(DEHP 없음), 열가소성 수지.

폐기 처리

현지 규정에 따르십시오.

기호의 의미

일반 안전 경고 기호, 안전과 
관련된 정보를 가리킵니다.

주의 
경미한 부상으로 이어질  
수 있습니다.

제조업체를 나타냅니다.

제조일자를 나타냅니다.

제품의 부품 번호를  
나타냅니다.

로트/배치 번호를  
나타냅니다.

 

유효기간을 나타냅니다.

이 제품은 멸균되지  
않았음을 나타냅니다.

포장이 손상된 경우  
사용하지 마십시오.

사용 지침을 읽고  
따르십시오.

규제 1935/2004에 따른  
식품 접촉 용도의 제품이  
포함되어 있음을 나타냅니다.

직사광선을 피해  
보관하십시오.

의료 장치에 대한 1993년  
6월 14일 Council Directive 
93/42/EEC 필수 요건을  
준수합니다.

  製品をご使用になる前にこの使用
説明書をお読みください。 
この使用説明書はいつでも読み返
せるよう保管しておいてください。

製品説明
病院用PersonalFit PLUS（パーソナルフィッ
トプラス）搾乳口が付いたReady-to-Use  
Symphony（シンフォニー）ポンプセッ 
トは、Symphony（シンフォニー）電動搾 
乳器と組み合わせて使用します。 
製品内容:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS（パーソナルフィッ 
トプラス）搾乳口
(2) PersonalFit PLUS（パーソナルフィッ 
トプラス）コネクター、
(3) ふた付き、統合タブと  
(4) 黄色のメンブレン（母乳と真空部分 
の仕切り）付き
(5) PVC チューブ付きのSymphony  
（シンフォニー）キャップ
PVCチューブに添付されているクイック 
ガイドもご覧ください。
本ポンプセットはMedelaの病院向け母
乳ボトルと組み合わせてお使いいただけ
ます。

使用目的
PersonalFit PLUS（パーソナルフィット 
プラス）搾乳口付きのReady-to-Use 
Symphony（シンフォニー）ポンプセッ 
トは、お母さまがSymphony（シンフォ 
ニー）電動搾乳器を使用して、搾乳す 
るためのものです。
本ポンプセットは個人使用向け製品で、
使用回数に制限があります（開封後24時
間を上限とし、最大8回まで使用可能）。

ご使用にあたって
Symphony（シンフォニー）電動搾乳器と
一緒に本ポンプセットを使用し搾乳する
ことで、乳房の張りを軽減することが示
されています。 搾乳器は、乳腺炎を患っ
ているお母さまの乳房から母乳を取り出
すことで、回復を促します。
また、乳頭に痛みや亀裂がある際も、 
痛みを緩和しながら搾乳することで、 
母乳育児を継続することができます。 
扁平乳頭や陥没乳頭の突出のために 
も使用できます。
また、おっぱいへの吸着に問題があっ 
たり、口唇口蓋裂や早産児であるために
直接授乳できない赤ちゃんであっても、
母乳育児を行うことができます。

禁止事項
本ポンプセットおよびSymphony（シンフ
ォニー）電動搾乳器に対する既知の禁止
事項はありません。

使用上の注意
 注意

• 本ポンプセットは 1 人のお母さまに 
よる使用を意図している使い捨て製品
です。 複数のお母さまが使用すると、
健康上のリスクや二次汚染を引き起こ
すことがあります。

• 初めて使用する前にパッケージが開い
ていたり、または破損していたりした場
合は、使用しないでください。 すべて
の部品は滅菌済みではありません。

• Medela Symphony（シンフォニー）ポン
プセットを互換性のない搾乳器と一緒
に使用しないでください。

• ポンプセットの部品を改造しないでく
ださい。

• 小さなお子さまの近くでSymphony電動
さく乳器を使用する際は、十分ご注意
ください。

補足情報
• これはReady-to-Useポンプセットです。 

初回使用前に洗浄する必要はありま 
せん。 ただし、本ポンプセットの使 
用後は毎回洗浄する必要があります。 

• 搾乳する際は必ず正しいサイズの搾 
乳口を使用してください。 効果的に 
さく乳し、最適なさく母乳量を得るた 
めに大切なポイントです。 正しいサイ
ズの選択方法については、Symphony 
（シンフォニー）電動搾乳器の使用説
明書を参照してください。

• それぞれのニーズに合った母乳ボトル
をご使用ください（様々なサイズのボ 
トルをご用意しています）。

• オプション品はMedelaの純正品をご 
使用ください。

• 本ポンプセットをオートクレーブで滅 
菌することはできません。

• 詳細は、Symphony（シンフォニー） 
の使用説明書を参照してください。

洗浄および使用方法
初回使用時の組み立て
1. 石けんと水で手をよく洗ってください。
2. 搾乳口、統合ふた・メンブレン付き 

コネクター、チューブ付きSymphony 
（シンフォニー）キャップが入った、ポ
ンプセットのパッケージを開封します。

3. 破損がないかすべての部品をチェッ 
クしてください。 破損あるいは消耗 
している部品は交換、または新しい 
ポンプセットを使用してください。

4. 搾乳口をコネクターへ慎重に取り付 
けます。 
楕円形の搾乳口は、360°自由に回転
させることができ、一番快適なアング
ルを選んで胸にフィットさせることが
できます。

5. チューブの端をコネクターのふたの穴
に差し込みます。

6. Medelaの病院向け母乳ボトルをコネ
クターに取り付けます。

7. ポンプセットをSymphony（シンフォニ
ー）電動搾乳器に接続します。 
ポンプセットの接続方法や搾乳器お 
よびポンプセットを使用して搾乳する
方法については、Symphony（シンフォ
ニー）電動搾乳器の使用説明書をご 
覧ください。

これで搾乳を開始できます。
使用後
ご使用後はすぐに乳房や母乳と接した
部品（搾乳口、コネクター、メンブレン）
を洗浄してください。 キャップとチュー
ブは洗浄しないでください。
分解(毎回使用後)
ポンプセットを個々の部品に分解して洗
浄してください。
1. 搾乳口をコネクターから取り外します。
2. チューブをコネクターのふたから抜き

ます。
3. ふたを開け、洗うために黄色のメンブ

レンを表に出します。 メンブレンをふ
たから外さないでください。また、メ
ンブレンを2か所の接続部から外さな
いでください。

チューブとSymphony（シンフォニー）キャ
ップを外す必要はありません。

部品の手洗い
洗浄中、メンブレンはふたに付いたまま
にしてください。
1. 搾乳口、コネクター、黄色のメンブ 

レン（ふたの上）を清潔な常温 (約
20°C) の飲用の流水ですすぎ、たんぱ
く質 
を取り除きます。

2. これらの部品を洗剤の入ったぬるま湯
(約30°C)で洗浄し、脂肪分を洗い流し
ます。 市販の洗浄液（人工的な香料
や着色料を含まないものが好ましい）
を使用してください(5–15% 陰イオン性 
界面活性剤、非イオン性界面活性剤、 
pH中性)。

3. 部品を清潔な常温 (約20°C) の飲用の
流水ですすいでください。

4. 清潔なふきんで水気を拭き取るか、 
清潔なふきんの上で乾燥させます。

5. 清潔な部品を清潔なバッグまたは清
潔な環境で保管します。 残った水分
はすべて乾燥させることが重要です。

部品を密閉した容器/バッグに保管しな
いでください。
再組み立て（毎回の洗浄後、次回使用前）
本ポンプセットは24時間以内に最大8回
使用できます。 
洗浄・乾燥後はポンプセットを再度組み
立てる必要があります。
1. 石けんと水で手をよく洗ってください。
2. コネクターのタブの近くのふたを押し

て、カチッと音がするまで閉めます。
3. コネクターとふたの間にすき間ができ

ないようにメンブレンが取り付けられ
ているか確認してください。

4. 搾乳口をコネクターへ慎重に取り付け
ます。 

5. チューブの端をコネクターのふたの穴
に差し込みます。

6. 新しいボトルをコネクターへ取り付け
ます。

7. ポンプセットをSymphony（シンフォニ
ー）電動搾乳器に接続します。 
ポンプセットの接続方法や搾乳器およ
びポンプセットを使用して搾乳する方
法については、Symphony（シンフォニ
ー）電動搾乳器の使用説明書をご覧く
ださい。

これで次の搾乳を開始できます。

洗浄と消毒に関する注意事項
重要:
• 洗浄には、飲料水と同等のものをご使

用ください。
• 母乳が付着したまま乾燥して固まった

り、細菌が繁殖したりすることを防ぐ 
ために、ご使用後はすぐに乳房や母乳
と接した部品（搾乳口、コネクター、 
メンブレン）を洗浄してください。

• ポンプセットの部品を洗浄する際に、
研磨剤は使用しないでください。

• 他の消毒方法（例.薬液消毒）の使用 
はお勧めできません。部品によっては
破損する可能性があります。

母乳の保存/解凍
保存/解凍のガイドラインについては、 
Symphony（シンフォニー）の使用説明 
書を参照してください。病院から特別 
な指示がある場合は従ってください。

材質
ポリプロピレン、ポリ塩化ビニル（DEHP
フリー）、熱可塑性エラストマー。

廃棄
地域の規則に従ってください。

各記号の説明

一般的な安全警告のマーク
で、安全に関する情報を示し
ています。
注意 
軽度の怪我につながる恐れ 
があります。

製造元を示しています。

製造日を示しています。

製品の部品番号を示してい 
ます。

ロット/バッチ番号を示してい
ます。

 
使用期限を示しています。

製品が滅菌されていない 
ことを示しています。

パッケージが破損した製品は
ご使用にならないでください。

使用説明書をよく読み、 
その内容に従ってください。

規則 No.1935/2004 に準 
拠して食品に接触するこ 
とを意図された製品がパ 
ッケージに含まれています。

本製品を直射日光に当てない
でください。

1993年6月14日の医療機器指
令93/42/EECの基本的要件を
遵守しています。

  Перед началом эксплуатации 
изделия прочтите инструкцию. 
Сохраните ее для дальнейшего 
использования.

Описание изделия
Комплект для сцеживания Ready-to-Use  
Symphony с воронкой PersonalFit PLUS 
для применения в медицинских 
учреждениях — это набор 
принадлежностей ограниченного 
использования для молокоотсоса 
Symphony. В комплект входят:
(1) воронка PersonalFit PLUS;
(2) коннектор PersonalFit PLUS с 
(3) крышкой с интегрированным 
язычком и 
(4) желтой мембраной (для разделения 
молока и вакуума)
(5) колпачок Symphony с трубкой ПВХ.
См. также краткую инструкцию, 
приклеенную к трубке ПВХ.
Комплект совместим с любыми 
клиническими контейнерами Medela.

Назначение
Комплект для сцеживания Ready-to-Use 
Symphony с воронкой PersonalFit PLUS 
предназначен для сцеживания молока 
кормящей мамой с помощью молоко-
отсоса Symphony.
Комплект для сцеживания представляет  
собой изделие для персонального 
использования и ограниченного числа 
применений — не более 8 сцеживаний 
в течение 24 часов.

Показания к применению
Данный комплект применяется  
с молокоотсосом Symphony для 
облегчения симптомов лактостаза 
путем сцеживания молока. При мастите  
применяется сцеживание им молока  
из больной груди, что способствует 
процессу выздоровления.
Показан для облегчения боли  
при воспалении и трещинах сосков,  
а также помогает правильно 
сформировать плоские или втянутые 
соски.
Кроме того, он позволяет матерям 
кормить грудным молоком детей, 
которые не могут сами сосать грудь  
в силу различных причин, таких  
как проблемы с захватом груди, 
расщелина неба или недоношенность.

Противопоказания
Известных противопоказаний  
к использованию комплекта  
для сцеживания и молокоотсоса 
Symphony нет.

Важная информация по 
безопасности

 ВНИМАНИЕ!
• Это одноразовое изделие, 

предназначенное для использования 
только одной мамой. Применение 
несколькими матерями может 
представлять риск для здоровья и 
вызвать перекрестное заражение.

• Не используйте комплект, если  
перед первым применением  
его упаковка была вскрыта или 
повреждена. При поставке все 
компоненты нестерильны.

• Не используйте комплекты для 
сцеживания Medela Symphony  
с несовместимым молокоотсосом.

• Запрещается вносить изменения  
в какие-либо детали комплекта  
для сцеживания.

• При эксплуатации молокоотсоса 
Symphony в присутствии детей 
необходим постоянный контроль.

Дополнительная информация
• Комплект для сцеживания Ready- 

to-Use сразу готов к использованию. 
Он не требует очистки перед первым 
применением. Однако после каждого 
сцеживания очистку проводить 
необходимо. 

• Убедитесь, что пользуетесь воронкой 
правильного размера. Это очень 
важно для процесса сцеживания, 
поскольку способствует лучшему 
выделению молока. Чтобы узнать,  
как правильно подобрать размер 
воронки, обратитесь к инструкции  
по применению Symphony.

• Используйте бутылочку для грудного 
молока, соответствующую вашим 
потребностям (доступны бутылочки 
разных объемов).

• Используйте только оригинальные 
аксессуары Medela.

• Стерилизовать комплект для 
сцеживания в автоклаве запрещено.

• Дополнительную информацию можно 
найти в инструкциях по применению 
молокоотсосов Symphony.
Применение и очистка

Первая сборка
1. Тщательно вымойте руки водой  

с мылом.
2. Откройте запечатанную упаковку  

с комплектом для сцеживания, 
содержащую воронку, коннектор со 
встроенной  крышкой и мембраной, 
а также колпачок Symphony с трубкой.

3. Проверьте все детали на предмет 
повреждений. Замените 
поврежденные или изношенные 
детали либо воспользуйтесь новым 
комплектом для сцеживания.

4. Аккуратно вставьте воронку  
в коннектор. 
Овальные воронки можно 
поворачивать на 360° и располагать 
в наиболее комфортном положении.

5. Вставьте конец трубки в 
соответствующее отверстие на 
крышке коннектора.

6. Прикрутите клинический контейнер 
Medela к коннектору.

7. Подсоедините комплект для 
сцеживания к молокоотсосу 
Symphony. 
Дополнительную информацию  
о подсоединении комплекта  
и эксплуатации молокоотсоса  
и комплекта для сцеживания  
см. в инструкции по применению 
Symphony.

Теперь Вы можете приступить  
к сцеживанию.

После применения
Сразу же после применения очищайте 
детали, контактирующие с грудью и 
грудным молоком (воронка, коннектор 
и мембрана). Не чистите колпачок  
и трубку.

Разборка (после каждого применения)
Разберите комплект на части.
1. Отсоедините воронку от 

коннектора.
2. Вытащите трубку из крышки 

коннектора.
3. Откройте крышку, чтобы очистить 

мембрану. Не вынимайте мембрану 
из крышки и не отделяйте мембрану 
от двух точек присоединения.

Отсоединять трубку от колпачка 
Symphony не нужно.

Ручная очистка деталей
Во время очистки мембрана должна 
оставаться прикрепленной к крышке.
1. Ополосните воронку, коннектор  

и желтую мембрану (на крышке) 
проточной холодной чистой 
питьевой водой (около 20 °C),  
чтобы смыть белок.

2. Промойте эти детали большим 
количеством теплой мыльной воды 
(около 30 °C), чтобы смыть жиры. 
Используйте доступные на рынке 
жидкие моющие средства, 
предпочтительно не имеющие 
искусственных ароматизаторов и 
красителей (5–15 % анионные ПАВ, 
неионные ПАВ, pH-нейтральные).

3. Ополосните детали под струей 
чистой холодной воды, пригодной 
для питья (около 20 °C).

4. Протрите детали чистым 
полотенцем или поместите их на 
чистое полотенце для высыхания.

5. Поместите чистые детали в чистый 
пакет для хранения или в чистое 
место. Важно, чтобы детали 
полностью высохли.

Не храните детали в герметичном 
контейнере или пакете.

Повторная сборка (после каждой 
очистки, перед следующим 
применением)
Вы можете использовать комплект  
для сцеживания не более восьми  
раз в течение 24 часов. 
После очистки и сушки комплект  
для сцеживания необходимо собрать 
повторно.
1. Тщательно вымойте руки водой  

с мылом.
2. Закройте коннектор, надавив 

крышку в области язычка так,  
чтобы раздался щелчок.

3. Убедитесь, что вся мембрана 
образует уплотнение между 
коннектором и крышкой.

4. Аккуратно вставьте воронку  
в коннектор. 

5. Вставьте конец трубки в 
соответствующее отверстие  
на крышке коннектора.

6. Прикрутите новый контейнер  
к коннектору.

7. Подсоедините комплект для 
сцеживания к молокоотсосу 
Symphony. 
Дополнительную информацию  
о подсоединении комплекта  
и эксплуатации молокоотсоса  
и комплекта для сцеживания  
см. в инструкции по применению 
Symphony.

Теперь вы можете приступить  
к очередному сцеживанию.

Указания по очистке и обработке

Важно!
• Для обработки комплекта используйте 

воду, пригодную для питья.
• Промывайте все детали, 

контактирующие с грудью  
и грудным молоком (воронка, 
коннектор и мембрана), сразу  
же после использования во 
избежание засыхания остатков 
молока и размножения бактерий.

• Не используйте абразивные  
моющие жидкости и чистящие 
средства для очистки деталей 
комплекта для сцеживания.

• Не рекомендуется применять  
методы стерилизации (например, 
дезинфекцию холодной водой),  
это может вызвать повреждение 
некоторых частей комплекта.

Хранение/размораживание 
грудного молока

Советы по хранению/размораживанию 
представлены в инструкции по приме-
нению Symphony. Если молокоотсос 
используется в больнице, необходимо 
уточнить действующие в ней правила.

Материал
Полипропилен, поливинилхлорид  
(без ди(2-этилгексил)фталата), 
термопластичный эластомер.

Утилизация
В соответствии с местным 
законодательством.

Значения символов

Общий предупреждающий  
символ — указание на  
информацию, связанную  
с техникой безопасности.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Угроза незначительной травмы.

Изготовитель.

Дата изготовления.

Серийный номер изделия.

Номер партии.

 

Дата окончания срока годности.

Изделие не было стерилизовано.

Запрещается использовать 
изделие, если упаковка была 
повреждена.

Прочтите инструкцию  
и следуйте указаниям.

Упаковка содержит материалы, 
предназначенные для контакта 
с пищевыми продуктами  
(согласно Регламенту 1935/2004).

Изделие необходимо защищать 
от прямых солнечных лучей.

Соответствие основным  
требованиям Директивы  
Совета ЕС 93/42/EEC от  
14 июня 1993 г. в отношении 
медицинского оборудования.

  Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen tämän 
tuotteen käyttöä. 
Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää  
käyttöä varten.

Tuotekuvaus
Sairaaloissa käytettäväksi tarkoitettu 
Ready-to-Use Symphony -pumppupakka-
us PersonalFit PLUS -rintakupin kanssa on 
Symphony-rintapumpun kanssa rajalliseen 
määrään käyttökertoja tarkoitettu lisäva-
rustepakkaus. Se sisältää seuraavat:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS -rintakuppi 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS -välikappale, jonka  
(3) kannessa on integroitu kieleke ja  
(4) keltainen kalvo (maidon ja tyhjiön 
erottamiseen) 
(5) Symphony-kansi ja PVC-letku
Katso myös PVC-letkuun kiinnitetty 
pikaohje.
Pumppupakkaus on yhteensopiva kaikkien 
Medelan sairaalapullojen kanssa.

Käyttötarkoitus
Ready-to-Use Symphony-pumppupakkaus 
PersonalFit PLUS -rintakupin kanssa on 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi Symphony-
rintapumpun kanssa äidinmaidon 
lypsämiseen imettäviltä naisilta.
Pumppupakkaus on yhden henkilön 
käyttöön tarkoitettu tuote. Se on 
tarkoitettu rajalliseen määrään 
käyttökertoja – enintään 8 
pumppauskertaa 24 tunnin sisällä.

Käyttötarkoitukset
Pumppupakkaus yhdessä Symphony- 
rintapumpun kanssa on tarkoitettu maidon 
pakkautumisen oireiden helpottamiseen 
maitoa lypsämällä. Maitorauhastulehduk-
sessa se tukee parantumisprosessia  
poistamalla rintamaitoa tulehtuneesta 
rinnasta.
Se on myös tarkoitettu helpottamaan 
rinnanpäiden arkuutta ja rikkoutumista 
sekä vetämään ulos litteitä tai sisäänpäin 
kääntyneitä nännejä.
Se antaa myös äideille mahdollisuuden 
tarjota rintamaitoa vauvoille, jotka eivät 
voi ottaa maitoa suoraan rinnasta eri 
syistä, esim. imuoteongelmien, suulakihal-
kion tai keskosena syntymisen takia.

Vasta-aiheet
Pumppupakkaukselle ja Symphony-
rintapumpulle ei ole tunnettuja vasta-
aiheita.

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja

 HUOMIO
• Tämä on kertakäyttöinen tuote, joka on 

tarkoitettu vain yhden äidin käyttöön. 
Käyttö useammalla äidillä voi 
muodostaa terveysriskin ja aiheuttaa 
riskikontaminaation.

• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkaus on avattu 
tai vaurioitunut ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa. Kaikki osat toimitetaan 
steriloimattomina.

• Älä käytä Medelan Symphony-
pumppupakkauksia epäyhteensopivan 
rintapumpun kanssa.

• Älä tee muutoksia mihinkään 
pumppupakkauksen osiin.

• Valvo Symphony-rintapumpun käyttöä, 
mikäli läheisyydessä on lapsia.

Lisätietoja
• Tämä on käyttövalmis pumppupakkaus. 

Sitä ei tarvitse puhdistaa ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttöä. Pumppupakkaus 
pitää kuitenkin puhdistaa jokaisen 
käytön jälkeen. 

• Varmista, että käytät oikean kokoista 
rintakuppia. Se on olennainen tekijä 
tehokkaassa pumppauksessa ja auttaa 
optimoimaan maidon valumisen. Katso 
rintakupin asennusohjeet Symphony-
käyttöohjeista.

• Käytä rintamaitopulloa yksilöllisten 
tarpeiden mukaan (saatavana on 
erikokoisia pulloja).

• Käytä vain Medelan 
alkuperäislisävarusteita.

• Pumppupakkausta ei voi steriloida 
autoklaavissa.

• Katso lisätietoja Symphonyn 
käyttöohjeista.

Käyttö ja puhdistus

Ensimmäinen kokoaminen
1. Pese kädet huolellisesti saippualla  

ja vedellä.
2. Avaa sinetöity pumppupakkauksen 

pakkaus, joka sisältää rintakupin, 
integroidulla kannella varustetun 
välikappaleen, kalvon ja letkulla 
varustetun Symphony-kannen.

3. Tarkista kaikki osat vaurioiden varalta. 
Vaihda vaurioituneet tai kuluneet osat 
tai käytä uutta pumppupakkausta.

4. Työnnä rintakuppi varovasti 
välikappaleeseen. 
Ovaalinmuotoista rintakuppia voi 
kiertää (360°) ja asettaa siihen 
asentoon, joka tuntuu sinusta 
mukavimmalta.

5. Työnnä letkun pää välikappaleen 
kannen vastaavaan aukkoon.

6. Kierrä Medela-sairaalapullo kiinni 
välikappaleeseen.

7. Liitä pumppupakkaus Symphony-
rintakuppiin. 
Katso Symphony-ohjeista lisätietoja 
pumppupakkauksen liittämisestä  
sekä pumpun ja pumppupakkauksen 
käytöstä lypsämiseen.

Voit nyt aloittaa pumppauksen.

Käytön jälkeen
Puhdista kaikki rinnan ja rintamaidon 
kanssa kosketuksiin tulevat osat 
(rintakuppi, välikappale ja kalvo) 
välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Älä puhdista 
kantta ja letkua.

Purkaminen (jokaisen käyttökerran 
jälkeen)
Pura pumppu yksittäisiin osiin.
1. Vedä rintakuppi irti välikappaleesta.
2. Irrota letku välikappaleen kannesta.
3. Avaa kansi, jotta voit puhdistaa 

keltaisen kalvon. Älä vedä kalvoa  
pois kannesta äläkä poista kalvoa 
kahdesta liitäntäkohdasta.

Letkua ja Symphony-kantta ei tarvitse 
erottaa toisistaan.

Osien manuaalinen puhdistaminen
Kalvon on puhdistuksen aikana pysyttävä 
liitettynä kanteen.
1. Huuhtele rintakuppi, välikappale ja 

(kannessa oleva) keltainen kalvo 
kylmän, puhtaan ja juomakelpoisen 
veden (n. 20 °C) alla proteiinien 
poistamiseksi.

2. Puhdista nämä osat runsaassa 
lämpimässä saippuavedessä (n. 30 °C) 
rasvan poistamiseksi. Käytä 
kaupallisesti saatavilla olevaa 
pesunestettä, mieluiten ilman 
keinotekoisia tuoksu- ja väriaineita 
(5–15 % anionisia tensidejä, ionittomia 
tensidejä, pH-neutraali).

3. Huuhtele osat kylmällä, puhtaalla ja 
juomakelpoisella vedellä (n. 20 °C).

4. Kuivaa puhtaalla liinalla tai aseta 
puhtaalle liinalle kuivumaan.

5. Laita puhtaat osat puhtaaseen 
säilytyspussiin tai puhtaaseen 
ympäristöön. On tärkeää, että  
kaikki jäljelle jäänyt kosteus kuivuu.

Älä säilytä osia ilmatiiviissä säiliössä  
tai pussissa.

Uudelleen kokoaminen (jokaisen 
puhdistuksen jälkeen, ennen  
seuraavaa käyttökertaa)
Pumppupakkausta voi käyttää enintään 
8 kertaa, 24 tunnin aikana. 
Puhdistamisen ja kuivaamisen jälkeen 
pumppupakkaus on koottava uudelleen.
1. Pese kädet huolellisesti saippualla  

ja vedellä.
2. Sulje välikappale painamalla kantta 

kielekkeen läheltä, kunnes kuulet 
napsahduksen.

3. Varmista, että koko kalvo muodostaa 
tiivisteen välikappaleen ja kannen 
väliin.

4. Työnnä rintakuppi varovasti 
välikappaleeseen. 

5. Työnnä letkun pää välikappaleen 
kannen vastaavaan aukkoon.

6. Kierrä uusi pullo kiinni 
välikappaleeseen.

7. Liitä pumppupakkaus Symphony-
rintakuppiin. 
Katso Symphony-ohjeista lisätietoja 
pumppupakkauksen liittämisestä  
sekä pumpun ja pumppupakkauksen 
käytöstä lypsämiseen.

Voit nyt aloittaa seuraavan 
pumppauskerran.

Puhtautta ja hygieniaa koskevia 
huomautuksia

Tärkeää:
• Käytä puhdistukseen juomavedeksi 

kelpaavaa vettä.
• Puhdista kaikki rinnan ja rintamaidon 

kanssa kosketuksiin tulevat osat 
(rintakuppi, välikappale, kalvo) 
välittömästi käytön jälkeen maidon 
jäänteiden kuivumisen ja bakteerikasvun 
estämiseksi.

• Älä käytä pumppupakkauksen osien 
puhdistamiseen hankaavia pesuaineita 
tai -nesteitä.

• Desinfiointimenetelmien (esim. kylmällä 
vedellä tehtävän desinfioinnin) käyttöä ei 
suositella, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa 
osia.

Rintamaidon säilytys/sulatus
Katso säilytys-/sulatusohjeet Symphonyn 
käyttöohjeista tai tarkista erityiset ohjeet 
sairaalasta.

Materiaali
Polypropyleeni, polyvinyylikloridi (DEHP-
vapaa), termoplastinen elastomeeri.

Hävittäminen
Paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

Merkkien selitykset

Yleinen turvallisuussymboli, 
osoittaa turvallisuuteen  
liittyviä tietoja.
HUOMIO 
Voi johtaa lievään vammaan.

Osoittaa valmistajan.

Osoittaa valmistuspäivän.

Osoittaa tuotteen osanumeron.

Osoittaa eränumeron.

 

Osoittaa viimeisen  
käyttöpäivän.

Osoittaa, että tuotetta ei  
ole steriloitu.

Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on  
vaurioitunut.

Lue käyttöohjeet ja noudata 
niitä.

Pakkaus sisältää tuotteita, 
joiden on tarkoitus joutua  
kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden 
kanssa asetuksen 1935/2004 
mukaisesti.

Laite on pidettävä poissa  
auringonvalosta.

Täyttää lääkinnällisistä 
laitteista 14.6.1993 annetun 
Euroopan neuvoston direktiivin 
93/42/ETY olennaisten 
vaatimusten mukaisuuden.

  Les alle anvisningene før du bruker 
dette produktet. 
Oppbevar disse anvisningene  
som fremtidig referanse.

Produktbeskrivelse
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpesett med 
PersonalFit PLUS brysttrakt for bruk på 
sykehuset er et tilbehørssett for begrenset 
bruk med en Symphony brystpumpe.  
Det inneholder:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS brysttrakt 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS-koblingsstykke  
med (3) lokk med integrert klaff og  
(4) gul membran (separering av melk  
og vakuum) 
(5) Symphony-membranhatt med  
PVC-slange
Se også hurtigveiledningen som er  
festet på PVC-slangen.
Pumpesettet er kompatibelt med  
alle Medela sykehusflasker.

Tiltenkt bruk
Ready-to-Use Symphony pumpesett med 
PersonalFit PLUS brysttrakt er beregnet  
for utpumping av brystmelk av ammende 
kvinner med Symphony brystpumpe.
Pumpesettet er et personlig produkt som 
er beregnet for bruk et begrenset antall 
ganger – opptil åtte pumpeøkter innen 
24 timer.

Bruksanvisning
Pumpesettet sammen med Symphony 
brystpumpe er indisert for å lindre 
symptomene på melkespreng ved  
å pumpe ut melk. Ved mastitt støtter 
brystpumpen tilhelingen ved å fjerne 
brystmelk fra det påvirkede brystet.
Brystpumpen brukes for å lindre ømme  
og sprukne brystvorter, og til å trekke  
ut flate eller innsunkne brystvorter.
Den gjør det også mulig for mødre å 
pumpe ut brystmelk til spedbarn som ikke 
kan die direkte fra brystet av ulike årsaker. 
Det kan skyldes problemer med sugetak, 
ganespalte eller premature babyer.

Kontraindikasjoner
Det er ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner for 
pumpesettet og Symphony brystpumpe.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon

 FORSIKTIG
• Dette er et ettdøgnsprodukt som kun er 

beregnet for bruk av én mor. Dersom det 
brukes av flere mødre, kan dette utgjøre 
en helserisiko og føre til 
krysskontaminering.

• Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er  
åpnet eller skadet før første gangs bruk.  
Alle komponenter leveres usterile.

• Ikke bruk pumpesett til Medela 
Symphony med en ikke-kompatibel 
brystpumpe.

• Ingen deler av pumpesettet skal endres.
• Hvis Symphony brystpumpe brukes  

i nærheten av barn, må barna være 
under tilsyn.

Tilleggsinformasjon
• Dette er et Ready-to-Use pumpesett.  

Det er ikke nødvendig å rengjøre det  
før første gangs bruk. Pumpesettet  
må imidlertid rengjøres etter hver valg. 

• Pass på at du bruker riktig størrelse  
på brysttrakten. Dette er en viktig  
del av effektiv pumping, og bidrar til 
optimal melkestrøm. Se Symphony 
bruksanvisning for veiledning i bruk  
av brysttrakt.

• Bruk en brystmelkflaske som passer 
individuelle behov (forskjellige 
flaskestørrelser er tilgjengelige).

• Bruk kun originaltilbehør fra Medela.
• Det er ikke mulig å autoklavere 

pumpesettet.
• Se bruksanvisningen for Symphony  

for mer informasjon.

Bruk og rengjøring

Første montering
1. Vask hendene grundig med såpe  

og vann.
2. Åpne den forseglede pakningen  

til pumpesettet, som inneholder 
brysttrakt, koblingsstykke med integrert 
lokk, samt membran og Symphony-
hette med slange.

3. Kontroller delene for skader. Skift ut 
skadede eller slitte deler, eller bruk  
et nytt pumpesett.

4. Fest brysttrakten forsiktig  
til koblingsstykket. 
Den ovale brysttrakten kan roteres 
(360°) og plasseres i ønsket posisjon  
for å være mest behagelig for deg.

5. Sett inn enden av slangen i tilsvarende 
åpning i lokket på koblingsstykket.

6. Skru en Medela sykehusflaske på 
koblingsstykket.

7. Koble pumpesettet til Symphony 
brystpumpe. 
Se Symphony bruksanvisning for mer 
informasjon om hvordan du kobler  
til pumpesettet og bruker pumpen  
og pumpesettet til utpumping.

Du kan nå starte pumpeøkten.

Etter bruk
Rengjør deler som kommer i kontakt  
med bryst og brystmelk (brysttrakt, 
koblingsstykke og membran) umiddelbart 
etter bruk. Membranhatt og slange må 
ikke rengjøres.

Demontering (etter hver bruk)
Demonter alle delene av pumpesettet.
1. Trekk brysttrakten ut av koblingsstykket.
2. Koble slangen fra lokket på 

koblingsstykket.
3. Åpne lokket for å komme til den gule 

membranen for rengjøring. Ikke trekk 
membranen bort fra lokket, og ikke 
fjern membranen fra de to 
koblingspunktene.

Slangen og Symphony membranhatten 
må ikke separeres.

Manuell rengjøring av deler
Membranen skal forbli festet til lokket 
under rengjøring.
1. Skyll brysttrakten, koblingsstykket  

og den gule membranen (på lokket) 
under rennende kaldt, rent vann  
(ca. 20 °C) for å fjerne proteiner.

2. Rengjør alle deler med rikelig varmt 
såpevann (ca. 30 °C) for å vaske bort 
fett. Bruk kommersielt tilgjengelig 
oppvaskmiddel, helst uten kunstige 
dufter og fargestoffer (5-15 % anioniske 
tensidprodukter, ikke-ionisk tensid, 
pH-nøytral).

3. Skyll delene i kaldt, rent vann  
av drikkekvalitet (ca. 20  °C).

4. Tørk med en ren klut eller legg  
til tørk på et rent håndkle.

5. Legg de rene delene i en ren 
oppbevaringspose eller i et rent miljø. 
Det er viktig at all fuktighet tørker opp.

Deler skal ikke lagres i lufttette bokser 
eller poser.

Sette sammen på nytt (etter hver 
rengjøring, før neste gangs bruk)
Du kan bruke pumpesettet opptil  
åtte ganger på 24 timer. 
Etter rengjøring og tørking må 
pumpesettet monteres på nytt.
1. Vask hendene grundig med såpe  

og vann.
2. Lukk koblingsstykket ved å trykke på 

lokket nær klaffen til du hører et klikk.
3. Påse at hele membranen forsegler 

mellom koblingsstykket og lokket.
4. Skyv brysttrakten forsiktig inn  

i koblingsstykket. 
5. Sett inn enden av slangen i tilsvarende 

åpning i lokket på koblingsstykket.
6. Skru en ny flaske på koblingsstykket.
7. Koble pumpesettet til Symphony 

brystpumpe. 
Se Symphony bruksanvisning for mer 
informasjon om hvordan du kobler  
til pumpesettet og bruker pumpen  
og pumpesettet til utpumping.

Du kan nå starte med den neste 
pumpeøkten.

Merknader om rengjøring og 
hygiene

Viktig:
• Bruk vann av drikkekvalitet til rengjøring.
• Rengjør alle deler som kommer i kontakt 

med bryst og brystmelk (brysttrakt, 
koblingsstykke, membran) umiddelbart 
etter bruk for å unngå at melkerester 
tørker og at det danner seg bakterier.

• Bruk ikke vaskemidler med 
slipeeffekt ved rengjøring av 
pumpesettdelene.

• Bruk av rengjøringsmetoder (f.eks. 
desinfeksjon med kaldt vann) anbefales 
ikke, da noen deler kan bli skadet.

Lagring/tining av brystmelk
Se Symphony bruksanvisning for 
retningslinjer for lagring/tining, eller 
kontroller sykehusets spesifikke 
instruksjoner.

Materiale
Polypropylen, polyvinylklorid (uten DEHP), 
termoplastisk elastomer.

Kassering
I henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

Symbolforklaring

Generell sikkerhetsalarm-
symbol, peker mot informasjon 
forbundet med sikkerhet.
FORSIKTIG 
Kan føre til mindre skader.

Identifiserer produsenten.

Angir produksjonsdato.

Angir produktets delenummer.

Indikerer lot-/batchnummeret.

 

Indikerer utløpsdato.

Indikerer at produktet ikke  
er sterilisert.

Må ikke brukes hvis  
emballasjen er skadet.

Les og følg bruksanvisningene.

Emballasjen inneholder  
produkter beregnet på  
å komme i kontakt med mat  
i henhold til forordning 
1935/2004.

Må ikke utsettes for sollys.

Samsvar med de grunn-
leggende kravene i rådsdirektiv 
93/42/EØF av 14. juni 1993  
om medisinsk utstyr.

  Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania 
z produktu należy przeczytać całą 
instrukcję. 
Niniejszą instrukcję należy 
zachować do późniejszego użytku.

Opis produktu
Zestaw do odciągania pokarmu 
Symphony Ready-to-Use z lejkiem 
PersonalFit PLUS do użytku szpitalnego 
jest zestawem akcesoriów do 
ograniczonego użytku z laktatorem 
Symphony. W jego skład wchodzą:
(1) lejek PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) konektor PersonalFit PLUS z  
(3) pokrywką ze zintegrowaną klapką oraz 
(4) żółtą membraną (między mlekiem 
a podciśnieniem) 
(5) nakładka membrany Symphony 
z drenem PVC
Należy zapoznać się również ze skróconą 
instrukcją dołączoną do drenu PVC.
Zestaw do odciągania pasuje do 
wszystkich butelek firmy Medela do  
użytku szpitalnego.

Przeznaczenie
Zestaw do odciągania pokarmu 
Symphony Ready-to-Use z lejkiem 
PersonalFit PLUS służy do odciągania 
przez kobiety karmiące mleka matki 
z wykorzystaniem laktatora Symphony.
Wspomniany zestaw do odciągania to 
produkt przeznaczony dla jednej osoby, 
do ograniczonej liczby zastosowań – 
maksymalnie do 8 sesji odciągania 
w ciągu 24 godzin.

Wskazówki użytkowania
Zestaw do odciągania w połączeniu 
z laktatorem Symphony jest wskazany  
do łagodzenia objawów obrzęku piersi 
spowodowanego przez odciąganie 
pokarmu. W przypadku zapalenia piersi 
wspomaga on proces leczenia poprzez 
opróżnienie mleka z chorej piersi.
Przynosi ulgę podrażnionym lub 
popękanym brodawkom sutkowym, 
a także wyciąga brodawki płaskie  
lub wklęsłe.
Umożliwia też karmienie mlekiem matki 
dzieci, które z różnych przyczyn nie mogą 
być karmione bezpośrednio z piersi,  
na przykład ze względu na problemy 
z przystawianiem, rozszczep podniebienia 
lub wcześniactwo.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie są znane żadne przeciwwskazania  
do używania zestawu do odciągania  
oraz laktatora Symphony.

Ważne informacje na temat 
bezpieczeństwa

 PRZESTROGA
• Niniejszy produkt jest produktem 

jednorazowym przeznaczonym do 
użytku wyłącznie przez jedną matkę. 
Używanie przez więcej niż jedną matkę 
może stanowić zagrożenie dla zdrowia 
i prowadzić do zakażenia krzyżowego.

• Nie wolno stosować, jeżeli przed 
pierwszym użyciem oryginalne 
opakowanie zostało otwarte lub 
uszkodzone. Wszystkie elementy 
dostarczane są w stanie niesterylnym.

• Nie używać zestawów do odciągania 
Medela Symphony z niekompatybilnymi 
laktatorami.

• Nie modyfikować żadnych części 
zestawu do odciągania.

• Używanie odciągacza pokarmu 
Symphony w obecności dzieci wymaga 
nadzoru.

Dodatkowe informacje
• Zestaw do odciągania pokarmu jest 

produktem Ready-to-Use. Czyszczenie 
go przed pierwszym użyciem nie jest 
konieczne. Należy jednak myć zestaw  
do odciągania po każdym użyciu. 

• Należy zawsze używać lejka o właściwie 
dobranym rozmiarze. To element o 
kluczowym znaczeniu dla wydajności 
odciągania pokarmu, który pomaga 
osiągnąć optymalny wypływ mleka. 
Wskazówki dotyczące doboru lejka 
znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi  
laktatora Symphony.

• Stosować butelki na pokarm 
dopasowane do indywidualnych potrzeb 
(dostępne są różne wielkości butelek).

• Stosować tylko oryginalne akcesoria 
firmy Medela.

• Nie ma możliwości autoklawowania 
zestawu do odciągania.

• Więcej informacji znajduje się w instrukcji 
obsługi laktatora Symphony.

Użytkowanie i czyszczenie

Montaż przed pierwszym użyciem
1. Dokładnie umyć ręce wodą z mydłem.
2. Otworzyć zamknięte opakowanie 

zestawu do odciągania pokarmu 
z lejkiem, konektorem ze zintegrowaną 
pokrywką i membraną oraz nakładką 
membrany Symphony z drenem.

3. Sprawdzić, czy żadna z części nie jest 
uszkodzona. Uszkodzone lub zużyte 
części należy wymienić bądź użyć 
nowego zestawu do odciągania 
pokarmu.

4. Ostrożnie włożyć lejek do konektora. 
Owalne lejki mogą być używane pod 
dowolnym kątem obrotu (360°) 
i ustawiane w pozycji, która zapewni 
największą wygodę użytkowania.

5. Włożyć końcówkę drenu do 
odpowiedniego otworu w pokrywce  
na konektorze.

6. Wkręcić butelkę firmy Medela do 
użytku szpitalnego do konektora.

7. Podłączyć zestaw do odciągania 
pokarmu do laktatora Symphony. 
Więcej informacji na temat 
podłączania zestawu oraz używania 
go z laktatorem w celu odciągania 
pokarmu znajduje się w instrukcji 
obsługi laktatora Symphony.

Można teraz rozpocząć odciąganie 
pokarmu.

Po użyciu
Natychmiast po użyciu umyć części,  
które miały kontakt ze skórą oraz mlekiem 
matki (lejek, konektor i membranę).  
Nie czyścić nakładki membrany i drenu.

Demontaż (po każdym użyciu)
Rozłożyć odciągacz na części.
1. Wyciągnąć lejek z konektora.
2. Odłączyć dren z pokrywki konektora.
3. Otworzyć pokrywkę, aby odsłonić 

żółtą membranę i umożliwić jej 
wyczyszczenie. Nie wyjmować 
membrany z pokrywki i nie odłączać 
membrany od dwóch punktów 
połączeniowych.

Nie ma potrzeby rozdzielania drenu 
i nakładki Symphony.

Mycie ręczne poszczególnych elementów
Podczas czyszczenia membrana powinna 
pozostać przymocowana do pokrywki.
1. Opłukać lejek, konektor i żółtą 

membranę (pokrywki) w zimnej, 
bieżącej wodzie zdatnej do picia 
(o temp. ok. 20°C), aby usunąć białka.

2. Umyć wymienione elementy dużą 
ilością ciepłej wody z mydłem (o temp. 
ok. 30°C), aby zmyć tłuszcz. Użyć 
dostępnego na rynku płynu do mycia 
naczyń, najlepiej bez sztucznych 
substancji zapachowych i barwników 
(5–15% anionowych substancji 
powierzchniowo czynnych, niejonowe 
substancje powierzchniowo czynne, 
neutralne pH).

3. Opłukać części w zimnej i czystej 
bieżącej wodzie zdatnej do picia 
(o temp. ok. 20°C).

4. Osuszyć za pomocą czystej ściereczki 
lub pozostawić na czystej ściereczce 
do wyschnięcia.

5. Umyte i wysuszone części umieścić  
w czystym worku do przechowywania 
lub w czystym otoczeniu. Ważne, aby 
pozostała wilgoć odparowała.

Nie przechowywać elementów zestawu  
w hermetycznym pojemniku/worku.

Ponowne składanie (po każdym 
czyszczeniu, przed kolejnym użyciem)
Zestawu do odciągania pokarmu można 
użyć maksymalnie 8 razy w ciągu 
24 godzin. 
Po umyciu i wysuszeniu należy ponownie 
złożyć zestaw do odciągania.
1. Dokładnie umyć ręce wodą z mydłem.
2. Zamknąć konektor poprzez dociskanie 

pokrywki w pobliżu klapki do momentu 
usłyszenia zatrzaśnięcia.

3. Upewnić się, że membrana całkowicie 
oddziela konektor od pokrywki.

4. Ostrożnie włożyć lejek do konektora. 
5. Włożyć końcówkę drenu do 

odpowiedniego otworu w pokrywce  
na konektorze.

6. Wkręcić nową butelkę do konektora.
7. Podłączyć zestaw do odciągania 

pokarmu do laktatora Symphony. 
Więcej informacji na temat 
podłączania zestawu oraz używania 
go z laktatorem w celu odciągania 
pokarmu znajduje się w instrukcji 
obsługi laktatora Symphony.

Można teraz rozpocząć kolejną sesję 
odciągania pokarmu.

Informacje na temat mycia i higieny

Ważne:
• Do mycia należy używać wody zdatnej 

do picia.
• Natychmiast po użyciu umyć wszystkie 

części, które miały kontakt ze skórą  
oraz mlekiem matki (lejek, konektor, 
membranę), w celu uniknięcia 
zasychania pozostałości mleka oraz 
zapobiegania namnażaniu się bakterii.

• Nie używać płynów do mycia naczyń/
detergentów o działaniu ściernym do 
czyszczenia elementów zestawu.

• Stosowanie metod dezynfekcji 
(np. dezynfekcja niskotemperaturowa) 
nie jest zalecane i może spowodować 
uszkodzenie niektórych części.

Przechowywanie/rozmrażanie 
pokarmu

Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania/
rozmrażania pokarmu można znaleźć 
w instrukcji obsługi laktatora Symphony 
lub zaleceniach sanitarnych danego 
szpitala.

Materiał
Polipropylen, polichlorek winylu 
(niezawierający DEHP), elastomer 
termoplastyczny.

Utylizacja
Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Znaczenie symboli

Ogólny symbol ostrzegawczy. 
Oznacza informacje związane 
z bezpieczeństwem.
PRZESTROGA 
Może prowadzić do drobnych 
urazów.

Oznacza producenta.

Oznacza datę produkcji.

Oznacza numer katalogowy 
produktu.

Oznacza numer serii/partii.

 

Oznacza datę przydatności  
do użytku.

Oznacza, że produkt nie został 
wysterylizowany.

Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie 
jest uszkodzone.

Należy przeczytać niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi i postępować 
zgodnie z jej zaleceniami.

Opakowanie zawiera produkty 
dopuszczone do kontaktu  
z żywnością zgodnie z rozpo-
rządzeniem 1935/2004.

Przechowywać z dala od  
światła słonecznego.

Zgodność z podstawowymi 
wymaganiami Dyrektywy Rady 
93/42/EWG z 14 czerwca 1993 
roku dotyczącej wyrobów  
medycznych.

  A termék használata előtt kérjük, 
olvasson el minden utasítást. 
Őrizze meg a jelen használati 
útmutatót, mivel később még 
szüksége lehet rá.

A termék leírása
A PersonalFit PLUS szívófejjel ellátott 
Ready-to-Use Symphony szívókészlet 
kórházban, korlátozott használatra készült 
tartozékkészlet a Symphony mellszívóhoz. 
Tartalma:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS szívófej 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS csatlakozó  
(3) fedéllel integrált füllel és  
(4) sárga membránnal (a tej és a vákuum 
elválasztása) 
(5) Symphony fedél PVC-szívócsővel
Lásd a PVC-szívócsőhöz mellékelt rövid 
útmutatót.
A szívókészlet bármelyik Medela kórházi 
palackkal használható.

Rendeltetés
A PersonalFit PLUS szívófejjel ellátott 
Ready-to-Use Symphony szívókészlet 
szoptatós anyák számára készült, és  
a Symphony mellszívóval együtt az  
anyatej lefejésére szolgál.
A szívókészlet egy személy általi 
használatra tervezett termék, amelyet 
korlátozott számú használatra szántak 
– 24 órán belül legfeljebb 8 fejés.

Felhasználási javaslatok
A szívókészlet és a Symphony mellszívó a 
tej lefejésével enyhíti a tejpangás tüneteit. 
Emlőgyulladás esetén elősegíti a 
gyógyulást az anyatej eltávolításával  
az érintett emlőből.
A készülék a sebes, berepedezett 
mellbimbók okozta fájdalom enyhítésére 
és a befelé forduló mellbimbók 
kiemelésére is szolgál.
Ezenkívül a segítségével azoknak  
a csecsemőknek is adható anyatej,  
akik máskülönben nem táplálhatók 
közvetlenül mellről, mellre helyezési 
probléma, szájpadhasadék vagy 
koraszülöttség miatt.

Ellenjavallatok
A szívókészlet és a Symphony mellszívó 
használatának nincsenek ismert 
ellenjavallatai.

Fontos biztonsági információk

 VIGYÁZAT
• Az eldobható terméket csak egy anya 

használhatja. Ha több anya is használja 
a készletet, egészségügyi kockázat állhat 
fenn, és keresztfertőzés következhet be.

• Ne használja a készüléket, ha a 
csomagolást az első használat előtt 
felnyitották, vagy a csomagolás 
megsérült. Egyik kiszállított alkatrész  
sem steril.

• Ne használja a Medela Symphony 
szívókészleteket nem kompatibilis 
mellszívóval.

• A szívókészlet egyetlen alkatrészét  
se módosítsa.

• Felügyeletre van szükség, ha a 
Symphony mellszívót gyermekek 
közelében használja.

További információk
• Ez egy használatra kész szívókészlet.  

Az első használat előtt nem kell 
megtisztítani. Az egyes használatok  
után azonban tisztítást igényel. 

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a megfelelő 
méretű szívófejet használja. Ez 
elengedhetetlen a hatékony szíváshoz, 
mivel segít az optimális tejáramlás 
kialakításában. A megfelelő szívófejjel 
kapcsolatban tanácsokat a Symphony 
használati útmutatóban talál.

• Az egyéni igényeknek megfelelő 
anyatejes palackot használjon  
(különféle méretű palackok kaphatóak).

• Csak eredeti Medela tartozékokat 
használjon.

• A szívókészlet nem fertőtleníthető  
gőzsterilizátor készülékben.

• További információt a Symphony 
használati útmutatójában találhat.

Használat és tisztítás

Első összeszerelés
1. Alaposan mosson kezet szappannal  

és vízzel.
2. Nyissa ki a szívókészlet lezárt 

csomagolását, amely tartalmazza  
a szívófejet, a könyökelemet 
csatlakozófedéllel, a membránt, 
valamint a Symphony fedelet 
szívócsővel.

3. Ellenőrizze az összes alkatrészt, hogy 
nem sérültek-e meg. Cserélje ki a sérült 
vagy elhasználódott részeket, vagy 
használjon új szívókészletet.

4. Óvatosan nyomja a szívófejet  
a könyökelembe. 
Az ovális szívófej 360°-ban forgatható, 
így az Ön számára legkényelmesebb 
helyzetbe helyezhető.

5. Nyomja a szívócső végét a könyökelem 
fedelének megfelelő nyílásába.

6. Csavarjon egy Medela kórházi 
palackot a könyökelemre.

7. Csatlakoztassa a szívókészletet  
a Symphony mellszívóra. 
A szívókészlet csatlakoztatásával, 
illetve a mellszívó és a szívókészlet 
fejésre való használatával 
kapcsolatban további információkat 
talál a Symphony használati 
útmutatójában.

Most elkezdheti a fejést.

Használat után
Használat után azonnal tisztítsa meg  
a mellel vagy az anyatejjel érintkező 
alkatrészeket (szívófej, könyökelem és 
membrán). Ne tisztítsa meg a fedelet  
és a szívócsövet.

Szétszerelés (minden használat után)
Szerelje szét a szívókészletet részeire.
1. Húzza le a szívófejet a könyökelemről.
2. Válassza le a szívócsövet a könyökelem 

fedeléről.
3. Nyissa ki a fedelet a sárga membrán 

tisztításához. Ne húzza le a membránt 
a fedéltől, és ne távolítsa el a 
membránt a két csatlakozási pontról.

A szívócsövet és a Symphony fedelet  
nem kell szétválasztani.

Alkatrészek kézi tisztítása
A tisztítás során a membránnak 
csatlakoznia kell a fedélhez.

1. Öblítse le a szívófejet, a könyökelemet 
és a sárga membránt (a fedélen) hideg, 
tiszta, ivóvíz minőségű (kb. 20 °C-os) 
vízzel a fehérjék eltávolítása 
érdekében.

2. Tisztítsa meg az összes alkatrészt bő, 
meleg (kb. 30 °C-os) szappanos vízzel 
a zsír eltávolítása érdekében. 
Használjon kereskedelmi forgalomban 
kapható mosogatószert, lehetőleg 
mesterséges illat- és színezőanyagoktól 
mentes változatot (5–15% anionos 
felületaktív anyagok, nem ionos 
felületaktív anyagok, pH semleges).

3. Öblítse le az alkatrészeket hideg, tiszta, 
ivóvíz minőségű (kb. 20 °C-os) 
folyóvízzel.

4. Törölje szárazra tiszta ruhával, vagy 
hagyja egy tiszta ruhán száradni.

5. A tiszta alkatrészeket tegye tiszta 
tárolótáskába, vagy tartsa tiszta 
környezetben. Fontos, hogy minden 
maradék nedvesség megszáradjon.

Ne tartsa az alkatrészeket légmentesen 
záródó tárolóban/táskában.

Összeszerelés (tisztítás után, a következő 
használat előtt)
A szívókészlet 24 órán belül legfeljebb 
8-szor használható. 
A tisztítás után várja meg, hogy a 
szívókészlet megszáradjon, majd  
szerelje össze.
1. Alaposan mosson kezet szappannal  

és vízzel.
2. Zárja le  a csatlakozót a fül melletti 

fedél lenyomásával, amíg kattanást 
nem hall.

3. Ellenőrizze, hogy a teljes membrán 
körülzárja-e a könyökelem és a fedél 
közötti részt.

4. Óvatosan nyomja a szívófejet  
a könyökelembe. 

5. Nyomja a szívócső végét a könyökelem 
fedelének megfelelő nyílásába.

6. Csavarjon egy új palackot  
a könyökelemre.

7. Csatlakoztassa a szívókészletet  
a Symphony mellszívóra. 
A szívókészlet csatlakoztatásával, 
illetve a mellszívó és a szívókészlet 
fejésre való használatával 
kapcsolatban további információkat 
talál a Symphony használati 
útmutatójában.

Most elkezdheti a következő fejést.

Megjegyzések a tisztítással és  
a higiéniával kapcsolatban

Fontos:
• A tisztításhoz használjon ivóvíz minőségű 

vizet.
• Használat után azonnal tisztítsa meg  

a mellel vagy az anyatejjel érintkező 
alkatrészeket (szívófej, könyökelem, 
membrán). Ezzel elkerülheti a tejmaradék 
beszáradását és a baktériumok 
elszaporodását.

• Ne használjon súroló hatású 
tisztítófolyadékot/tisztítószert a 
szívókészlet alkatrészeinek tisztítására.

• Nem javasoljuk fertőtlenítési módszerek 
(pl. hideg vizes alapú fertőtlenítő) 
alkalmazását, mivel az alkatrészek 
károsodhatnak.

Anyatej tárolása/mélyhűtött  
tej felengedése

Az anyatej tárolásával és a mélyhűtött  
tej felengedésével kapcsolatban 
információkat találhat a Symphony 
használati útmutatójában, illetve konkrét 
utasításokért forduljon a kórházhoz.

Anyag
Polipropilén, PVC (DEHP-mentes), hőre 
lágyuló elasztomer.

Ártalmatlanítás
Az országban érvényben lévő 
szabályozás szerint.

A szimbólumok jelentése

Általános figyelmeztető szimbó-
lum, amely a biztonsággal 
kapcsolatos információkra  
hívja fel a figyelmet.
VIGYÁZAT 
Kisebb sérüléshez vezethet.

A gyártót jelzi.

A gyártás dátumát jelzi.

A termék cikkszámát jelzi.

A lot-/ tételszámot jelzi.

 

A lejárati dátumot jelzi.

Azt jelzi, hogy a termék  
nincs sterilizálva.

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás 
sérült.

Olvassa el és tartsa be  
a használati utasításokat.

A csomagolás olyan termékeket 
tartalmaz, amelyek az 
1935/2004/EK rendeletnek 
megfelelően, rendeltetésszerű-
en kerülnek érintkezésbe  
élelmiszerekkel.

Napfénytől távol tartandó.

Az eszköz megfelel az 
orvostechnikai eszközökre 
vonatkozó 1993. június 14-i 
93/42/EGK tanácsi irányelv 
lényeges követelményeinek.

  Před použitím tohoto výrobku si 
pečlivě prostudujte přiložený návod. 
Uchovejte tento návod pro budoucí 
použití.

Popis výrobku
Odsávací souprava Symphony Ready-to-
Use PersonalFit PLUS s prsním nástavcem, 
určená k použití v nemocnicích, je sada 
příslušenství pro omezené použití v 
kombinaci s odsávačkou Symphony. 
Obsahuje:
(1) Prsní nástavec PersonalFit PLUS 
(2) Konektor spolu s  
(3) krytem s integrovaným poutkem a  
(4) žlutá membrána (oddělující mléko  
a vakuum) 
(5) Odsávací kryt s PVC hadičkou
Viz. stručný návod, který je připevněn  
k PVC hadičce.
Odsávací souprava je kompatibilní se 
všemi nemocničními lahvemi Medela.

Určený účel používání
Odsávací souprava Symphony Ready-to-
Use PersonalFit PLUS s prsním nástavcem, 
určená k odsávání mateřského mléka  
pro kojící ženy, jež používají odsávačku 
Symphony.
Odsávací souprava je produkt pouze pro 
jednoho uživatele, určený pro omezený 
počet použití – max. pro 8 odsávacích 
cyklů v průběhu 24 hodin.

Použití
Odsávací souprava společně  
s odsávačkou Symphony je určena  
k odsávání mléka pro úlevu od potíží  
při jeho nadměrné tvorbě. V případě 
mastitidy podporuje léčebný proces 
odstraněním mateřského mléka  
z postiženého prsu.
Je určena pro úlevu při bolavých  
a rozpraskaných bradavkách a jako 
pomoc v případě plochých nebo 
vpáčených bradavek.
Umožňuje rovněž matkám podávat 
mateřské mléko i dětem, které nelze kojit 
přímo z prsu z různých důvodů, jako jsou 
problémy s přisátím k prsu, rozštěp patra 
nebo u předčasně narozených dětí.

Kontraindikace
U odsávací soupravy a odsávačky 
Symphony nejsou známy žádné 
kontraindikace.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace

 UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Jedná se o jednorázový produkt určený  

k použití pouze pro jednu matku. Použití 
více než jednou matkou může ohrozit 
zdraví a mohlo by způsobit křížovou 
kontaminaci.

• Nepoužívejte, pokud bylo balení  
před prvním použitím otevřené nebo 
poškozené. Veškeré součásti jsou 
dodávány nesterilní.

• Nepoužívejte odsávací soupravy 
Medela Symphony s nekompatibilními 
odsávačkami.

• Neupravujte žádné díly odsávačky  
ani odsávací soupravy.

• Při použití odsávačky mateřského  
mléka Symphony v přítomnosti dětí  
je nutný dohled.

Dodatečné informace
• Jedná se o odsávací soupravu Ready-to-

Use. Před prvním použitím ji není třeba 
čistit. Odsávací souprava však musí být 
vyčištěna po každém použití. 

• Ujistěte se, že používáte správnou 
velikost prsního nástavce. Nástavec je 
klíčovou součástí pro účinné odsávání  
a pomáhá optimalizovat průtok mléka. 
Pokyny k nasazení prsního nástavce 
naleznete v návodu k použití odsávačky 
Symphony.

• Použijte láhev na mateřské mléko podle 
individuálních potřeb (k dispozici jsou 
různé velikosti lahví).

• Používejte pouze originální příslušenství 
Medela.

• Odsávací soupravu nelze sterilizovat  
v autoklávu.

• Další informace naleznete v návodu  
k použití odsávačky Symphony.

Použití a čištění

První sestavení
1. Důkladně si umyjte ruce vodou  

a mýdlem.
2. Otevřete uzavřené balení obsahující 

odsávací soupravu s prsním 
nástavcem, konektor s integrovaným 
uzávěrem konektoru, membránu a 
odsávací kryt Symphony s hadičkou.

3. Zkontrolujte, zda díly nejsou 
poškozené. Vyměňte poškozené  
nebo opotřebované díly nebo použijte 
novou odsávací soupravu.

4. Opatrně nasaďte prsní nástavec  
do konektoru. 
S oválným prsním nástavcem lze otáčet 
(360°) a umístit jej do požadované 
polohy, která je pro vás nejpohodlnější.

5. Nasaďte konec hadičky do příslušného 
otvoru na uzávěru konektoru.

6. Našroubujte nemocniční láhev Medela 
na konektor.

7. Připojte odsávací soupravu  
k odsávačce Symphony. 
Podrobné informace ohledně připojení 
odsávací soupravy a použití odsávačky 
a odsávací soupravy k odsávání mléka 
naleznete v návodu k použití 
odsávačky Symphony.

Nyní můžete začít odsávat.

Po použití
Díly, které přicházejí do styku s prsem 
nebo mateřským mlékem (prsní nástavec, 
konektor a membrána) vyčistěte ihned po 
použití. Nečistěte odsávací kryt a hadičku.

Rozložení (po každém použití)
Rozložte odsávací soupravu na jednotlivé 
díly.
1. Vyjměte prsní nástavec z konektoru.
2. Odpojte hadičku z krytu konektoru.
3. Otevřete kryt a odkryjte žlutou 

membránu pro čištění. Nevytahujte 
membránu z krytu a nevyjímejte 
membránu ze dvou připojovacích 
bodů.

Hadičky a kryt Symphony není třeba 
oddělovat.

Ruční čištění dílů
Během čištění by membrána měla zůstat 
připevněna ke krytu.
1. Pro odstranění bílkovin opláchněte 

prsní nástavec, konektor a žlutou 
membránu (na krytu) pod proudem 
čisté, studené, pitné vody (s teplotou  
asi 20 °C).

2. Očistěte všechny díly dostatečným 
množstvím teplé mýdlové vody (při 
teplotě asi 30 °C) a smyjte tak tuk. 
Použijte komerčně dostupné mycí 
prostředky, nejlépe bez umělých vůní  
a barviv (5–15 % aniontového tenzidu, 
neiontového tenzidu, pH neutrální).

3. Opláchněte díly pod tekoucí studenou 
čistou pitnou vodou (při teplotě asi  
20 °C).

4. Osušte čistou utěrkou nebo nechte 
vyschnout na čisté utěrce.

5. Umístěte čisté díly do čistého 
skladovacího sáčku nebo do čistého 
prostředí. Je důležité, aby veškerá 
zbytková vlhkost vyschla.

Neskladujte díly ve vzduchotěsné  
nádobě nebo sáčku.

Opětovné sestavení (vždy po vyčištění, 
před dalším použitím)
Odsávačku lze použít až 8krát během  
24 hodin. 
Po vyčištění a osušení je třeba odsávací 
soupravu opět sestavit.
1. Důkladně si umyjte ruce vodou  

a mýdlem.
2. Uzavřete konektor zatlačením na kryt  

v blízkosti poutka, dokud neuslyšíte 
cvaknutí.

3. Ujistěte se, že membrána po celé své 
části tvoří těsnění mezi konektorem  
a uzávěrem.

4. Opatrně nasaďte prsní nástavec  
do konektoru. 

5. Nasaďte konec hadičky do příslušného 
otvoru na uzávěru konektoru.

6. Našroubujte novou láhev na konektor.
7. Připojte odsávací soupravu k 

odsávačce Symphony. 
Podrobné informace ohledně připojení 
odsávací soupravy a použití odsávačky 
a odsávací soupravy k odsávání mléka 
naleznete v návodu k použití 
odsávačky Symphony.

Nyní můžete znovu odsávat.

Poznámky k čištění a hygieně

Důležité:
• K čištění používejte kvalitní pitnou vodu.
• Všechny části soupravy, které přicházejí 

do kontaktu s prsem a mateřským 
mlékem (prsní nástavec, membrána), 
čistěte ihned po použití, abyste předešli 
zaschnutí zbytků mléka a následnému 
množení bakterií.

• Při čištění dílů odsávačky nepoužívejte 
abrasivní mycí prostředky/detergenty.

• Použití jiných dezinfekčních metod  
(např. dezinfekce studenou vodou)  
není doporučováno a mohlo by  
způsobit poškození některých dílů.

Skladování/rozmrazování 
mateřského mléka

Pokyny ke skladování/rozmrazování mléka 
naleznete v návodu k použití odsávačky 
Symphony, nebo se informujte o 
specifických pokynech v dané nemocnici.

Materiál
Polypropylen, polyvinylchlor (bez DEHP), 
termoplastický elastomer.

Likvidace
Dodržujte místní předpisy.

Význam symbolů

Obecný výstražný symbol 
bezpečnosti upozorňující  
na informace související  
s bezpečností.
UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Může způsobit menší poranění.

Označuje výrobce.

Označuje datum výroby.

Označuje číslo části výrobku.

Označuje číslo dávky/šarže.

 

Označuje datum ukončení 
použitelnosti.

Označuje, že produkt nebyl 
sterilizován.

Nepoužívejte, pokud je  
obal poškozený.

Prostudujte si a dodržujte  
pokyny k použití.

Obal obsahuje produkty, které 
mohou přicházet do kontaktu  
s potravinami dle nařízení 
1935/2004.

Uchovávejte mimo sluneční 
světlo.

Vyhovuje základním 
požadavkům Směrnice  
rady 93/42/EHS ze dne  
14. června 1993 týkající se 
zdravotnických prostředků.

  Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce lütfen 
tüm talimatları okuyun. 
Bu talimatları ileride başvurmak  
için saklayın.

Ürün Açıklaması
Hastanelerde kullanıma yönelik 
PersonalFit PLUS meme hunili Ready-to-
Use Symphony pompa seti, Symphony süt 
pompasıyla birlikte sınırlı kullanım olanağı 
sunan bir aksesuar kitidir. Paket içeriği:
(1) PersonalFit PLUS meme hunisi 
(2) PersonalFit PLUS konektör 
(3) entegre tırnaklı kapak 
(4) sarı membran (süt ayırma ve vakum) 
(5) PVC hortumlu Symphony başlık
Ayrıca PVC hortumu üzerinde bulunan  
hızlı talimatlara bakın.
Pompa seti tüm Medela hastane 
biberonlarıyla uyumludur.

Kullanım amacı
PersonalFit PLUS meme hunili Ready-to-
Use Symphony pompa seti, emziren 
kadınların Symphony süt pompası ile  
anne sütünü sağması için tasarlanmıştır.
Pompa seti, 24 saat içerisinde en fazla  
8 pompalamaya kadar sınırlı sayıda 
kullanım için tasarlanmış olan tek kişinin 
kullanımına mahsus bir üründür.

Kullanım endikasyonları
Symphony süt pompasıyla birlikte pompa 
seti, anne sütünü sağarak tıkanıklık 
belirtilerini gidermek için kullanılır. Mastit 
gelişmesi durumunda, iyileşme sürecini 
desteklemek amacıyla, etkilenen 
memeden anne sütünü sağmak için 
tasarlanmıştır.
Yaralı veya çatlak meme başlarını 
rahatlatmak ve düz ya da içeri girmiş 
meme uçlarını dışarı çıkarmak amacıyla 
kullanılmak için endikedir.
Ayrıca annelere; kavrama sorunları, yarık 
dudaklılık veya prematüre doğum gibi 
çeşitli nedenlerle doğrudan memeden 
beslenemeyen bebeklerine anne sütü 
verme olanağı tanımaktadır.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Pompa seti ve Symphony süt pompası  
için bilinen bir kontrendikasyon 
bulunmamaktadır.

Önemli güvenlik bilgileri

 DİKKAT
• Sadece bir anne tarafından kullanım 

amacıyla tasarlanmış tek kullanımlık bir 
üründür. Birden fazla anne tarafından 
kullanılması, sağlık riski doğurabilir ve 
çapraz kontaminasyona neden olabilir.

• İlk kullanım öncesinde ambalaj açılmış 
veya hasar görmüşse ürünü kullanmayın. 
Bileşenler teslim edildiğinde steril 
değildir.

• Medela Symphony pompa setlerini 
uyumlu olmayan bir süt pompasıyla 
kullanmayın.

• Pompa seti parçaları üzerinde değişiklik 
yapmayın.

• Symphony süt pompasını çocukların 
yakınında kullanırken dikkatli olun.

Ek bilgiler
• Bu bir Ready-to-Use pompa setidir.  

İlk kullanımdan önce temizlenmesi 
gerekmez. Ancak pompa setinin her 
kullanımdan sonra temizlenmesi gerekir. 

• Doğru boyutta meme hunisi 
kullandığınızdan emin olun. Optimum süt 
akışı sağlamak için etkili pompalamanın 
temel bir unsurudur. Meme hunisinin 
uygunluğuyla ilgili talimatlar için 
Symphony kullanım talimatlarına bakın.

• Bireysel ihtiyaçlara uygun bir anne  
sütü biberonu kullanın (farklı biberon 
boyutları mevcuttur).

• Sadece Medela’nın orijinal 
aksesuarlarını kullanın.

• Pompa setini otoklavlamak mümkün 
değildir.

• Daha ayrıntılı bilgi için Symphony 
kullanım talimatlarına bakın.

Kullanım ve temizlik

İlk montaj
1. Ellerinizi sabun ve suyla iyice yıkayın.
2. Meme hunisi, entegre kapaklı konektör, 

membran ve hortumlu Symphony başlık 
içeren pompa setinin kapalı ambalajını 
açın.

3. Tüm bileşenleri hasara karşı kontrol 
edin. Hasarlı veya yıpranmış parçaları 
yenisiyle değiştirin veya yeni bir  
pompa seti kullanın.

4. Meme hunisini dikkatli bir şekilde 
konektörün içine bastırın. 
Oval meme hunileri döndürülerek 
(360°) sizin için en konforlu konuma 
getirilebilir.

5. Hortumun ucunu, konektör kapağında 
karşılık gelen açıklığa sokun.

6. Medela hastane biberonunu konektöre 
takın.

7. Pompa setini Symphony süt pompasına 
bağlayın. 
Pompa setinin bağlanması ve pompa 
ile pompa setinin sağım amacıyla 
kullanılmasına yönelik ayrıntılı bilgi için 
Symphony kullanım talimatlarına bakın.

Artık pompalama işlemine 
başlayabilirsiniz.

Kullanımdan sonra
Meme ve anne sütü ile temas eden 
parçaları (meme hunisi, konektör ve 
membran) kullanımdan sonra derhal 
temizleyin. Başlık ve hortumu 
temizlemeyin.

Parçalarına ayırma (her kullanımdan 
sonra)
Pompa setini parçalarına ayırın.
1. Meme hunisini konektörden çıkarın.
2. Hortumu konektör kapağından sökün.
3. Kapağı açın ve temizlemek için sarı 

membranı çıkarın. Membranı kapaktan 
dışarı doğru çekmeyin ve iki bağlantı 
noktasından çıkarmayın.

Hortum ve Symphony başlığın ayrılması 
gerekmez.

Parçaların manuel olarak temizlenmesi
Temizlik sırasında, membran kapağa  
takılı kalmalıdır.
1. Protein kalıntılarını gidermek için meme 

hunisi, konektör ve sarı membranı 
(kapaktaki) soğuk ve temiz akan içme 
suyu (yaklaşık 20°C) altında yıkayın.

2. Yağdan arındırmak için bu parçaları, 
bol miktarda ılık ve sabunlu suyla 
(yaklaşık 30°C) temizleyin. Piyasada 
satılan ve tercihen yapay koku ve 
renklendirici içermeyen bir temizleme 
sıvısı kullanın (%5-15 anyonik yüzey 
aktif madde, iyonik olmayan yüzey  
aktif madde, nötr pH).

3. Parçaları soğuk ve temiz akan içme 
suyu (yaklaşık 20°C) altında yıkayın.

4. Temiz bir bezle kurulayın ya da temiz 
bir bez üzerinde kurumaya bırakın.

5. Temiz parçaları temiz bir saklama 
torbasına veya temiz bir yere koyun. 
Kalan nemin tamamen kuruması 
önemlidir.

Parçaları hava geçirmez kaplarda/
torbalarda saklamayın.

Yeniden monte etme (her temizlikten 
sonra, sonraki kullanımdan önce)
Pompa setini 24 saat içinde 8 defaya 
kadar kullanabilirsiniz. 
Temizlik ve kurutma sonrası pompa  
setini yeniden monte etmeniz gerekir.
1. Ellerinizi sabun ve suyla iyice yıkayın.
2. Tırnağın yanındaki kapağı çıt sesi 

duyana kadar bastırarak konektörü 
kapatın.

3. Membranın, konektör ile kapak 
arasında sızdırmazlık sağlayacak 
şekilde yerleştirildiğinden emin olun.

4. Meme hunisini dikkatli bir şekilde 
konektörün içine bastırın. 

5. Hortumun ucunu, konektör kapağında 
karşılık gelen açıklığa sokun.

6. Konektöre yeni bir biberon takın.
7. Pompa setini Symphony süt pompasına 

bağlayın. 
Pompa setinin bağlanması ve pompa 
ile pompa setinin sağım amacıyla 
kullanılmasına yönelik ayrıntılı bilgi için 
Symphony kullanım talimatlarına bakın.

Artık bir sonraki pompalama işlemine 
başlayabilirsiniz.

Temizlik ve hijyen konusunda notlar

Önemli:
• Temizlik için içme suyu kullanın.
• Süt kalıntılarının kurumasını ve bakteri 

üremesini önlemek için meme ve anne 
sütü ile temas eden tüm parçaları (meme 
hunisi, konektör, membran) kullandıktan 
hemen sonra temizleyin.

• Pompa seti parçalarını temizlerken 
aşındırıcı temizlik sıvıları/deterjanlar 
kullanmayın.

• Sterilizasyon yöntemlerinin (örn. soğuk 
suyla dezenfeksiyon) kullanılması 
önerilmez ve bazı parçalara zarar 
verebilir.

Anne sütünün saklanması/
çözdürülmesi

Saklama/çözdürme talimatları için 
Symphony kullanım talimatlarına bakın 
veya özel talimatlar için hastanenize 
danışın.

Malzeme
Polipropilen, polivinil klorür (DEHP 
içermez), termoplastik elastomer.

İmha
Yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak.

Sembollerin anlamı

Genel güvenlik uyarı sembolü, 
güvenlikle ilgili bilgileri gösterir.
DİKKAT 
Küçük bir yaralanmaya neden 
olabilir.

Üreticiyi tanımlar.

Üretim tarihini belirtir.

Ürünün parça numarasını  
belirtir.

Ürünün parti/seri numarasını 
belirtir.

 

Son kullanma tarihini belirtir.

Ürünün sterilize edilmediğini 
belirtir.

Ambalaj hasarlıysa ürünü  
kullanmayın.

Kullanım talimatlarını okuyun  
ve takip edin.

Ambalaj 1935/2004 
yönetmeliğine göre yiyecek  
ile temas etmesi amaçlanan 
ürünleri içermektedir.

Güneş ışığından uzak tutun.

Medikal cihazlarla ilgili  
14 Haziran 1993 tarihli Konsey 
Direktifi 93/42/EEC temel  
gereklilikleriyle uyumluluk.
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